
‘ ः र्चु (19./ HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

(1981-82) 

EIGHTEENTH REPORT 

REPORT 

ON THE 

Appropriation Accounts/Finance Accounts of the 

Haryana Government for the year 1978-79, the 
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 

General of India for the year 1976-77 
(Civil and Revenue Receipts) 

VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT 
CHANDIGARH. 

MARCH, 1982 N 

(Presented to the House on 30th March, 1982. )



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraph(s) Page(s) 

Composition of the Public Accounts Committee (iii) 

Introduction 
है 

Report on the Appropriation Accounts/Finance 

Accounts of the Haryana Government for the year 

1978-79 and the Report of the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India for the year 1976-77 (Civil) 

and (Revenue Receipts) 
1—2 

1. General 
1—8 

2. Excess over Voted grants/Charged appropriation. 9 2-3 

Part—I (Civil) 

3. Labour and Employment 10 3—31 

4. Wgriculture 11—18  31—55 

5. Medical and Health 19-21] 55—61 

6. Lotteries 22 61—63 

है 7. Revenue 23 63—64 

\ 8. Irrigation 2427 64—74 

Iv‘ 9. Buildings & Roads 38-30 4-80 

| 10. Publc Health 3133 80—90 

'% 11. Industrial Training 34 90—92 

' 12. Food and Supplies 35 9294 

13. Transport 36 94—97 

" 14. Cooperation 37—42 97—120 

m . Part—II (Revenue Receipts) 

- 15. Revenue . 4349 120126 

' 16. Co-operation 50 127—129 

| 17. Transport 51—54 129—134 

18, Excise and Taxation 55—59 134-140 

ANNEXURE 

Statement Showing the outstanding paragraphs of 141—148 

various Reports of the Commi.tee



-\ 

1. 

2. 

(0 

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

CHAIRMAN 

Rao Ram Narain 

MEMBERS 

Shri Baldev Tayal 

Rao Bansi Singh 

Shri Deep Chand Bhatid 

Shri Lehri Singh 

Shri Mangal Sein 

Shri Satvir Singh Malik 

Shri Verender Singh 

Shri Zile Singh 

SECRETARIAT 

Shri Raj Krishan, Secretary 

Shri Surinder Kumar, Under Secretary 



v) 

INTRODUCTION 

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Commutiee, having been 

authorised by the Commuttee 1n (15 behalf, present thus their Eighteenth Report 

on the Appropriation Accounts/Finance Accounts of the Haryana Government 

for the year 1978-79, the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 

India for the year 1976-77 (Civil) and (Revenue Receipts). 

5" The Committee framed questionnaires on the followings : 

(1) Appropriation Accounts/Finance Accounts of the Haryana 

Government for the year 1978-79. 

(1i) ८७०1: of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the 

year 1976-77 (Civil) and (Revenue Receipts). | 

3. A brief record of the proceedings of the meetings of the Committee 

has been kept in the Haryapa Vidhan Sabha Secrelaiiat. 

4. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the valuable 

assistance rendered to them by the Accountant General Haryana and his staff 

and are thankful to the Secretary to Government, Haryana, Finance Depart- 

ment and the representatives of the various departments who appeared for 

oral evidence before them from tume to time. The Commuttee are also thankful 

to the Secretary, Haryana Vidhan Sabha and his officers anG staff for the 

whole-hearted cooperation and assistance given by them to the Committee. 

o 
ः Sd/- 

handigarh ¢ 
RAO RAM NARAIN 

The 18th March 1982 
Chairman



REPORT 

GENERAL 

i 1 _The present Public Accounts Committee was constituted by election 

vide Notification No. PAC—9/81/29, dated the 23rd April, 1981. 

. 2. The Committee held 92 meetings in all at Chandigarhand other 

18065. 

3. The Committee observed from time to time that the departments of 

the _Govcrnment were causing 1nordinate delay in taking action in regard fo 

the implementation of observations/recommendations of the Committee 

contained in their various reports. It was also noticed by the Committee that 

in the matter of furnishing information to them, particularly in cases where 

the Committee had recommended fixing of responstbility on the officials/officers 

found gilty of lapses and for taking departmental action against them, there 

were serious delays on the part of the departments. The Committee further 

observed with. anguish that departmental action aginst such employees was 

being allowed to linger on for years together and in most cases it was reported 

that the officers/officials conceined had either retired or died. Although the 

Finance Department had issued comprehensive instructions and guidelines 

in connection with the expeditious implementations of observations/recommend- 

ations made by the Commuttee in their various reports and those instructions/ 

guidelines were being 1eiterated by the Finance Department from time to time, 

yet the Committee found that those instructions/guidelines were being followed 

by the departments ot the Government more in bieach than in practice. The 

Committee are, therefore, distressed to conclude that the departments do not 

take the recommendations/observations 
of the Committee seriously and 

observe that the Finance Department should not feel contented merely with 

the issue of 1'nstr.uctions but should evolve some satisfactory method for getting 

the recommendations of the Committee implemented expeditiously and पा. letter 

and spirit. 

4. The Committee would also like to observe that the Finance Depart- 

ment, while devising an effective method to watch the progress made by the 

departments in implementing the yecommendations of the Committee, should 

also ensure that where the departments had not shown the required initiative 

in the implementation of the recommendations of the Committee, respons- 

ibility on the concerned senior officer is pin pointed and all such cases are 

brought to the notice of the Chief Minister/Cabinet for appropriate action. 

The Commuttee feel that an objective consideration at the level of the Chief 

Minister/Cabinet can go a long way in bringing home the need of seriousness 

required for the implementation of the recommendations/observations
 of the 

Committee. The Committee desired that a report i regard 10 the action taken 

in each such case should he sent for their information. 

5. The Committee further observe that although primarily it is the 

responsibility of the Finance Department to ensure that the observations/ie- 

commendations of the Committee are implemented by the concerned depert- 

ments promptly and effectively, yet the Committee noticed that the Finance 

Depariment had not been sufficiently alert in that regard, obviously because



- 

2 

the Finance Department has not yet evolved an entirely satisfactory machinery to 
expedite and co-ordienate departmental action on the recommendations of the 
Comnuttee. The Commuttee believe that the Finance Department 15 fully compe- 
tent to take effective measures as would mspire the Adminstrative Depariments 
to implement the recommendations/observations of the Commuttee promptly 
and at the same time ensure that the whole effort of the Commuittee 15 not 
allowed to go waste, 

6. The Committee are of फिट view that each department should delegate 
the duty of scrutinising the reports of the Commuttee to a responsible officer of 
their department and such officer should be in close touch with the Finance 
Department He should also keep a liaison with फिट Haryana Vidhan Sabha 
Secretariat throughout the year. 

7. During the course of the year the Commuittee also noficed that the 
replies to the questionnaires were not forthcoming from the concerned depart- 
ments of the .vernment within the prescribed period n spite of the fact that 
the time for 5६.०5 the replies was raised from iwo weeks to four weeks. 

8. The Committee would, therefore, like to invite attentron in this 
regard to para 3 of the 15th Report and paras 3 and 4 of 17th Report of the 

- Committee and resterate that their recommendations contained therein should 
be scrupulously followed by the Heads of Departments/Administrative 
Secretaries. - 

1, 

'; EXCESS OVER VOTED GRANTS/CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS 

(a) Grants 

, 9. The excess of Rs. 0 33 crore in 2 grants in the revenue portion and 
of Rs. 0 28 crore पा 1 grant हा the capital portion required regularisation 
‘under Article 205 of the Constitution The details aire given below — 

i 

- SNr. Particulars Original Supplementary Total Expen- Excess- 
0. of grants grant grant diture 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

— 

Revenue portion 

1. 8—Building & 
Roads 12,45,34,300  1,83,70,700  14,29,05,000 14,60,47,069 31,42,069 

~2 13—Social o 
Welfare & - 
Rehabilita- 
tion 2,71,25,840 51,84,740 3,23,10,580 3,24,57,944 1,47,364 

Capital Portion 

1 8—Buildings & L Roads 7,58,95430  4,62,81,170  12,21.76,600  12,49,59,529 27,82,929 

e



R INE LA 1 W S V) 28 VAV IR R RN TGN 3 

The ocxeess of R, 1,52,06 1lakhs in 4 charged 

- appropristions in revenue sScctinn and of Re 0-05 1lskh in 1 chsrged 

7/ appropriation in capitel section, as dztsiled below, also 
raquires regulsrisation 

[ ' कि ही 

o , 

| ] . 
l.;2-®neral \ 16 82.500 

Admiristration ३१५22 

3-Horme _. 26 , 30,890 

é-Finance 31,54,26,294 . 

| 4, 20~Forest ———— 

w le 15 Irrigostion ——— 

’ 

'R___gn_l_B_Q"ev, us_‘Rortion . 

4,711,090 21,433,690 21,76,603 42,913 , . Q | 

" 13,610 . 26,444,500 '27,65,879 1,21,379 

7,60 ,40,628 30,23,66,020 40,73,514384 1,40,04, * 
2 *464 

“ना e ; 47,334 47,334 

Capital Potrtion )



To be substituted for paragraph 9 appsaring st 
page 2 and 3 of 18th Report except the recommespnd-tions ° 
____pt age 3¢ 

EXCESS OVAR_VOTED GRALTS/CUARGAD APPROPRIATIOLS . ‘. 
(a) Grants 

. Th3a " excess of Re 2,02 lakhs in 1 grant in the r=vene 
section and of Rs¢ 2,58.22 lskhs, in 3 egrants in the capital नि 

- seetion requirec r2gularisd tion under Article 205 of the 
Constitution. -h»e details are given below ' 

. —— ) -y 

Sr. particulars ®Original Supplment ary Total’ Sxpendi- &xcess .’ 
No, of grant grant . grant .grant  ture ' . . 

1 -2 . 3. 4 - 5 . $ 7 

. Revenus Portidn न व 
1. 6-Finance 4,87,38,790 = mm=———— v 4,87,36,790 '4,89,38,984 '2702,194 

- ) " . Capital Portidn ° 
1. 8-Buildings 12,04,44,500 4,95,06,300 1%$,99,50,800 17,10,16,261 10,65,451) 

and Roads. 

2. 11—Ul'ban l _ - -t उन ' व g .y, = - 50 Davelopment , 5439 2 5,433,602 

3. 15=Irrigsation 85,89,04,040 ना .© 85,89,04,040 88,31,21,242 2,42éo7 *



(b) Charged Appropriations 

The excess of Rs 13.51 crores over the ch arged appropriations in four cases (one in the revenue portion and three mn the capital portion ) also requures regularisation ;— 

Revenue 

1. 7—Other 
Adminis~ 
trative 
Services 2,20,000 — 2,20,000 2,41,508 21,508 

Capital 

! 15—Irrigation — 31,000 31,000 31,032 32 

2 " —Agriculture 8,00,000  6,00,000 14,00,000 14,00,900 900 

Public Debt 1,00,91,62,596  6,93,154 1,00,98,55,750 1,14,49,13,915 
13,50,58.165 

. As recommended by the Committee in their earlier Reports, the cases of 
(८९५५ expenditure be investigated by the Finance Department in detail to deter- 

पार and analyse the circumstances leading to such instances and take switable 
effective measures to eliminate the rccurrence in future. 

Subject to the above observations, the Committee recommend that the 
excess expenditure indicated above may be regularised by फिट Legislatnre in फिट 
manner prescribed under Article 205 of the Constitution of India. 

AN ?cwgflfigfifjwk AND EMPLOYMENT जि 

3.1.  Half a million jobs programme 

10. The Government of India sponsored m January 1973 the half a 
muillion jobs programme with a view to creating job opportunities for about 
half million educated persons throughout India at a cost of Rs. 100 crores 
during 1973-74. The programme was executed mostly through the State 
Governments. They were to formulate specific schemes within the trame-work 
-+ the Government of India’s guidelmes which, inter alia, provided that 
ine schemes should be quickly executable and dovetailed with plan schemes 
«nd that every effort should be made to provide gaimnful employment to all 
cagineers and highly qualified technicians and to absorb at least 20 percen 
of the educated unemployed including all graduates from Scheduled Castest 
and Scheduled Tribes and minorities by 31st March, 1974. The entire outlay 
on the programme was to be met by Central assistance पा the form of grant _ 
and loan. The loan component was to cover 50 per cent of the margin money/ 
seed capital to be given to individual entrepreneurs for setting up their units. 

According to the Stateé Planning Department (May\u 1973),- 85. 00: 2315 
December, 1972, the State had 55,260 educated unemployed (matrlc/hlg‘he,r



4 

secondary passed 44,287 graduates in engineering and other subjects 8,835 २ bost -graduates in engineering and other subjects 1,594 engmeering diploma holders 544. The Government of India approved in November, 1973 an outlay of Rs. 1,67 29 lakhs on 70 schemes (employment potential : 11,098 per- sons) against which Rs. 1,35.15 lakhs (grant : Rs. 1,06.93 lakhs; loan ‘Rs. 28.22 lakhs) were released to the State Government in 1973-74 ard Rs. 9.42 “lakhs (grant) in 1974-75 85 spill-over assistance. Rupees 1,42.68 lakhs (Rs 1,34.87 lakhs in 1973-74 and Rs. 7.81 lakhs in 1974-75) were spent 0५४ the State Government. 

According 10 the report furmshed in July 1974 by the State Govern- ment to the Government of India,> the position of amounts spent on the pro- gramme and.the employment generated vis-a-vis the approved outlay and the “employmeént potential during 1973-74 was 85 upder — 
Particulars . : Schemes 

’ . Training  Self Subsidised Total schemes employment employment 
schemes schemes 

() (a) Approved financial 
outlay (in lakhs of 1,36.05 26.26 | . 4.98 1,67.29 rupees) 

| 

- 8) Actual expenditure 
(in lakhs of rupees) 75.29 58.40 1.18 1,34.87 

हम) Employment potential 
(number of persons) 10,394 1,160 498 12,052 

(ii)) Employment generated 
(total number of | 

‘ persons in position) 7,171 71 281 7,523 
(iv) Number of persons 

. belonging to reserved 
categories (included 

~ = शा (पी) above) 1,229 19 1,248 

The excess of expenditure over outlay under ‘self employment schemes’ ~wag stated to be due to approval of two more schemes (one was an extension 

YSavings from the outlay of Rs. 1,67.29 lakhs. 
सर Of the expenditure of २६ 1,42 68 lakhs on the programme, Rs. 37.78 ‘lakhs were advanced to some Government companies/corporations. Expend:- ‘ture actually incurred by them during 1972-74 and 1974-75 was Rs. 3.75 lakhs. “'T'-.,hér.balq,anqe_ of Rs. 34 03 lakhs was utsised during 1975-76 and 1976-77. 

] The position about execution of specific schemes and their impact on Yithe gedieration of employment during 1973-74/1974-75, as seen 10. the test “<check भी accounts/records, etc., was 85 under — 

पर 



10. A. Training Schemes 

Schemes failing under th:s category were intended to give job-oriented 
fraining (stipend was payable for the training period) to the educated unempl- 
oyed with a view to their absorption in Government departments, statutory 
corporations, Government companies, etc. Out of the approved 66 schemes 
(outlay : Rs. 1,36.05 lakhs) having employment potential for 10,394 persons- 
56 schemes were undertaken at a cost of Rs. 82.54 lakhs (Rs. 75.29 lakhs in 
1973-74 and Rs. 7.25 lakhs in 1974-75) and were stated to have generated- 
employment for 7,204 persons (7,171 by 31st March 1974 and the remaining- 
पा the next year). The department-wise details, as furnished by the Planning 
Department and other departments पा July/August 1977, are given below :— 
Department Approved Expendi- Employment Employment generated 

outlay ture potential 
(number of By 315 By 315: 
persons) March 1974 March 

1977 
(पा lakhs of rupees) (number of persons in 

position) 
1. Education 43.45 45.45 3,431 3,431 3,431 

2. Police 6.19 4.25 825 804 804" 

3. Land Records  3.85 0.72 550 493 526 
4. Co-operation 5.16 3.20 505 385 385 

5. Agriculture 10.28 5.57 615 375 375 

6. Transport 2.85 1.71 913 364 364 

7. Public Works 
Department ’ 
(Public Health) 8.88 0.52 560 167 167 

8. Public Works ‘ 
Department 
(Irrigation) 6.36 0.45 330 133 " 133 

9. Haryana State 
Minor Irrigation 
(Tubewells) Cor- 
poration Limited 9.86 1.38 655 117 117 

10, Other o 
departments o 21.42 8.52 2,010 902 902 

Total 1,18.30 71.77 10,394 7,171 7,204 

Add 15 per cent 
for incidental 
expenses 17.75 10.77 

1,36.05 82.54 . ~ 



6 

()  Education Department (expenditure -. Rs. 45.45 lakhs) 

~ (i) Haryana " State  Minor Irrigation  (Tubewells) Corporation - Limited (expenditure : Rs. 7.38 lakhs) 

The number of persons trained and employed was as under — 
~ 

Scheme ' Employment Trained and employed - - Potential 
- ~ Engineering Engineering Matriculates/ graduates diploma  wunder- 

‘holders . graduates 

1. Training of 
graduate 
engineers/ | 80 diploma holders 

. < for lining work 275 35 43 
2. Training of clerks 300 

39 

- - Total - - 655 35. - 43 39 

Training of engineering graduates started in August-1973 apd was due to be completed in March 1974, However, the Corporation terminated the training of 34 engineering graduates in January 1974 on receipt of a directive from The directive, inter alia, enjoined that फिट vacancies be filled in by appointing officers on deputation from the Public Works Depart- ment (Irrigation Branch) Haryana. The "expenditure on part training of 34 _ engineering ~g'ra__duat_es (Rs. 0.52 Takh) -was-rendered infructuous, 

" "B." Self-employment schemes 

Rupees 58.40 lakhs were reportedly‘ spent -on the schemes as per de- tails given below :— . ) “ 



7 

Scheme Executing Employment potential Total 

agency 
—  amount 

Engine- Engine- 1.T.I. Gradu- Matri- spent 

ering ering  certi- ates culates (in 

gradu- diplo- ficate lakhs 

ates ma holders of ru- 

holders pees) 

) @ (3 @ & © 0O (8) 

1. Setting up of Co-operation 35 47 474 315 79 33.27 

21 industrial Department 
co-operative 
Societies by 
engineers/ 
technicians 

2. Self employ- Industries 50 50 .. .. 16.95 

ment schemes Department 

by individual through the 

enterprencurs Haryana Fin- 
ancial Cor- 
poration 

3. Setting up of | Agriculture न” — — —_ 40 0.30 

40 sales Department 

centres through the 
Haryana 

4, Setting up of | Agro-Indus- 7 — — — — 4.90 

70 agro- tries Corpo- . 

centres ration 
J Limited 

2.98% 

Total 155 97 474 315 119 58.40 

Under these schemes prospective entrepreneurs (educated unemployed) 

were to be assisted in raising finance through financial institutions and the 

Government’s contribution was to be in the form of margin money/seed 

capital (ranging between 5 and 15 per cent of the cost of the scheme) and 

expenedditme on their training in some cases. The following points were 

noticed :-- 

(i) Rupees 33.27 lakhs, sanctioned as seed money/margin money to 21 

industrial co-operative societies were deposited in the Haryana State Co- 

-operative Bank Limited in March 1974 1n the accounts of the co-operative 

societies to be jointly operated by the society concerned and the Assistant 

Registrar, Co-operative Societies. Only 12 out of 21 projects (societies) were 

*Represents 5 per cent of seed money/margin money for strengthening 

organisagion plus 15 per cent of stipendiary amount for meeting incidental 

expednses,"fung separate account of actual expenditure thereon being main- 

tained. '



- 

8 

approved by the commercial banks for financing for which 5660, -money amounting to Rs. 22.09 lakhs was released 1 March 1974 (Rs. 7.50 lakhs), 
(Rs. 1. 29 lakhs) पा anticipation of actual financing by the banks. According to the information furnsshed by the department m June 19717, three of the twelve societies (seed money involved : Rs 7:05 lakhs) had not been financed 

released by the banks later, 1 e.; between February 1975 and August 1975; These nine societies which weie stated to 0८ functioning, had a total membership of 111 only (engineering- graduates : 6, engmegring. diploma holders : 8, graduates/post graduates : 23, I'T.I. ceittficate holders : 26, matricula(es/undergraduates : 35, others : 137. Employment generated ynder this scheme was thus not for the envisaged 950 persons. . 
The seed money (Rs. 11 18 lakhs) sanctioned to nine societtes which ‘were not approved by the banks for financing, was recalled and placed at the dis- posal of the Haryana State Industrial Co-operative Federation (INFED) पा March 1975. Out of this, Rs. 6.848 lakhs were later transferred पा June- ~August 1976 to the Haryana Handloom Weavers, Apex Co-operative Society Limited, Panipat (Apex). These amounts were utilised on the following activities. 

Agency Scheme/activity Total  Government’s Employment 
expendi- assistance reportedly 
ture (seed-money) provided 

1975-76 1976-77 
' (in lakhs of rupees)” कि 

INFED () Setting up of four 
i footwear production T centres 1.94 o 41* 64 (1) Setting up of 11 4,332 emporia 3.76 | B 6 12 

Apex For meeting liabilities 
of 11 existing hand- . loom centres, purchase A of raw material, machj- 
nery, etc. 9.13» - 6.848 o 

Total 14.83 ~ 11.180 47 76 
_— 

The INFED stated पा May 1977 that the workers employed in prod- uction centres/emporia would be orgamised into different co-operative sociefies 

Neither these schemes had the approval .of the Government of India (which 



.
 

9 

was to “bear the expenditure) nor were these financed by any financial 
nstitution. 

The Government stated (October 1977) that the Apex had since got a 
loan of Rs. 18 lakhs agamst the sanctioned limit of Rs, 37 lakhs from a 
co-operative bank and the balance would be released by the bank after 
ensuting satisfactory utiliaiion and that employment to 248 unemployed 
hereditgary skilled workers was provided m the handloom centies upto 30th 
June 1976, 

© 7 " (i) Rapees 16 95 lakhs. (seed money : Rs 15 lakhs; stipend : Rs. 
- 1.95 lakhs) drawn by . the Industries Department m March 1974 

were, placed.at the disposal of. the Haryana Financi 1 Corpora- 
tion for disburemient एफ behalf of the State Government 85 seed 
money to eligible persons fo whom the Corporation or banks would 
sanction principal financial assistance for setting up 1ndustrial 

- ‘projects.”. The agency agreement between फिट State Government 
and the Corpora‘ion was executed on 25th March 1975. By 31st 
March 1975, only one party was given the seed money amount- 
mgto Rs. 0 92 lakh. By 27th August 1976, Rs. 14.87 “lakhs were 
disbursed as seed money to 46 units (employment po*ential : 100) 

- - under the half a million jobs progiamme as per details given 
below :— ' ही 

Year Number of units Amount (in lakhs of 
] . " financed rupees) 

1974-75 1 ‘ 0.92 

197576 21 7.31 
197677 24 6 64 
Total" - T 46 ) 14.87 

Out of Rs. 1.95 lakhs earmarked for payment of stipend to entrepre- 
neurs during traming, Rs. 1.12 lakhs were reportedly utilised upto 
315 March 1976 and the balance (Rs. 0.83 lakh) was surrendezed. 

(1) The scheme for setting up 40 sales centies, on which expenditure of 
Rs. 0 30 lakh (margin money : Rs. 0 21 lakh; stipends : 1२४. 0.09 
lakh) was reported, was not actually implemented as stated (June 
1977) by the Haryana Agro-Industries Corporation Limited. The 
amount had not been refunded (August 1977). 

(v) Out of Rs. 4 90 lakhs reportedly spent on setting up 70 agro- ervice 
centres during 1973-74, Rs. 2.90 lakhs weie credi.ed in का 1975 
to the atcounts of the entiepieneurs who were 1n the prccess of 
setting up | tHese centres. Rupces 2 00 lakhs were similarly credi- 
ted betwéen May 1975 and March 1977. Actual date of elease 
of this margin money and the amount of loan sanctioned/ieleased 
by the “bariks ‘were पाठ. known to फिट Hziyana™ Agro-Industries 
Corporation (Juné 1977). Delay was sta c¢d fo be due to the entre- 
prenéurs’ “difficiilties 11 furnishing tangitle security for. the margin 
money and the delay in the final settlement of the teims and 
conditions of loans. ._



10 

These schemes had apparently no impact on the generation of employ- ment during 1973-74 or 1974-75. 

C. Subsidised employment schemes 

The schemes provided for on-the-job training fo 498 persons in various industrial units and for payment of subsidy equivalent to 50 per cent of the salary for a period of nine months to the units employing such persons. The number of persons selected in July 1973 for such training was 230 only as against the reported figure of 281. Out of these 230 persons, 35 persons . (expenditure on their training not intimated by the department (January.- - 1978)) dropped out before completion of training. The Industries Depart- ment which controlled this scheme had no information about persons actually absorbed by the industrial units after completion of training. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee, the Depart- ment, in their written reply explained as under : 

Halrf-a-million Jobs Programme 

c As a part of national programme, the Haryana Govt. sponsored Half-A-Million Jobs Programme (HAMJP) for the educated persons during 1973-74. Three types of schemes were implemented : 

() Stipendary training schemes v Educated unemployed persons 
were imparted training for a specified period on prescribed sti- pends fixed by Govt. of India. After successful completion of 
tiaining period they were absorbed on regular jobs. A target of training 10394 persons was fixed of which 7171 (10%) finally 
got employment under these schemes as on 315 March, 1974. 

(%) Subsidised Employment Training Schemes : Educated unemployed persons were engaged by the employers for imparting on the Job training for specified periods in the private industrial units at prescribed rates of stipends fixed by Govt. of India. The 
stipendary amount was shared on 50-50 basis between the Govt. 
and the private employers. A target of training 481 persons was determined of which 281 persons got employment as on 
(351st%).March, 1974, but later on it was revised to 235 persons 

0%). 

Reasons for shortfall : 

The shortfall in the achievement of targets of employment potential under ‘Stipendary Training Schemes’ and ‘Subsidiced Employment Tramning Schemes’ is attributed broadly to the considerable time taken for recruitment of staff and formulation of additional schemes by the concerned departments, and late start of some of the schemes due to delayed sanction by Govt. of India. 

(हा) Self-Employment Schemes : Seed capital/margin money assistance was admissible to the entrepreneur for setting up self-employ- ment projects to the extent of 10% of the total cost of the pro- ject or a maximum of Rs. 75000 whichever isless. 10% of the project cost was to be coptributed by the entrepreneurs and the 



11 

balance of 80% of the project cost was_to be arranged_through 
the commercial banks/financial institutions. In case of self- 
employment projects m_cooperative sectors three-times (15%) 
Govt. contribution to the share-capital (5%) raised by the. co- 
operative societies formed among engineers and technicians was 
available. The balance amount of 809, was required to, be raised 
form commercial banks/financial mnstitutions. o 

f + 1८४ दो 
Reasons for shorifall : 

RV Y 
A little progress could be made during 1973-74 because 1ihe pre- 

paration of project 1eports, and its examination by the financial 
institutions, finalisation of agieement bonds for released/recovery 
of seed capital/margin money assistance and share capital .,con- 
tribution for self-employment projects mn the coopeiative séctor 
took considerable time. The Planning Commission (GOD rgyie- 
wed the State-wise performance of self-employment schémes 
and observed that the progress achieved by different .|gtates, was 
abnormally low and therefoie allowed the state Govts. 1o ‘Com- 
plete the schemes mtiated under HAMJP uptil March, 1977 ¢ 

Rs. 143.23 lakhs were spent during the years 1973-74 007 1976-77 agajnst 
the Central Assistance of Rs. 144 57 lakhs releared by Govt. 
of India to the State Govt The total expenditure gcurred, on 
the implementation of HAMJP fell shoit of the amount released 
by Govt of Indra and was therefore within the prescribed Jimits, 

The scheme-wice distiibution of Cential assistance relgased |, by 
Govt. of India on tle basis of anticipated expenditure reported 
by the State Govt., expenditure mcuried and employment poten- 
tial/generated 1s as under : i 

g नि The Scheme-wise Stipendiary Training, Subsidised Employment है " 58- 
Employment, Disbribution of Outlays/Expenditure Incurred and F;n‘ploy- 

ment Potential/Generated Wy @l 

Sr. Type of Schemes Amount Actual Employ.—..L;Employ- 
No. 1eleased Expendi- ment «3iment 

by GOI  ture Potential 1Gene- 
during during (Targets) Trated 
1973-74  1973-74 , 11(Achie- 
& 1974-75 & 1974-75 41४ . Ivements) 
(Rs in (Rs पा १85 on 
lakhs) lakhs) . v क31-361974 

1 2 3 4 5 et  ह९6 

- -m.-:\’m‘ I 
(A) Stipendiary Training Schemes - 

1. Agriculture 6.07 5.57 615 375 

R 
2. Animal Husbandry 114 0 95 140 76 

3. TForests 0.37 0 31 149 L 54



M—l 2 3 4 5 6 
4. PWD (Public Health) 1.24 0.52 560 167 
5. Economic & Statistical 

Organisation 0.41 0.43 92 41 6. Accounts Training Institute 1.57 1.50 400 175 
7. Health 0.21 0.19 210 36 
8. Printing & Stationery 0.14 0.14 34 18 
9. Fisheries 0.173 0.113 33 21 

10. Irrigation 0.53 0.45 330 133 
11. Education 31.53 45.45 3431 3431 
12. Tourism 1.28 1.26 175 138 
13. Transport 1.86 1.71 913 364 
14. Cooperation 3.15 2.76 505 385 
15. Industries 0.37 0.22 80 93’ 
16. Police 4.26 4.25 825 804 
17. Land Records 1.10 0.72 550 493 
18. Haryana State Cooperative 

Supply & Marketing 
Federation 1.47 1.39 133 111 19. Haryana State Small 

- -Industries & Export 
.Corporation 0.13 0.12 60 15 20. -Haryana State Electricity 
Board 1.58 1.14 50 35 

21. Haryana State Minor 
Irrigation (Tubewells) 

rporation 2 40 1.38 655 177 22. PW.D.(B.&R) 1.76 1.20 317 89 
23. Industrial Training — _— 96 (Schemes - - 

. were 24. Hindu College, Sonepat — —_— 50  diopped) 

] 7273 71.77 
Add. 15% incidental charges 10.92 10.77 

TOTAL (A) 82.54 10394 7231 

- 



(B‘) Subsidised Employment Scheme 

1. Industries 3.16 1.74 498 281 

TOTAL (B) | 3.16 1.74 498- 281 

(C) Self~Employment Schemes 

Seed Stipend S.C./  Sti- 
Capital/ M.M. pend 
margin 
money 

1. Industries 15 00 1.95 15.00 1.95 100 — 

2. Agro-Industries 
Corporation 0.24 0.32 5.11 0.09 110 71 

3. Cooperation 36.00 1.17 33.27 — 931 ना 

51.24 3.44 53.38 2.04 

Add. 5% incidental | 
charges on seed 
capital/margin 
money . 2.56 2.67 

Add. 15% incidental 
charges on stipends | 0.52 0.31 - 

TOTAL (C) 53.80 3.96. 56.05 2.35 1141 71 

GRAND TOTAL (A+4B-+C) 144.57 144.57 142.68- 12033 7583 

The Education Department engaged 3400 unemployed, trained tea- 
chers—600 BEd’s and 2800 JBT’s and 31 other educated unemployed. persons. 
They were appointed on adhoc basis w.e.f. 1-7-1973 when पिंड programme 
was started. 

They continued as such till 31-3-1974. These teachers were not m 
the state Govt. employment prior to the introduction of HAMJIP and no 
financial provision for them was made कफ the normal budget of the deptt. _ 
These trammed teachers were recruited in फिट regular stale pay scales and ८ 
expenses to the extent of stipends @ Rs. 150 p.m. for JBT’s and Rs. 200 
p.m. for BEd’s were debited to HAMJP and difference of total emoluments 
was met by the State Govt. The 31 educated unemployed petsons pos- 
sessing different educational standards were provided on the job-traming 
on specified stipendary rates. 

This fact was brought to the mnotice of फिट Planning Commission 
(000 at the time of obtaining financial sanction for implementation of this 
scheme.



14 

Teachers/educated unemployed persons were appointed from घट date of creation of these posts re. 1-7-1973 therefore the employment of 343b.persons is to be considered additional and expenditure of Rs. 45.45 lakhs as stipends was also a fit charge under HAMJP. (T 

—- -- The unemployed teachers were already trained 85 JBT’s and BEd’s and did not require any tramning and their appointment was on adhoc basis and their Probation period was considered as training. 
.~ The services of 34 engineering graduates were terminated just before the completion of th eir training on basts of a decision taken by the Govt. conveyed vide letter no. 107-IPW-1-74/595, dated 4-1-1974 from Commis- sioner & Secretary to Govt Haryana, Irrigation & Power D_epa.rtment ad- dressed to the Managing Director, Haryana State Minor Irrigation (Tube- wells) Corporation Ltd, 

2 to youth 15 in the long run an asset to the State/nation andsexpenditure Incurred may not be considered infructuous. 
B, _Self Employment Schemes Cooperation 

. Out of 21 1घितेप्रडत्प् co teria laid down by th 

titutional finance. As the banks have now 80- societies, they have started production. ~ 
oS | 
- Tfiqe,” loan assistance to the remaining nine societies was released later 
-, th AT B . by पी Commercia . HHE ¢ 1 banks because it took unsually long time to complete the prélithidaties- for release/recovery of bank loan. 

. Jt may be stated that there 1s a difference between the membership and’ gegfera“tjon of employment. The societies were organised with the a5 per approved schemes. The employment was d, (0 . generated when these projects started functioning and on coHipl etion, of the projects. With the increase of working the generating ) increased simultaneously. 
वि feports of nine mdustrial cooperative societies were not 
=y A‘ed approv y the Commercial banks/financial Institutions for grant of term loan. 

(_-"'“7‘5:""].‘\“11‘% Apex. Panipat has reported that two centres have since been cofiverted into cooperative societies and a proposal for conversion of seven 



15 

more such production-cum-sale centres into cooperative societies has been 
sent to the authorities concerned. 

It is fact that no targets of employment potential weie fixed. In 
fact the centres proposed to be opened 816 required to be converted into 
Cooperative Societies to which the workers would be members. It 1s generally estimated that 15 to 20 workers can be trained 1n one centre. 
After conversion of these centres into cooperative societies, the members would become self-employed and gradually with the increase of the work the employment potential could be estimated. 

As stated carlier due to non cooperative attitude of the Commercial 
banks for financing the societies orgamised under the HLA.M J.P., a meeting to review the pirogiess was held on 25-4-1975 under the chairmanship of 
Sh. V.P. Johar, IAS Financial Commissioner Haryana, wheremn Sh. R.K. Dhar, Chief Planning Commissioner Govt. of India, New Delhi partici- pated alongwith other high-ups of the Govi. wherem 1t was decided that the production centres-cum-sale centies for manufacturing handloom product and leather products, be associated which would run by the Coop. Societies of educated un-employment as their members and accordingly the proposal was sent to the State Govt. for their clearance which was sanctioned and the same was approved. 

As there 15 no usefulness to draw the whole amount at a time which is interest bearing without the requirements. The acceptance of the Central Coop. Bank for loaning the Apex. it-self satisfy the obligations 1mposed in the scheme. The Apex. society was at Liberty to draw the amounts against the cash credit limits to the extent required by them. 248 persons upto 30-6-76 has been endorsed by Apex, Panipat. 

Industries 

The agreement bonds was required to be excuted after the receipt of seed money from Government of India. 

The amount of Rs. 16.95 lakhs placed at the disposal of the HFC in March, 1974 and was expected to be disbursed to the entrepreneurs after the release of first instalment of term loan from the financial mstitutions. 
The target of employment potential were determined on the basis of completion/fruition of self employment projects. The reasons for short-fall in achieved of targets of employment potential is attributed to the non- availability of skilled manpower and low scale of products पा. the पाए years of production. 

The balance stipendary amount of Rs. 0.83 lakhs could not be utillised because sufficient number of prospective entrepreneurs desirous of setting up of self employment projects did not come forward. 

Haryana Agro-Industries Corporation 
The scheme for setting up 40 sale centres by the enterpreneurs was not implemented because of failure on their part The amount of Rs. 0.30 lakh (Rs. 0.21 lakh as seed capital/margin money and Rs. 0 09 lakh as stipends) was resumed by Govt. of India and adjusted while releasing central assistance for Employment Promotion Programme Schemes in March, 1976. 
The details regarding actual date of release of seed capital/margin money and amount of loan sanctioned/released by Banks for setting up 70 agro-service centres are still awaited from the corporation.



16 
... Ttis wrong to say that no employment was generated durinng 1973-74 through the establishment of agro-service centres. In fact, 3 units of em- ployment were generated पा one agro-service cenire and का all 210 persons got employment 1n these 70 agro-service centres.’’ 

Subsequently the department supplied the following additional information on 3-6-81 in regard to the Haryana Agro Industries Corporation \— 
“The Scheme for setting up 40 sales centies by the Entrepreneur was not implemented because of failure on their part. As such the amount of Rs. 0.30 lakhs was not disbursed to them. As the purpose of the scheme was to generate employment the Agro Indus. opened its own sale centres and the said amount was spent on the supporting staff engaged for these centres. 
The amount of Rs. 4 90 lakhs was disbursed to 70 entrepreneurs who opened the Agro Service Centres. Regarding the actual dates of amount of loan sanction/released it 15 intimated that we have approached the respective banks from where the 1nformation 15 still awaited. 210 persons got employment. 
It is intimated that the scheme was implemented by setting up Agro Service Centres during the year 1973-74. These centres generated the employment opportunity. As such it has had 1ts mmpact on the generation of the employment during the year 1973-74 and 74-75.” 

“‘Industries Subsidised Employment Schemes 
On the basis of over reporting relating to on the job tramning in pri- vate industrial units, the figure of 281 persons as it was enlisted on 31-3-74 was sent to फिट State Govt. Later on this fact was verified by the DIOs/ ADIOs & the final figure worked out to 230 persons on 31-3-74 and accor- dingly the State Govt. was mnformed. 

35 persons left on the job training in private industrial umits before its completion due to avatlability of better jobs elsewbere. No stipendary payments were made to them. 

195 persons who completed on the job training for the specified period were absorbed by the Industrial units 00 regular basis where they under-went training.” 

The Committee orally examined the departmental representatives at length on 30-6-81, 14-7-81 and 15-7-81 and were mot satisfied with the imple- mentation of the scheme which was spopsored by the Govt, of India with a very laudable object of providing gainful employment to all engineers and highly qualified technicians and also to absorb at least 20% of the educated unemployed including all graduates belonging to Scheduled Casts and Sche- duled Tribes and minorities. The entire out-lay of the programme was to be met out of the Central assistance in the form of grant and loan. 
The Committee, however, regret to observe that the scheme was not implemented with the desired seriousness and as a consequence a lot of money remained unutilized. ' 

During the course of oral evidence, when asked to supply the scheme-wise distribution of out-lays/expenditure incurred and employment potential generated under Half-a-million jobs programme the department supplied the infor- mation as under :— 



!‘
 

= 
BN
 

. 
* 

!\
 

“T
he
 
Sc
he
me
-W
is
e 

Di
st
ri
bu
ti
on
 

of
 
Sa
nc
ti
on
ed
 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l 
Al

lo
ca

ti
on

s/
Am

ou
nt

 
Re

le
as

ed
, 

Ex
pe

nd
it

ur
e 

In
cu
rr
ed
 

an
d 

Em
pl

oy
- 

me
nt
 
Po
te
nt
ia
l 

Ge
ne

ra
te

d 
Un
de
r 

Ha
lf

-A
-M

il
li

on
 

Jo
bs

 
P
r
o
g
r
a
m
m
e
 

. 

Sr
. 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
th

e 
Sc

he
me

 
Sa
nc
- 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

 A
ct

ua
l 

Ca
te

go
ry

 
of
 
pe

rs
on

s 
Em

pl
oy

- 
No
. 

de
pa

rt
me

nt
 

ti
on

ed
 

re
le
as
ed
 

 E
xp

en
di

- 
me
nt
 

Fi
na

n-
 

by
 
(G

OI
) 

tu
re
 

po
te

n-
 

ci
al

 
du

ri
ng

 
du
ri
ng
 

ti
al
 

al
lo

- 
19
73
-7
4 

 1
97
3-
74
 

(t
ar
ge
ts
) 

ca
ti

on
s 

& 
19
74
-7
5 

& 
19

74
-7

5 
by
 
Go
vt
.,
 

(R
s.
:n
 

 (
Rs

.1
n 

of
 
In

di
a.

 
la

kh
s)

 
la

kh
s)

 
(R

s.
 

in
 

la
kh

s)
 

[« 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

A
—
S
T
I
P
E
N
D
A
R
Y
 
T
R
A
I
N
I
N
G
 
S
C
H
E
M
E
S
 

Ag
ri

cu
lt

ur
e (1)
 
St
re
ng
th
en
in
g 

of
 
Ag
ri
l.
 

7.
20

 
3
1
9
 

3 
21
 

Ag
ri

cu
lt

ur
e 

30
0 

ex
te

ns
io

n 
ma
ch
in
er
y 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

(i
) 

St
re
ng
th
em
in
g 

of
 
Gr
ou
nd
 

1.
04
 

1.
03

 
0.
83
 

 A
gr
ic
ul
tu
re
 
gr
ad
ua
- 

10
 

an
d 

ae
ri
al
 

sp
ra
yi
ng
 

sq
ua
ds
 

te
s 

pr
av
in
g 

नप 
Ma
tr
ic
 

10
0 

(ii
1) 

Su
rv

ey
 
an
d 

in
ve
st
ig
at
io
n 

2.
04

 
1.

85
 

1.
53
 

Ag
ri
c_
ul
tu
re
 
gr
ad
ua
te
s 

25
 

pr
oj
ec
ts
 

fo
r 

re
cl
am
at
io
n 

of
 

Ma
tr

ic
/u

nd
er

 
sa

li
ne

 
an
d 

al
ka
li
ne
 

so
il
s 

gr
ad

ua
te

s 
18
0 

To
ta
l 

10
.2
8 

6.
07
 

5.
57

 
61
5 

17



An
im
al
 
H
u
s
b
a
n
d
r
y
 

1. 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

of
 
ve
te
ri
na
ry
 

gr
ad

ua
te

s 
ता
 
ve
te
ri
na
ry
 

sc
ie
nc
e 

& 
am

ma
l 

Hu
sb
an
dr
y 

2.
 

Tr
ai

ni
ng

 
of

 
ma

tr
ic

ul
at

es
 

as
 

la
y 

in
se
mu
na
to
rs
 

To
ta
l 

Fo
re
st
s 

(i)
 
Re
cr
ui
tm
en
t 

as
 
fo
re
st
 
gu

ar
ds

 

(1i
) 

Re
cr
ui
tm
en
t 

85 
wi

ld
-l

if
e 

gu
ar
ds
 

To
ta
l 

P.
W.
D,
 

(P
ub
li
c 

He
al

th
) 

(1)
 
Pr

ov
id

in
g 

wa
te

r-
Su

pp
ly

 
an
d 

se
we
ra
ge
 
sc

he
me

s 
in

 
ur
ba
n 

& 
ru
ra

l 
ar
ea
s 

To
ta
l 

0.
96
 

0.
90
 

0.
46
 

0 
68

 

0.
43
 

05
2 

Ve
te

ri
na

ry
 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

Ma
tr
ic
/u
nd
er
 

gr
ad

ua
te

s 

40
 

10
0 

1 
86
 

1.
14
 

0.
95
 

14
0 

0.
90
 

0.
36
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
e/
un
de
r 

gr
ad

ua
te

s 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
e/
un
de
r 

gr
ad

ua
te

s 

10
0 40
 

41 13
 

1.
26
 

14
0 

8.
88

 
1.
24
 

En
gi
ne
er
 
gr

ad
ua

te
s 

En
gi

ne
er

 
Di
pl
om
a-
 

ho
ld
er
s 

Gr
ad
ua
te
és
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
e/
un
de
r 

gr
ad

ua
te

s 

8.
88

 
1.
24
 

18 



| 

1 
2 

3 

हू. 
Ec
on
om
ic
 

& 
St

at
is

ti
ca

l 
Or

ga
ni

sa
ti

on
 

(i)
 
Su

rv
ey

 
of
 
ec

on
om

ic
 

po
te
nt
ia
ls
 

* 
of
 
Ru

ra
l 

Ha
ry

an
a 

- 
’ 

To
ta
l 

Ac
co

un
ts

yT
ra

in
in

g 
In

st
it

ut
e 

(1)
 
Tr

ai
ni

ng
 

of
 
Ac

co
un

ts
 

Cl
er

ks
 

To
ta
l 

He
al
th
 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

of
 
:—
 

()
 
Nu
rs
es
 

१0
 

Ra
di

o-
gr

ap
he

rs
 

(1i
1) 

La
bo
ra
fo
ry
 
Te

ch
ni

ci
an

s 

| 
'' 

| 

(i
v)

 
Do

ct
or

s 
fo
r 

fu
tu
re
 
Em
pl
oy
me
nt
 

) 
To
ta
l 

0.
43
 

Po
st

 
gr
ad
ua
te
s/
 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

10
 

82
 

37
 

0.
43
 

41
 

4.
00
 

1.
57
 

1.
50
 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
e/
un
de
r 

gr
ad

ua
te

s 
20
0 

4.
00
 

1.
57

 
1.

50
 

40
0 

13
5 

0.
60
 

0.
05
 

0.
14
 

0.
80
 

न
 

Ma
tr

ic
ul

at
e/

 
U
n
d
e
r
 
gr
ad
ua
te
s 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
e/
 

Un
de
r 

gr
ad

ua
te

s 

Do
 

Me
di

ca
l 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

10
0 10
 

50
 

32
 

1.
59
 

0.
21
 

0.
19
 

21
0 

19



. 
Pr
iu
ti
ng
 
& 

St
at
io
ne
ry
 

(0
 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
Pr
og
ra
mm
e 

of
 

Mo
no
-c
as
te
rs
, 

Co
mp
os
it
or
s,
 

Co
py
-h
ol
de
rs
, 

da
rk
-r
oo
m 

at
te
nd
en
ts
, 

in
ke
rs
, 

di
st
ri
bu
to
rs
 
an
d 

th
e 

le
ar
ne
r 

bi
nd
er
s 

To
ta
l 

Ki
sh
er
ie
s 

(i)
 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

in
 
fi
sh
-f
ar
m 

। 
m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t
 

(i
) 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

in
 
fi
sh
-c
ul
tu
re
 

an
d 

co
ns
er
va
ti
on
 
pr
og
ra
mm
e 

To
ta
l 

Hr
ri
ga
ti
on
 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

of
 
:—
 

(i
) 

Cw
il
 
gr
ad
ua
te
 

e}
lg
in
ee
rs
 

as
 

S.
D.
Os
. 

(i
) 

Ci
vi
l 

En
gi
ne
er
in
g 

de
pl
om
a 

ho
ld
er
s 

0.
27
 

0.
14

 
0.
14
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
e/
 

Un
de
r 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

‘ 

34
 

18
 

0.
27
 

0.
14
 

0.
14
 

34
 

18
 

0.
11
 

0.
06
 

0.
11

 
Sc
ie
nc
e 

gr
ad

ua
te

s 

—
 

 M
at
ri
c/
Un
de
r'
 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

15
 

0.
17

 
0.

11
 

कक, 
o) 

21
 

1.
60
 

4.
00
 

—
 

En
gi
ne
er
in
g 

Gr
ad

ua
te

s 

—
 

En
pg
in
ee
ri
ng
 
Di
pl
om
a 

ho
ld
er
s 

20
0 

80
 

20



(ii
i) 

Po
ly

te
ch

ni
c 

qu
al
if
ie
d 

| 
dr
af
ts

ma
n 

(i
v)
 
Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
 

as
 
cl
er
ks
 

(v
) 

LT
.L
 

tr
ai

ne
d 

ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
 

as
 
tr

ac
er

s 

To
ta
l 

Ed
uc

at
io

n (i)
 
Im
pr
ov

em
en

t 
of
 
te
ac
he
r-
pu
pi
l 

ra
ti
o 

(V
I-
VI
II
 

cl
as
se
s)
 

(ii
) 

In
tr

od
uc
ti
on
 

of
 
wo
rk
 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 

(0
 

Ex
pa
ns

io
n 

of
 
si
ng
le
 
te

ac
he

r 
Sc

ho
ol
 
pr

og
ra

mm
e 

: 
(i
v)
 
Im
pr
ov
em
en
t 

of
 t

ea
ch

er
 
pu
pi
l 

ra
ti
o 

(I
X 

to
 
XI
 

cl
as

se
s)

 

g 

(v
) 

Su
pp
or
ti
ng
 

st
af

f 
at 

di
re

ct
or

at
e 

di
st

ri
ct

 
& 

su
b-
di
vi
si
on
al
 

le
ve

l 
1 

To
ta
l 

*S
ch
em
e-
wi
se
 
br
ea
k-
up
 

no
t 

av
ai
la
bl
e.
 

”
 

Ve
te
ri
na
ry
 
Gr

ad
ua

te
s 

Ma
tr

ic
ul

at
e/

IT
I 

tr
ai

ne
d 

9.
43
 

0.
80

 

27
.8
0 

B.
Ed
s 

J.
B.
Ts
 

B.
Ed
s 

J.
B.

Ts
 

B.
Ed
s 

. 

Gr
ad

ua
te

 
Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
e/
un
de
r 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

25
0 

41
,5
3 

*4
5.

,4
5 

21



. 
..
 

L
S
 

1
०
»
 - 

नयी 

o 

(9] 

— 

To
ur

is
m 

(i)
 
Se

tt
in

g 
up
 

of
 
ca
te
ri
ng
 
in

st
it

ut
e 

1.
51
 

R
N
 

1.
28
 

1.
26
 

Po
st
 
gr
ad
ua
te
 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
/ 

Un
de
r 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

. 1. 
+ 

नि 
\ 

. 
) 

v 

Tr
an

sp
br

't
 (i
) 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
co
ur
se
 

fo
r 

co
nd
uc
to
rs
 

0.
35
 

' 

‘ 
dr
iv
er
s 

, 

(ii
i) 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
co
ur
se
 

fo
r 

he
lp
er
s 

0.
36
 

(@i
v) 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
co
ur
se
 

fo
r 

as
si
st
an
t 

0.
45
 

fi
tt
er
s 

L
Y
 (v

) 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
co
ur
se
 

fo
r 

he
ad
 
me
ch
an
ic
s 

0.
28
 

{ 

me
ch
an
ic
s 

, 

(vi
i) 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
co
ur
se
 

fo
r 

st
at
io
n 

0.
19
 

su
pe
rv
is
or
s/
fo
re
ma
n/
st
or
e-
pu
rc
ha
se
 

- 
as
st
ts
.”
 

- 

e
 

—
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
 

—
 

— 
En
gi
ne
er
in
g 

Di
pl
om
a 

ho
ld
er
s 

—_
 

—
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
 

—
 

—
 

En
gi

ne
er

in
g 

‘ 
Di
pl
om
a 

ho
ld

er
s 

15
 

60
° 

10
 

13
8 44
 53
 

54



(3] 

1 
2 

(vi
ii)

 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
co
ur
se
 

fo
r 

wo
rk
s-
 

ma
na
ge
r/
st
or
e-
pu
rc
ha
se
 

of
fi
ce
rs
 

8 
Sc
he
me
 

dr
op
pe
d 

To
ta
l 

1.
71
% 

Co
op
er
at
io
n 

: 

(i)
 
Pr
ov
is
io
n 

of
 w

ho
le
-t
im
e 

tr
ai
ne
d 

se
cr
et
ar
ie
s 

in
 
pr
im
ar
y 

ag
ri
cu
lt
ur
e 

cr
ed
it
 
so
ci
et
ie
s 

& 
mi
lk
 
su
pp
ly
 

so
ci
et
ie
s 

(ii
) 

Pr
ov
is
to
n 

of
 
ex
te
ns
io
ns
 

st
af
f 

fo
r 

co
op
er
at
iv
e 

cu
m-
pr
oc
es
si
ng
 

so
ci
et
ie
s 

fo
r 

pr
om
ot
io
n 

& 
ex
te
ns
io
n 

of
 
fe
rt
il
i-
 

se
rs
 
an
d 

ag
ri
cu
lt
ur
e 

in
pu
t 

di
st
ri
bu
ti
on
 

To
ta
l 

3.
48
 

1.
68
 

3.
10
 

0.
03
 

2.
74
 

0.
02
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
/ 

un
de
r 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

Ag
ri
cu
lt
ur
al
 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

f 

43
5 

38
4 

70
 

1 

3.
13
 

2.
76
 

50
5 

38
5 

15
, 

In
du
st
ri
es
 

- 
(@
 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

1n
 
do
ll
 
an
d 

so
ft
 
to
y 

ma
ki
ng
 

ce
nt
re
, 

Am
ba
la
 

ci
ty
 

(ii
) 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

in
 
ma
nu
fa
ct
ur
e 

of
 

ca
rp
et
s 

& 
dr
ug
ge
ts
 

(ii
i) 

Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

1n
 
ma
ki
ng
 

of
 
ar
ts
ti
c 

du
rr
ie
s 

at
 
te
xt
il
e 

de
ve
lo
pm
en
t 

ce
nt
re
, 

To
ha
na
 

0.
13
 

0.
05
 

0.
04
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
/ 

fu
nd
er
 
gr
ad
ua
te
s 

3
 55
 

30
 

| 
50 

30 
| 

23 

20
1 

20 

To
ta
l 

0.
29
 

0.
22
 

80
 

93
 



16
. 

Po
li
ce
 

(i)
 
Re
cr
ui
tm
en
t 

an
d 

tr
ai
ni
ng
 

as
 

6.
19
 

4.
26
 

co
ns

ta
bl
es
 

4.
25
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
/ 

U
n
d
e
r
 
gr
ad
ua
te
s 

82
5 

80
4 

To
ta
l 

6.
19
 

4.
26
 

4.
25
 

82
5 

80
4 

17
. 

La
nd
 
Re
co
rd
s 

(i)
 
Tr
am
in
g 

of
 
re

ve
nu

e 
pa
tw
ar
is
 

3.
85
 

1.
10
 

0.
72
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
/ 

un
de
r 

gr
ad

ua
ie

s 
55
0 

To
ta

l 
3.
85
 

1.
10
 

0.
72
 

e S
y
 

55
0 

18
, 

Ha
ry
an
a 

St
at
e 

Co
op

er
at

iv
e 

Su
pp
ly
 

& 
Ma
rk
et
in
g 

Fe
de
ra
ti
on
 

(i)
 
St
re
ng

th
en
in
g 

of
 
ad

mi
ni

st
ra

ti
ve

 
1.
25
 

1.
21
 

ma
ch

in
er

y 
of
 
co

op
er

at
iv

e 
ma
rk
et
in
g 

so
cl
et
ie
s 

(i
i)
 
A
p
p
o
i
n
t
m
e
n
t
 

of
 
op
er
at
or
s 

fo
r 

0.
18
 

0.
15
 

ma
nn

in
g 

ha
rv
es
ti
ng
 
Co
mb
in
es
 

(ii
i) 

St
re
ng
th
en
in
g 

of
 
fi
el
d 

Of
fi

ce
s 

0.
06
 

0.
06
 

(i
v)
 
Ap

po
in
tm
en
t 

of
 
pr
od
uc
ti
on
 

0.
12

 
Sc
he
me
s 

ma
na
ge
rs
 

we
re
 

' 
dr
op
pe
d 

| 
| 

- 
< 

[ 
d] 

1.
16
 

Gr
ad

ua
te

s 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
/ 

Un
de
r 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

55
 

En
gg
. 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

e} 

81
 10



\ 

3 

1 
2 

3 
4 

v 

6 
7 

(v
) 

Ap
po
in
tm
en
t 

of
 
as
si
st
an
t 

0.
03
 

' 
pr
om
ot
io
na
l 

of
fi
ce
rs
 

in
 
th
e 

st
at
e 

pr
om
ot
io
na
l 

ce
ll
 

i(
vi
) 

Ap
po
tn
tm
en
t 

of
 
As
st
t.
 
Ch
em
is
t 

पा.
 

00
2 

0 
03
 

la
bo
ra
to
ry
 

at
 
Nu
h 

(v
ii
) 

Ap
po
in
tm
en
t 

of
 
Ch
ar
ge
ma
n 

0 
02
 

0 
02
 

—
 

Ag
ri
cu
lt
ur
al
 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

0.
02
 

Sc
ie
nc
e 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

0 
02
 

En
gg
. 

Di
pl
om
a 

ho
ld
er
s 

To
ta
l 

1.
68
 

1.
47
 

1.
39

 

o 
o 

11
1 

Ha
ry
an
a 

St
at
e 

Sm
al
l 

In
du
st
ri
es
 

& 
Ex
po
rt
 
Co
rp
or
at
io
n 

(i)
 
Ex
pa
ns
io
n/
Ex
te
ns
io
n 

Pr
og
ra
mm
e 

of
 

| 
01
6 

0.
13
 

do
ol
 
ma
ki
ng
 

ce
nt
re
, 

Am
ba
la
 

Ci
ty
 

| 

(1
) 

Es
ta
bl
is
hm
en
t 

of
 
re
ad
y 

ma
de
 

0.
32
 

Sc
he

me
 

wa
s 

ga
rm
en
t 

ce
ni
re
, 

A
m
b
a
l
a
 

ci
ty
 

dr
op
pe
d 

—
_
—
—
 

0 
12
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
/ 

Un
de
r 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

’»
 

20
 

40
 

To
ta
l 

0.
48
 

0.
13
 

0.
12
 

15
 

Ha
ry
an
a 

St
at
e 

El
ec
tr
ic
it
y 

Bo
ar
d 

(i)
 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
pr
og
ra
mm
e 

fo
r 

te
ch
ni
ca
l 

16
0 

1.
58
 

pe
rs
on
ne
l 

1.
14
 

En
gg
. 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

50
 

To
ta
l 

1.6
0 

g9 
1.5

8 
1.
14
 

50
 

v 
o 

25



Ha
ry

an
a 

St
at
e 

Mi
no

r 
Ir
ri
ga
ti
on
 
(T
ub
ew
el
ls
) 

Co
rp

or
at

io
n 

)]
 
Tr

ai
ni

fig
 

of
 
En

gg
. 

gr
ad
ua
te
s/
 

di
pl

om
a 

ho
ld
er
s 

fo
r 

li
ni
ng
 
wo
rk
 

(ii
) 

Tr
ai

ni
ng

 
of
 
cl
er
ks
 

Tc
ta
l 

P
W
.
D
.
 

(B
 
&
R
)
 

(i)
 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 
Pr
og
ra
mm
e 

fo
r 

: 

(1)
 

As
st

t.
 
En

gi
ne

er
s 

(ii
) 

Se
ct
io
na
l 

Of
fi
ce
rs
 

(1
) 

Dr
af

ts
ma

n 

(i
v)
 

Su
pe
rv
is
or
s 

(t
ec

hn
ic

al
) 

;(v
) 

Fe
rr
o-
kh
al
as
is
 

' 
(v
1)
 
Ro
ad
-r
ol
le
r 

dr
iv

er
s 

— 
- 

i 

8.
06
 

18
0 

0.
55
 

0.
22
 

En
gg
. 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

En
gg
. 

Di
pl
om
a 

ho
ld
er
s 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
/ 

Un
de
r 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

9.
86
 

2.
40

 
1.
38
 

0.
64
 

S
c
h
e
m
e
 

w
a
s
 

dr
op

pe
d 

0.
36

 

0.
25
 

0.
37
 

0.
05
 

0.
19
 

—
 

| 
En
gg
. 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

5 

En
gg
. 

Di
pl
om
a 

ho
ld

er
s v 

‘M
at

ii
cu

la
te

s/
 

Un
de
r 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

20
 

40
 

40
 

50
 

12
 

25
 

16
 

25
 o 

26



2 
3 

4 
6 

7 

-} 

(ए
प 

La
nd
 

sc
ap
in
g 

ho
rt
ic
ul
tu
re
 

0.
27
 

su
pe
rv
is
or
s 

' 

{(v
iii

) 
Ro
ad
 
ma
te
s 

0.
90
 

(i
x)

 
Tr
ac
er
s 

0.
18
 

— 
Ag
ri
cu
lt
ur
al
 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

— 
Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
/ 

un
de
r 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

on 
- 

To
ta
l 

4.
58
 

Tn
du
st
ri
al
 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

(@@
 
Tr
an
in
g 

in
 
En
gh
sh
 

& 
Hi
nd
i 

0.
57
 

St
en
og
ra
ph
y 

Sc
he
me
 

wa
s 

dr
op

pe
d 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

96
 

To
ta
l 

0.
57
 

96
 

24
. 

Hi
nd
u 

Co
ll
eg
e 

So
ne
pa
t 

()
 
Tr
ai
ni
ng
 

in
 
En
gl
is
h 

0.
30
 

st
en
og
ra
ph
y 

Sc
he
me
 
wa

s 
dr
op
pe
d 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

50
 

To
ta
l 

0.
30
 

50
 

To
ta
l 

st
ip
en
da
ry
 
Sc
he
me
s 

18
.3
0 

Ad
d.
 
15
% 

in
ci
de
nt
ia
l 

ch
ar
ge
s 

17
.7
5 

To
ta
l 

(A)
 

36
.0
5 

10
39

4 
71
71
 

"
 

#§
ch
em
e-
wi
se
 
br
ea
k-
up
 

no
t 

av
ai
la
bl
e.
 

27



B.
 

S
U
B
S
I
D
I
S
E
D
 
E
M
P
L
O
Y
M
E
N
T
 
S
C
H
E
M
E
 

In
du
st
ri
es
 

Tr
ai

ni
ng

 
sc

he
me

 
fo

1 
ed
uc
at
ed
 

4.
98
 

3.
16
 

1.
74

 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
Gr

ad
ua

te
s 

80
 

un
em
pl
oy
ed
 

in
 
pr

iv
at

e 
in
du
st
ri
al
 

En
gg
. 

Di
pl
om
a 

Ho
ld

er
s 

80
 

un
it

s 
Po

st
 
gr

ad
ua

te
s 

1n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
10

 
Ar

ch
it

ec
ts

 
5 

Ag
ri
cu
lt
ur
al
 
gr
ad
ua
te
s 

10
 

Ve
te

ri
na

ry
 
gr
ad
ua
te

s 
5 

Sc
he

du
le

d 
Ca

st
e 

Gr
ad
ua
te
s.
 

50
 

Sc
av

an
ge

rs
 

70
 

Co
mm
er
ci
al
 

Ar
ti

st
s 

8 
Sc

he
du

le
d 

Ca
st
es
 

Ma
tr
ic
ul
at
es
 

50
 

L.
T.
I.
 
Ce
rt
if
ic
at
e 

Ho
ld
er
s 

- 
13
0 

28 

To
ta

l 
(B
) 

4.
98
 

3.
16
 

1.
74
 

49
8 

C.
 

S
E
L
F
-
E
M
P
L
O
Y
M
E
N
T
 
S
C
H
E
M
E
 

JT
uo
du
st
ri
es
 

Se
ed
 

St
ip

- 
Se

ed
 

 St
i- 

Se
ed

- 
 St

i- 
' 

Ca
pi

- 
en
d 

Ca
pi

- 
pe
nd
 

ca
pi

- 
pe
nd
 

ta
l/
 

ma
rg
in
 

mo
ne
y 

ta
l/

 
ma
rg
in
 

mo
ne

y 

4



1 
2 

3 
4 

7 

(=) 

Se
ed
 
Ca
pi
ta
l/
ma
rg
in
 

* 
15
.0
0 

1.
95
 

m
o
n
e
y
 

as
si
st
an
ce
 

to
 

en
tr
ep
re
ne
ur
s 

fo
r 

se
tt
in
g 

up
 
se
lf
-e
mp
lo
ym
en
t 

un
it
s 

Ag
ro
-I
nd
us
tr
ie
s 

Co
rp
or
at
io
n 

Se
tt
in
g 

up
 

of
 
sa
le
-c
en
tr
e)
 

0.
32
 

Se
tt
in
g 

up
 

of
 
Ag
ro
- 

se
rv
ic
e 

ce
nt
re
s 

N~ 

Co
op
er
at
io
n 

Th
re
e 

ti
me
s 

Go
vt
. 

6.
00
 

| 

co
nt
ri
bu
ti
on
 

to
 
th
e 

sh
ar
e 

ca
pi
ta
l 

of
 

In
du
st
ri
al
 
Co
-o
pe
ra
- 

ti
ve
 
so
ci
et
ie
s 

or
ga
ni
se
d 

am
on
g 

en
gg
. 

an
d 

te
ch
ni
ci
an
s 

| 

11.
17 

15
.0
0 

0.
24
 

36
.0
0 

' 

1.
95
 

15
.0
0 

0.
32
 

5.
11
 

1.
17
, 

33
.2
7 

1.
95
 

En
gg
. 

gr
ad
ua
te
s 

En
gg
. 

Di
pl
om
a 

Ho
ld
ct
s 

Ma
tr
ic
/u
nd
er
 
gr
ad
ua
te
s 

0.
09
 

En
gg
. 

gr
ad
ua
te
s/
 

Di
pl
om
a 

Ho
ld
er
s/
 

Ag
ri
cu
lt
ur
al
 
Gr
ad
ua
te
s 

—
 

En
gg
. 

de
gr
ee
/d
ip
lo
ma
 

\ 
3 

ho
ld
er
s/
IT
I 

pe
rs
on
s 

50
 

50
 

40
 

70
 

93
1 

14
 

To
ta
l 

21
.2
4|
 

3.
44
 

Ad
d.
 
5%
 

in
ci
de
nt
al
 

| 
ch
ar
ge
s 

on
 
se
ed
 

| 
ca
pi
ta
l/
ma
rg
in
 
mo
ne
y 

| 
[1
.0
6]
 

51
.2
4 

2.
56
 

3.
44
 

53
.3
8 

2.
67
 | 

2.
04
 |



Ad
d 

15
% 

in
ci
de
nt
al
 

. 
ch
ar
ge
s 

on
 
st
ip
en
ds
 

0.
52
 

0.
52
 

0.
31
 

To
ta
l 

(C
) 

2.
30
 

 3
.9
6 

53
.8
0 

3.
96
 

56
.0
5 

2.
35
 

11
41
 

71
 

Gr
an
d 

To
ta
l 
(
A
—
B
—
C
)
 

16
7.
29
 

14
4,
57
 

14
2.
68
 

12
03
3 

75
23
 

(+
)0
.5
5%
 

*A
n 

ad
di
ti
on
al
 
st
ip
en
da
ry
 
ex
pe
nd
it
ur
e 

of
 

Rs
. 

0.
48
 

la
kh
 
an
d 

Rs
. 

0.
07
 

la
kh
 

85
 
or
ga
mi
sa
ti
on
al
 
ex
pe
ns
es
(1
5 

% 
of
 

Rs
. 

0.
48
 
la
kh
) 

wa
s 

in
cu
rr
ed
 
un
de
r 
H
A
M
J
P
 

du
ri
ng
 

1-
4-
76
 

to
 
31
-3
-7
7 

by
 
In
du
st
ri
es
” 

De
pa
rt
me
nt
.”
 

~ 

(
¥
 

T 
O
 

जन धन 

~ 

> £ 



)| : 

The Committee observed that employmen‘t was wpot at all ge'nerated' 
during the years 1974-75/1975-76 and, in tact, even during फिट year 1976-77 it 

was negligible. This was due to apathy of the various departments to its 

implementation, / 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that in future such schemes should 

be implemented with due promptitude and the funds should not be allowed to 
lapse. , 

AGRICULTURE 

Paragraph 3.3-C.-Other points of interest | 

* * B * & + 

11. (i) Out of 472.75 quintals seed on hand (Karnal and Kurukshetra 
distric’s) पा. April 1974, 396 11 quntals were sold during 1974-75 
and 1975-76 leaving a balance of 76.64 quintals. About 47.96 
quintals were auctioned during 1974-75 to 1976-77 at an approxi- 
mate loss of Rs. 0.18 lakh and the remaining quantity (28 68 
dqulntalls) valuing Rs. 0.14lakh was on hand (31st March 1977) for 
1sposal. 

The matter was referred to the Government पा June 1977; reply is 
awaited (January 1978). 

The department in their written reply to the questions by the Committee 
stated : 

(i1) “The balance of the moong seed under reference is not all attri- 
butable to any laxity on the part of any Extension worker. The 
seed requirement estimated on which the procurement policy is 
based, can not be exactly the same which could find sale later 
on during the crop season. The actual sales depend upon a 
number of factors like Agro-Climate condition prevalent at 
sowing time the degree of the acceptance of programme by 
farmers specially when any crop/variety 15 to be introduced. 
There 1s no alternative except to dispose of the unsold quantity 
of such seeds by auction otherwise the seed will under go con- 
tinuous deterioration during storage to a stage when this seed 
can not be even used for other purpose like Human consumption 
or Animal Feeds. Thus auctioning of the left over seed 15 the 
only alternative with Department to nuninmise the losses. The 
1hn-foflrmation 15 being collected from the field and will be supphed 
shortly.” 

Subsequently, the department vide their letfer No. 4137-Agri 11/4-81f 
812 dated 6-7-81 supplied the following supplementary information in regard 
to 106 ीथि०४०! of the remaining 28.68 quintals of moong seed and the price 
realised :



32 

“The break up of the balance quantity 28.68 quintals of moong seed is as under :— 

(1) Depuwy Director of Agriculture, Karnal 12 quintals 

(पं) Deputy Director of Agriculture, Kurukshetra 16.68 Qtls. 

A. The D.D.A. Karnal has reported that 10.40 quintals of moong seed was sold to the farmers at the approved rate of Rs. 145 per Quintal for which Rs. 1508 were realised and deposited 1n treasury on 10-5-1976, 28-4-76, 9-5-76 and 9-11-76 vide treasury voucher Nos. 7, 15B, 37-A, 36-A. These entries could not be made 1n the record prior to the Audit due to over sight by the field functionaries. The balance of 1.60 quntal of moong seed was demaged 1n the store of ADO, Assandh and was disposed off by auction at a total cost of Rs. 56. Thus amount was deposited in the treasury on 19-7-1980 vide treasu1y voucher No. 43-A. 

B.D.D.A. Kurukshetra reported that according to his record only 16.10 quintals seed was पा balance on 31-3-1977 instead of 16.68 quintals of seed. 

Out of this, 300 quintals was sold 1o the farmers for Rs. 435 which were deposited 1n घाट treasury on 20-6-77 vide treasury voucher No. 13. The balance of 13.10 quintals has been reported as shortage in the stores of Sh. Knshan Lal, A.D.O. Piph (10.00 quiptals) and Sh. Pratap Singh Ex- A.D.O. Pehowa now SMS Gurgaon (3.10 Quintals) Registered notices had been issued to these officers for depositing the cost of seed ouistanding against them. The total amount outstanding against them 15 Rs. 6550 (Sh. Krishan Lal Rs. 5000 and Sh. Partap Singh Rs. 1550).” द 

During the course of 0181 examination .on 7-7-81 the departmenial representative admuited that it was a lapse on fhe part of the then Deputy Director Agriculture not पा taking action against the concerned Inspector who did not take steps for the timely disposal of balance of 1.60 005. of Moong seed. The deplt. also assured the Commuittee that an enquiry would be conducted 1nto the matter. 

The Committee desire that details of the disposal of 16.68 Qtls. of Moong seed be also intimated (0 them, . 

The department vide their letter No. 5146-K :11/4/81/14336 dated 17-9-81, 
informed the Committee as under : 

“The matter has been enquired into. Dy. Director Agriculture, 
Karnal and Sh. Jai1 Pal Singh, CAO Assandh, Karnal has been found at fault. Sh. Jaipal Singh CAO, Assandh has been suspended for his negligence in desposing off 1.60 Qtls. of Moong Seed by auction at a belated stage resulting in deterio- ration of physical condition of the seed. The explanation of Dy. Ditector, Karnal has also been called for permuitting disposal of seed by auction without getting verification of phy- sical condition of the seed. The Finalization of disciplmary action against bum will tike some time., The Committee will be appnsed of the position in due course. 



33 

The matter has been enquired into thourovghly. It Dhas been 

found 1hat a balance of 16 68 Qtls. of seed was lying with DDA, 

Knrukshetra agamst 9 officials. Sh. Partap Singh, Ex-ADO 

Pchowa had deposited the sale proceed of 3 10 Qtls. in Pehowa 

Tieasury 85 early as 30-3-1977 "but due to oversight पा checking 

of accounts this quantity of Moong secd was shown as shortage 

against him by DDA, Kuiukshetia. Simulanily 2.50 Qtls. 

seed was shown as balance agaimnst Sh. Ilam Singh Ex-ADO, 

Radaur wrongly. The sciutiny of record has shown that he 

bad also deposited the cost of seed 1 Ladwa Sub-Treasury om 

20-6-77. 

The recovery of 10 Qtls. of 8066 agamst Sh. Krishan Lal, ADO 

Pipli has been affected and deposited in Treasury on 3-7-81. 

The balance 1 08 Qtls. of Moong Seed stands against 6 officials 

out of which two had already left this department The mafter 

158 being further persued, buf finalization of disciplinary action 

against defaulting officets shall take some more time, therefoie, * 

this may be considered as an intetum reply ” 

The Committee are distressed to observe that the department failed 

to initiate action against the defaulting officer/officials even though this fact 

had come to their notice as carly as in Junme, 1977 when this was pointed out 

by the audit and the department initiated action only when this para came 

up before the Public Accounts Committee. N 

The Committce view this apathy on the part of the department, in showing 

scant attention to the observations of the audit, with utmost concern and observe 

that whenever any lapse comes to फिट notice of the department, the follow पु 

action should be initiated without delay. 

The Committee desire that action taken against Deputy Director Agri- 

culture, Karnal and आएं Jai Pal Singh, C.A.O., Assandh, for their negligence 

in disposing off 1.60 Qtls. of Moong seed at a belated stage, resulting in deterio~ 

ration of physical condition of the seed, be intimated to them. 

The Committee desire that action against the officials responsible for 

not depositing the sale proceeds of 1 08 Qtls: of moong seed lying with the 

D.D.A. Kurukshetra be expedited and intimation in regard thereto be sent. 

Paragraph 3 4. Integrated dry land agriculture programme 

12. The integrated dry land agriculture programme was financed by 

the Government of India. Funds were made avallable to the State Govern- 

ment in the shape of loans (long-term and short-tetm) and grants. The 

grants were to cover the cost of establishment and subsidy varymng from 

25 per cent to 100 per cent on various sorl/moisture conservation/water 

management and water harvesting works, mputs and other activities like 

demonstrations, farmers’ trainmg and use of improved farm machinery 

and equpment. Acording to the department, the amounts spent by the 

Stale Government in respect of Hissar (taken up पा 1970-71) and Mohinder- 

garh (taken up in 1971-72) projects (where the programme was undertaken



34 

in the State) vis-a-vis amounts released by the Government of India between 
1970-71 to 1976-77 were as under :— 

Year 

1970-71 
1971-72 
1972-73 
1973-74 
1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 

Total 

Expendituie 

Hissar Project 

Amounts relea-- 
sed by the 

Mohindergarh Project Government of 

. 

India 
Subsidy Loan Subsidy Loan 
poriion compo- portion  compo-  Subsidy Loan 

nent nent portion compo- 
nent 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

8.31 13.80 20 85 12.54 
4.69 1.69 076 18 57 14.15 
8.72 4.41 21.45 
3 81 4.27 10 00 
4 81 502 10 92 
6 43 4 54 . 13 29 
596 552 9.91 

42.73 13.80 25.45 0.76  1,04.99 26.69 

82 74 1,31.68 

According to the department, the total expenditure on the two projects 

was Rs. 1,36.29 lakbs upto 1976-77. 
through various financial institutions. 
ture was incurzed were as under :— 

Ttem Hissar Project 

This ncluded Rs. 53 55 lakhs met 
The aclivities on which the expendi- 

Mohindergarh Project 

Subsidy Loan Subsidy 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

Loan 

1 2 3 4 5 

Subsidised issue of 
inputs 543 2.24 2.25 5.74 

Permanent/minor and | 
sprinkler irrigation 
work 9.84 24.41 7.05 11 37 

Horticulture and ] 
grasses 0.01 0.02 

Demonstrations 1.48 1.21 

Farmeis’ training 1.36 1.62 

Farm machinery and 
equipment ’ 6.90 1.11 3.26 0.17



35 

1 2 3 4 5 

» Aerial spray ह 6.23 0.0t 

Animal Husbandry 373 9.86 297 13.20 

Project establishment 7.47 6.91 

करा Fund 0 28 . 0.16 

Total 42.73 37.63 25.45 30.48. 

80.36 55. 93 - 

A test-check by Audit (April and May 1977) of the accounts and 
- other records relating to the programme disclosed the following :— 

Inreply to a question of the Commuttee 85 to what were the reasons 
due to which only 8 sum of Rs. 82 79 lakhs was spent on Hissa and 

. Mohindeigarh projects upfo 1976-77 out of the amount of Rs. 131.68 lakhs 
releadsed by the Government of India the department 1n their written reply 
stated : 

. “The amount sanctioned by the Govt. of India 1e. 131 68 lakhs 
uplto 1976-77 could not be utilised due to the reasons mentioned 
below :— 

As regards less utilization of funds for the period 1970-77 under 
both the projects the expenditute remained low in the years 
of initiation of the projects 1.6. 1970-71 and 1971-72 because 
of late sanctioning of the .themes and non appointment/ 
late appointment of staff. In the subsequent years short all 
पा cxpenditure was due to scarcity of constructions mate- 
tials like bricks and cement for permanent works and 

» farmers traditional hesitance to adopt new practices and 
obtain institutional 10805 on which the utilisation of subsidy 
amount was also dependent. Considering these constraints 
during implementation in the field the achievement 1s quite 

» satisfactory.” 

12. (i) According to the financial rules, money should not be withdrawn 
from the treasury unless 1t 1s required for immediate disburse- 
ment and any unspent amount should be refunded into 
ihe treasury promptly. Rupees 8.43 lakhs (out of Rs. 17.99 lakhs) 
withdrawn 1n the Hissar Project on 31st March 1971 for disburse- 
ment to the farmers as subsidy/lcan for land levelling construc- 
tion of diggies and channels, purchase of sprinkler iriigation sets, 
etc. were refunded into घाट tieasury during March 1972 to 
February 1973. Between the dates of drawal and refund, the 
amount remained with Adampur and Siwam branches of the 
Central Co-operative Bank, Hissar. 

B In reply to the question of the Commutteg the department in their 
written reply explained :



36 

“The amount drawn from the treasury was not in excess of the 
requirement. It was as per demand of farmers and intended 
to be disbutsed to them as loan/subsidy but could not be 
actually disbursed because the faimers concerned latercn 
changed their mind. The amount was refunded into the 
treasury 85 soon as it became clear that the farmers would not 
agree to persuafion and utilisation of this amount for the pur- 
pose drawn was considered not possible. 

The amount drawn was deposited in the jomnt account of the 
Project Officer and फिट prospective loanee farmers in the 
Central Co-operative Bank as per condition No. 11 of the 
terms and conditions for grant of loan under फिट scheme. 
Since it was a current account, 10 interest was gained & hence 
the question of 15 utilisation does not arise.” 

During oral examunation when asked by the Committee as to 
what action had been taken by the department agamst the officer/official 
who withdrew the Government money from the treasury and deposited the 
same in the Co-operative bank 1in joint account of the Project Officer and 
the prospective loanee farmers without proper sanction or authority, the 
departmental representative promused to enquire into that aspect of the 
matter, 

Subsequently the department vide पिला letter No. 5146-K:11/4/81/14336 
datad 17-9-81 informed the Commuittee as under : 

“Explanation of फिट then officer Incharge of the scheme who 
withdraw the amount पा advance and deposited in the Coop. 
Bank has been called wide this office letter No. 34509 dated 
14-7-81 and further reminded vide D.O. letter No. 38765, dated 
6-8-81. The officer has submutted 1interim reply vide his letter 
dated 11-8-81. He has asked for certain record and infor- 
mation for submission of his reply on various issues. He 
has also intimated the name of another officer, who has 51106 
retired, as responsible for depositing the amount in the Coop. 
Bank The matter 1s, therefore, under enquiry and the 
‘action taken 1n the matter would be intimated to the committee 
in due course.” 

The Commiitee desire that the result of the enquiry and the action 
taken against the defauling official/officials be intimated to them expeditiously. 

12. (viit) The Government cf India suggested in April 1972 that one 
or two sprinkler sets should be purchased by the department and used for 
demonstrating the benefits of sprinkler irtigation and traming the farmers 
i their use. The department had already 9 sets (5 in Hissar and 4 in 
Mohindergarh). The department, however, purchased pipes and other acces- 
sories at a cost of Rs. 1 61 lakhs and Rs. 1.42 lakhs during 1973-74 and 
1974-75 1n Hissar and Mohindergarh. The sprinkler sets were not, however, 
usded for demonstration purposes Instead, these were given on loan to a 
few persons who were keeping these sets with themselves (October 1977). 

In reply to the questions of the Committee the department in their witten 
reply explained ;



37 

The pipes and other accessories were purchased as project property 
under proper sanction as a need of the people for demonst- 
ralion purposes for popularise among the farmers. 

Sprinkler sets are actually used for demonstration purposes. 

Sprinkler set given to the farmers only for demonstration and no 
sprinkler set given to the farmers on loan basis. 

The sprinkler sets proved very useful for irrigation in sandy and 
undulating lands where there is scarcity of watet. 

During the course of oral examination, 1 reply to a question of the 
Commuittee 85 to why were 106 sprinkler sets given 10 a few persons conti- 
nuously and why were they not taken back and given to other farmers for 
demonstration purposes 1o popularise this scheme, the deparimental rep- 
resentative stated that majority of sets were taken back and for the rests 
they had been making effoits to get them back in order 10 issue them to the 
new farmers but they did not succeed in getting them back. He however, 
assured the Commitiee that he would go into the matter and send repoit 
to the Committee. 

The department vide their letter No. 5146-K:11/4/81/14336 dated 
17-9-81, informed that the legal action against the farmers who did mnot 
return the sprinkler’sets was under examiation. 

The Committee desire that strenous efforis be made to recover the 
remaining sprinkler sets or if, in any case, it was not possible to get them 
back cost thereof be recovered from the concerned persons and a report be 
sent to दिला, 

12. (x) The loan for the purchase of milch/drought animals was to 
be granted during 1970-71 to the deserving farmers having land upto 10 
acres, but 30* (out of 142) farmers, each owning mote than 10 acres land, 
were also granted loan/subsidy amounfing to Rs. 0.60 lakh. The animals, 
according to 1nstructions of the Director of Agriculture, were 10 be purchased 
from the cattle fairs organised by the State Government, but the animals 
were purchased from othe1 private sources. 

The matter was referred to the Government in October 1977; reply 
is awaited (January 1978). 

In reply to the question of the Committee the department in their 
written reply srated as under : 

“The Integrated Dry Land Dev. Scheme was started in Hissar 
district during 1970-71 1 the month of Nov., 1970. Only 
5 months weie left to close the financial year 1970-71 . This 

*Source : ‘Blue Print For Action And Vision For Future’, published by the 
department in 1971-72.



38 

was a new scheme and the mmportance of the scheme was to 
be brought to the nofice of the farmers of ‘ha* area. 30 far- 
mers which were having more than 10 acres land were granted 
loan/subsidy under this scheme through an oversight. How- 
ever it 15 assured that no such lapse will happen agamn under 
this programme. 

The animals weie purchased through the approved committee as 
per terms and conditions sanctioned for this scheme. There 
was no such mention 1 the terms and conditions to make 
such purchases through the cattle fair.” 

During the oral exammation, m reply to the observations of the Com- mittee that when it was clearly lard down in the guidelines that, that loan/ subsidy was meant for those farmers having not more thanten acres land, why was that facility given to 30 farmers possessmg more than the pres- cribed limut of the land, the departmental representative assured the Com- mittee that explanations of those found responsible wculd be called and that they would be proceeded agamst for that lapse. 

The Committee desire that action taken against those found responsible for giving loan/subsidy to the ireligible farmers be intimated. 

Paragraph 3 5. Gobar gas plants 

13.  (6) The sanctioning authorities (Deputy Commussioners/Deputy Directors of Agiicullure) had not kept the detailed accounts/records sbowing the capacity of the plant mstalled by a beneficiary, date of ipstallation, cost of installation, date of payment of subsidy, etc. On a request during audit, the department made available the data 1n respect of छिपा districts (Ambala, Bhiwani, Karnal and Kurukshetra) after collection from lead banks/marketing commuttees. It was noticed as under — 

(@) The actual cost of installation was less than the estimated cost of installation of plants 10 180 cases (124 1n Ambala, 6 पा Bhiwant and 50 in Kurukshetra), but the amount of subsidy was not restricted 10 25 per cent of the actual cost resulting 1n excess payment of Rs. 0 29 lakh. The department stated (December 1977) that the factor of labour put 1n by the beneficiaries themselves was not included पा the actual cost and that 1t was difficult to make the assessment of such labour. 

(b) The subsidy to 539 beneficiaries (156 in Ambala, 71 in Bhiwani, 105 in Karnal and 207 पा Kurukshetra), who had completed the plants during 1976-77, was calculated at the rate of 25 per cent mstead of 20 per cent (this was the rate prescubed by the Government of India for 1976-77) of the cost resulling 10 excess payment of Rs. 1.22 lakhs. 

(7) Other points of interest 

_ (8) The rates accepted by the Gobar Gas Committee in the Karnal District (June 1974) for the supply of gas holders were more than the lowest rates offered by the approved fabricators पा March 1974 and the rates jointly



39 

offered by them at the time of negotiations 1n June 1974. The comparative position of the rates was as under :— 

Capacity of Lowest  Rate offered  Accepted Corresponding rates as gas holders 18.16 at the time rate per Khadi and Village (in cubic offered of negoti- Industries Commission feet) ation estimates of Maich 
1974 

(in rupees) 

100 1,180 1,359 1,360 841 

150 1,250 1,380 1,390 962 

200 1,400 1,800 2,000 1,349 

250 1,560 2,000 2,150 1,568 

300 1,800 2,400 2,500 1,700 

According to the department (December 1977) the fabricators could not follow the specifications and rates quoted by them were not workable, 

(b) The number of persons who applied for loan for the installation of gobar gas plants 1n Ambala and Bhiwani districts* number of ८8565 approved by 'the banks, and the number of persons availing of the loan were as under :— 

District Number of  Number of cases Number of persons who applicants approved by the availed of the loan 
banks or financ- 
g 

Ambala 2,822 1,401 1,063 

Bhiwani 3,267 1,715 1,175 

According to the department (June 1977) of the persons availin g of the loan 526 persons (137 in Ambala and 389 in Bhiwani) who were advanced loan amounting to Rs 13.96 lakhs, had not installed gas plants. The depart- ment stated 1n December 1977 that पा the case of Ambala District, the autho- nities had been asked to recover the 1080 m lump sum from the defaulters and in the case of Bhiwani District only 40 plants remamned to be mstalled. - 

(6) & (7) 1In reply 10 the questions of the Committee फिट department in their written reply stated : 

(6) “The different offices of the Deputy Directors of Agriculture maintained the account, but it was not done so पा the pro- forma as the audit has now pointed out. Later on, while 

*Information ता respect of the remaining districts was not made available, Information 15 for 1974-75 to 1976-77,



40 

submitting the detailed accounts of subsidy utilization, the offices 
of D.D.As. gathered the information from field functionaries 
and compiled the information in the proforma indicating all 
the essential elements 85 now have been pointed out by the 
Audit. This information collecied from the .various D.D.As. 
has since been supplied to the Accountant General, Haryana 
on various dates. . 

Now the field offices of Agriculture Department are maintaining the 
information for the new plants पा. the suitable proforma. 

(a) Payments made by the Deputy Directors towards the subsidy 
on gobar gas plants are covered by terms and conditions of the Scheme. 
Because the scheme envisaged the payment of subsidy to the faimers equal 
to 25% of the actual capital cost of installation or the cost estimated by the 
KVIC whichever 1s less. The KVIC while framing out the estimate fo1 
various capacifties of plant kept in view the cost of raw material plus the 
cost or hired labour. By adding these two elements, the KVIC fixed the 
estimated cost of various capacities of plants. These two elements were never 
made known to the field functionaries of Agriculture Deptl. The actual 
cost estimates of farmer included the cost of raw material and cost of 
skilled labour 1.e. masson for the days, he was actually engaged for con- 
struction. But it never included tbe cost of his own and his family labour 
which they put 1n the construction of plant. Mad they not put the labour 
in thore days on the construction of the plants, they would have 0006 
some productive work on their farms/elsewhere. In this way, farmer who 
had the plant at the instance of the Agriculture Department, was entitled 
for payment of ५5 labour. Therefore, the question of excess payment does 
not arise. 

(b) The Govt. of India released Rs. 101,66,800 as subsidy amount 
for completing 12000 gobar gas plants @ 25% subsidy based on KVIC esti- 
mates 1n घाट Haryana State durmg 1974-75, 1975-76. Because the above 
number of plants could not be finally completed during the above mentioned 
year, so the amount of subsidy released was carried on further. As the 
State draw the amount from the Govt. of India for subsidizing the 
plants upto extent of 259, hence State Government never reduced the rate 
of subsidy from 25 to 20%;. 

A decision to this effect was taken on 7-1-1977 and communicated 
to all participating Banks, Deputy Directors of Agriculture and Deputy 
Commissioners. It was done to boost the programme in the State. 

(7) (a) The Gobar Gas Commuttee under the Chairmanship of Deputy 
Commussioner, Karnal offered the higher rates to the fabri- 
cators after obiamning the workable rates from Superintending 
Engineer (Mechanical) Asstt. Agricultural Engineer and Deputy 
Director of Agriculture, Karnal. The former two members of 
the Committee separately worked out the rates keeping 1n 
view the ocurrent steel prices and other factors. As far as 
the specific grounds due to which the lower rates initially 
offered by the fabricator could not be followed were con- 
cerned, the commuittee felt that the fabricator in competition 
has offered the much lower rates and as such would not be 
पा a position to supply the material . No action was taken 
agamst the fabricator,



41 

Lower rates were offered by M/s. Ghanshyam Dass & Co. and he (00 

was ordered to supply the following material on 22-6-74. 

(i) 100 cft 10 pieces 

(1) 150 eft 10 pieces 

He continued to supply the material till the end of the programme in 

Karnal District i.e. 1978-79. 

(b) (1) District-wise position of gobar gas plants installed and amount 

of subsidy paid other than Bhiwani and Ambala district 15. given below : 

S. Name of district No. of plants Amount of subsidy 

No. installed paid 

1. Karnal 1282 1118831.50 

2. Kurukshetra 1576 1560578.25 

3. Rohtak 517 330362.00 

4. Sonepat 474 322205.00 

5. Gurgaon 917 651840.00 

6. Mohindergarh 938 585315.00 

7. Jind 478 4393305 .00 

8. Hissar 1357 973238 34 

9. Sirsa 828 711745 43 

(i) The Deputy Director of Agriculture, Ambala prepared the 

Iist of defaulting farmers and submitted the same to the S D.M. concerned 

for helping the Bank’s management 1 recovery of the unutilized loan 

amount. The latest position in the case, however 1s being collected. 

() According to the survey conducted during 1979, the position 

of gobar gas plants in Bhiwani district is as follows :— 

(1) Plants completed 1157 

(2) Plants surveyed 1148 

(3) Plants completed and working 205 

Plants not working 

(1) Material purchased 37 

(2) Farmers not nterested and Geographical 
reasons etc. 381 

(3) Damaged plants 475 

Total not working plants 943



42 

The remaining 40 gobar gas plants, towards audit has pointed out, 
have not been stalled.” 

During फिट course of 018] exammation the following questions/obser- 
vations were raised/made by the Committee and the department was asked 
10 furnish a detailed report : 

() Why excess payment was made on the purchase of the Gobar 
Gas Plants over and above the accepted rates of tenders in 
Karnal Dastrict ? 

(1) The explanattons of the officers concerned viz. D.C. & S.E. 
should be called for to ascertain the situation at that time. 

(पा) Formula regarding calculation of rates be produced at the 
next meeting. 

(iv) Responsibility may be fixed for the late deposit of unutilized 
amount of subsidy of Rs 21 10 lakhs nto treasury 

(v) Details of the defaulters and the amount of loan which yet to 
be recovered be given. 

The department explained the position vide their letter No. 5146- 
K:T1/81/14336 dated 17-9-81, as under : 

“A crash programme of installation of gobar gas plants was started 
m फिट State पा 1974-75. In the first quarter of 1974, the Govt. of India 
sent the full details of the programme to the State Govt Immediate steps 
to set up a proper machinery for implementing this programme were taken. 
It required altogether new directions for effective co-ordination at various 
stages. By the middle of 1974, a satisfactory organisational ariangement for 
launching this programme was created and a target of installing 7000 gobar 
gas plants in 1974-75 पा the Stale was fixed. To achieve this ambitious time 
bound target, a decision at the State Level was taken to decentralise the fab- 
rication_work of gas holder & Guide Frame at the district level पा the entire 
State. For this purpose, a district level committee under the chairmanship 
of the Deputy Commissioner was constituted. The Dilector of Agticulture, 
who was the Nodul Officer for the successful implementation of the pro- 
gramme communicated फिट decision of the government for the constitution 
of the district level Puichase Commuttees to all the Deputy Commissioners 
and the Deputy Directors of Agriculture in the State vide letter No 3147- 
3158/TA/AE, dated 27-5-74. While communicating the above decision, 
it was also advised to call the rates at an early date for entrusting the fabri- 
cation work to the local fabricators as per demand of the farmers of the 
concerned area. At Karnal, the following officers constituted the above 
committee : 

1. Sh. Sukhdev Prasad, IAS Deputy Chairman 
Commuissioner 

2 Sh Jar Singh Dhul Deputy Director " Secretary 
of Agri. JADP) ) 

3. Sh M.P. Smmgh S.E (Mech) PWD Member 

4, Sh.J.K. Verma Asstt. Agril. ) Member 
Engineer



43 

This Committee floated the tenders on 5-6-74 and sent the Tender 
Notices to 35 ‘A> & ‘B’ class approved fabricators of घाट Department of 
Agriculture 1n Kainal district, 

In its response, only 5 quotations from the following firms were 
received 00 15-6-74 which was the closing date : 

1. M/s R.J Agro Engineering Co., Panipat. 

2. M/s A.X. Engineering Co , Railway Road, Panipat. 

3. M/s Aneja Industry, Kunjpura Road, Karnal. 

4. M/s Partap Iron Works, Kunjpura Road, Karnal. 

5. M/s Punjab Engineering & Welding Works, Kunjpura Road, 
Karnal. 

Capacity Max. Min. Duff. 
(Cfr) (Rs) (1२५) (Rs) 

60 1380 900 480 

100 1750 1180 570 

150 2110 1250 860 

200 2900 1400 1503 

250 3175 1560 1615 

300 3500 1800 1700 

The quotations were opened on 17-6-74 in the presence of 
Sh. Ram Sarup Singh, Statistical Officer (IADP) and Sh J.K. Verma, Asstt. 
Agril. Engineer (IADP), Karnaland the representatives of the quoting firms. 
The Comparative statement was prepared and put up to the Deputy Com- 
missioner on 18-6-74. Since there was wide variation (see margin) . 1o the 
rates between different parties, therefore, after asking for the reasons from 
all the fabricators present a note was recorded on the comparative statement 
by the Assistant Agricultural Engineer which reads as follows : 

Amnexure-I ' 

“Since there 15 a huge difference पा the rates quoted by different 
firms, hence, they were all called and it has been revealed 
that on account of musunderstanding the parties have not 
quoted correct rates. These Holders are urgently required, 
hence, 1 agreed, we can negotiate with the parties as per our 
calculations and a resonable rate can be fixed. It shall also 
facilitate the distribution work to more than one parties so 85 
to cope up with requrements m lesser time. It 1s for yout 
approval please 

Sd/- I.K. Verma 
DDA/DC A.AE., Karnal. 

22-6-74,



44 

- The recommendations of the Technical Officer were agreed upon by 
‘the Deputy Commissioner as per noting given by the Deputy Director of 
Agriculture Karnal on the comparative statement. The chairman further 
desired while approving the above action that orders for the fabrication 
of gobar gas plant equipment be placed on the fabricators after nego- 
tiating the 19065 with them on 21-6-74. The fabricators wele mFformed 
accordingly. The next meeting of this commiitee was held on 22-6-74. 
A minute scrutiny of the quotations opened omn 17-6-74 would 1eveal certam 
causes of great vailations in the rates of different firms. M/s Punjab Engimnee- 
ring & Welding Works Kunjpura Road Karnal (referred to by the A.G) 
quoted the lowest rates with the stipulation that the materialat the controlled 
piice will be supplied by the Government. Therefore the rates could not 
be compared with the rates of other fabricators who had offered the material 
from their own resources M/s Punjab Engineering Works Karnal also 
remained silent about the mode of payment. Therefore, 1t was decided 
in the meeting on 22-6-74 that the Assistant Agricultural Engineer and the 
Superintending Engimeer (Mech.) should prepare separately the estimates of 
the rates of different sizes and should submit in the next meeting scheduled on 
24-6-74 for negotiations. . 

The Superintending Engineer (Mech ) and the Assistant Agricultural 
Engineer Karnal made detailed calculations separately and these were 
discussed in the meeting and were approved as एटा proceedings of the meeting 
of the committee 1ecorded on 24-6-74 (Annexure-II) 

Incidently a party M/s Ghansham Dass & Co. also jumped छाए the 
competition on 24th June, 1974 Though lis quotation was invalid on the 
ground that 1t was received 7 days after the opening of the quotations, yet 
after taking the consent of the participatng firms, the rates of M/s Ghansham 
Dass & Co. were kept on the file. M/s Ghansham Dass & Co., Karnal quoted 
rates only for the following capacities : 

1. 100 Cft 1175/-4+8S.T. 

2 150 Cft 1280/-+S.T. 

3. 200 Cft 1680/-4+8S.T. 

4. 250 Cft 2150/-4-S.T. 

A target for the installation of 700 gobar gas plants was fixed in Karnal 
district which was to be achieved upto 31st March, 1975. The Committee was 
of the view that this work could not be compeleted by one single fabricator 
and it was, therefore, decided that the work should be given to more than one 
fabricator of Karnal and Panipat as that would save transportation cost to 
different places in the district and help प्रा the achievements of the target speedily 
This was the most rational method adopted for fixing the rates after all technical 
details had been worked out by the Superintending Engineer and the Assistant 
Agricultural Engineer. By doing so no favour of whatsoever kind was shown to 
any fabricator. 

In nutshell, the reasons for ignoring the lowest rates of M/s Punjab 
Engineering & Welding Works, Kunjpura Road, Karnal including that of 
others can be summarised as below : i 

बे



45 

The firms were not clear about the mode of purchase i.e. whether these 

would be purchased m bulk quantity or in piece meals by the individual farmer 
85 and when his case of loan maturcs with the bank  Secondly the firms weie 

not clear about the mode of payment. Thirdly, the lowest firm, stipulated 
while quoting the rates that the material will be supplied for fabrication at the 
controlled price by the Government. With the above points m view & to 
complete a time bound programme, there was no other alternative with the 
Purchase Commuttee but to negotiate the rates with the parties at some work- 
able formula. - 

_ (B) The below given statement depicts फिट lowest rates quoted by M/s 
Punjab Engineering & Welding Works, Karnal and the rates finally offered 
to the fabricators of the Karnal district on the 24th June, 1974. 

S N. Size of the Plant Rates offered  Rates of M/s Difference 
Punjab Engg. 

1. 60 Cft — 900 — 

2. 100 Cft 1360 1180 180 

3. 150 Cft 1390 1250 140 

4. 200 Cft 2000 1400 600 

5. 250 Cft 2150 1560 590 

6. 300 Cft 2500 1800 700 

The above rates remained in force upto the 15th September, 1975. 
During this period, 212 nos. of plants were installed of the capacity given 
below i — 

100 Cft 12 

150 Cft 26 

200 Cft 51 

250 Cft 68 

300 Cft. 32 

Above 300 Cft 23 

Total 212 



46 

पट difference between lowest rates and (16 offered 18165 for the toal above supplies comes as follows : 

S.No. Capaci‘ty Difference in No. supplied Total excess Remarks 
rates payment 

1. 100 Cft 180 12 2,190 

2. 150 Cft 140 26 3,640 

3. 200 Cft 600 51 30,600 

4. 250 Cfe 590 68 40,120 
5. 300 Cft 700 32 22,400 

6. Above 300 Cft — 23 — 

) Total © 98,950 

But the above is only a hypothetical assumption and does not hold good under the circumstances explained above. Therefore, the question of fixing the responsibility does not 81156. 

History of Subsidy Amount 

(B) Agriculture Department received a sum of Rs. 1,01,66,800/- as subsidy cost for completing 12000 bio-gas plants in Haryana State during 1974-75 and 1975-76 from the Government of India. Asthe targetted plants could not be completed during specified pertod as such the unspent amount was carried over till the achievement of the target. With the passage of time, tempo of installation of bio-gas plants पा the State receded. When 1t was realised that 1t should not be possible to achieve the target of 12000 bio-gas pla_nts, a 
case was moved for the disposal of the unspent balance amount of subsidy to the Government for taking the advice of the Finance Department in the matter on 9th July, 1978. Earlier, the concerned Deputy Commissioners were requested to send the unspent amount of their respective district to the Joint Dirrector (Agriculture Engneer) on the 6th June, 1978. Decision of the Finance Department for depositing back the unspent amount in Treasury was finally communicated on 7th February, 1979. After the receipt of advice of Finance Department Commissioners after settling their accounts and it took some time. With the start of receipt of unspent amount, the deposits were also started in Treasury in the month of March 1979 and were completed पा April, 1981. Utilization Certificates were sent to the Government of India vide No. 2077/AE/ TA, dated the 26th March, 1981. From the above, 1t can be derived that none 15 responsible for withholding the amount and also not depositing the same in time. 

Present position of Bhiwani to Ambala default cases 

(C) In Bhiwan district, gobar gas plants loan was sanctioned to 1179 farmers. Out of these, 785 farmers are defaulters (85 per report of the D.D.A.) and - amount of Rs. 25,47,069.27 15 outstanding in their names. Dastrict Authorities are helping the banks पा the recovery whenever it 15 requested. 

है 

=



41 

(i) In Ambala district, out of 137 defailters, in 69 cases 1ecovery has 
been made and accounts have been closed and पा remaining cases, the recovery 
15 under progress  The total amount still to be recovered 10 these cases comes to 
Rs. 1,53,143 90 

The Committee observe that (i) the manner in which the quotations were 
invited without supplying complete details about the mode of purchase , that is, 
whether those would be purchased in bulk quantity or in piece meal by individual 
farmers and whether any material will be supplied for fabrication at फिर controlled 
price by the Government and (ii) jumping in of M/s Ghansham Dass & Co., into 
फिट competition; and (iii)accepting of their tender seven days after the closing date; 
are some of फिट points which leave a serious doubt in the mind of the Committee 
about the bonafides of this deal. 

The Committee desire that in matters of this type where huge public funds 
are involved, special care should be taken to ensure that as and when any such 
scheme is introduced, all its detajls alongwith financial implications should be 
explained to all concerned to avoid undue complications at a later stage. 

3.6 Distribution of taccavi loans in the form of chemical Sertihizers 

14 Mention was made पा paragraph 3 5 of the Audit Report (Crvil) 
for the year 1975-76, inter alia, about the demands (Rs. 0 30 lakh) for 
recovery of faccavi loans (in the form of fertihzers) not being noted पा the 
Revenue records in the Mohindergarh district. 

During test-check of the records in the Gurgaon District, it was noticed 
that demands पा respect of loans given during October, 1969 to March, 1971 
aggregating Rs. 0 73 lakh were not noted 1n the Revenue records (May, 1977) 
and action for recovery of loans was not, therefore, initiated by the Revenue 
Department. The Agriculture Department stated पा. May, 1977 that the 
details were being collected from the permit 1ssuing authorities and would be 
mntimated to the Revenue authorities . ~ Further information is awaited (January 
1978). 

In reply to questions by the Committee the department explained the 
position as under : 

“It has been found that permit issuing authorities did not deposit 
loanee files amounting to Rs. 30,275 Amongest the defaulting 
officers/offictals, some ate the employees of tlus department 
while the others are of the Panchayat Department. List of 
officers/officials of the Panchayat Deptt. has already been sent 
to the Director, Panchayat Department vide this office No. 
4563-65/KC/PAC/SS-1I dated 15-7-1980. He has been requested 
to direct the defaulting officers/officials to ensure that the 
amount of loan for which they घाट responsible 15 1ecoveied. 
In case they fail on thus account steps 10 recover the amount 
of loan should be taken. Similarly action has been imtiated 
agamnst tbe officers/officials of this Department. Strenuous 
efforts are being made to realise घाट Govt. dues. 

So far Rs. 3,120 have been recovered A sum of Rs. 27,155 
still remains to be recovered. )



48 

As a matter of fact, the Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon had intimated that loanee files amounting to Rs. 72,747.57 have not béen deposited by the B.D. & P.O’s. Ballabhgarh, Palwal, F. sirkha and Nuh.” As stated earlier againstitem 1 above. List of defaulting officers/officials has already been sent to the Director, Panchayat Department vide this office letter No. 4563/KC/PAC/SS-I1 dated 15-7-1980, for taking necessary steps (0 ensure that the Govt. dues 816 realised soon. This action could not be taken earlier because this case bemng an old one, 1t was not immediately possible to locate the names of the defaulting officers/officials.” 

The Committee are constrained to observe the continuous lapeses of the department in locating the missing files. Even though the irregularity in respect of Mohindergarh district had been brought out in the Audit Report for the year 1975-76, the performance of the department in locating the defaulters in the matter of recovery of taccavi loan in the form of fertilizers is dismal. 

In the case of Gurgaon district, the Committee observe that although the transactions were more than a decade old aud the irregularities were pointed out by the Audit in their Report of 1975-76, yet the loanees files had not been deposited with the Revenue authorities for affecting recovery of the outstanding amount. As per the statement of the Director of Agriculture recorded during the course of oral examination the recoveries amounting to Rs, 5,500/- have 50 far been made. : 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the department should make earnest efforts to identify the particular officials who were responsible for not depositing the files with the Revenue authorities in time and also initiate suitable action against the defaulters, 

3.8 Purchase of levellers 

15. Ten levellers purchased for 0.52 lakh पा March, 1973 for levelling lands requiring heavy earth cutting 1n the area covered by the Dry Land Agri- cultural Development Scheme 1 the Hissar district were not used due mainly to non-availability of high powered tractors with the beneficiaries. Such tractors were not available with the project authoiities either. 

Of these, six levellers (cost :Rs. 0.32 lakh) were given to the Haryana Agro-Industries Corporation Limited (a Government Company) between September 1973 and February 1974, two (cost : Rs. 0.10 lakh) to the Soil Conservation Division, Ambala m June 1973 and the remaining two (cost- Rs. 0.10 lakh) were lying unused (September 1977). The Corporation and the Soil Conservation Division had no works in the Hissar district. ) 

Hire charges of six levellers gwen to the Corporation had not been recovered (January 1978) due to non-fixation of rates of hire by the Directorate of Agriculture. 

The matter was referred to the Government in August 1977; reply is awaited (January 1978). 

. The department in reply to the questions by the Committee stated in their written reply as under : 



49 

“The levellers were puichased as high power tractors wete avail- 
able mm the area from State Agro Industries Coiporation. 
In fact 1n guideline No. 4 from the Govt. of India there is a 
stipulation of hiring of tractors from State Agro Industries 
Corporation. Though there was a proposal to puichase 2 
high power tractors out of project funds which piroposal lateron 
was dropped, there was no inter-link between the purchase of 
these tractors and the purchase of 10 turkish levellers. As 
in the case of other improved umplements, these trukish type 
levellers 1ndigenously fabricated from the imported proto- 
type offered promise for speedy and economical land cutting, 
levelling and shappmng of the very undulating areas i 116 
project villages which 1equire to be cemon strated extensively 
1 the area. The proposed purchase of two tractors as project 
properly was only to be supplemental for use of these levellers 
and other equipments and these were not to be used only for 
these. Jevellers, 

These were given to the HAIC for use in Hissar District. 
It was a symbiotic deal benefitting both the project which 
got high power tractor for demonstiation of the use of these 
modern earth moving equipment and also the Agro Industries 
Co1poiation who got expetience of use of these levellers. The 
benefit to the pioject was the demonstration of their use. 
The loaning of two levellers to ASCO, Ambala was also for 
the purpose of demonstration in the dry-faiming areas in 
Narainvath. The use of फिट project implements should not 
be viewed 1n the very narrow sense as once purchased, there 
should not be limitation on their use for demonstration to the 
farmers 1n other areas of the State In fact it eats to the 
utility of their use.” 

The Committee was further informed 85 under :— 

“There was no question of fixing any hire rates The Haryana Agro- 
Industries Corporation was good enough to provide their tractors for use of these 
levellers whose working and efficacy was not already established. 

The two levellers said to be lying unused have also been used for the same 
purpose through HLRDC tractors. However these levellers have now practically 
outlift their lives. 

The purchase is not considered 85 injudicious as the very purpose of the 
project 15 10 try new practices, new innovatioas and new implements under 
the dry land farming conditions.” 

During the course of oral evidence, it was pointed out that as per the 
record of the Accountant General’s office, the Project Officer had admitted that 
the Turkish levellers purchased in 1973 could not 06 put to much use. The 
idelness of the machinery was also pointed out by Dr. K.N. Singal, Director 
Dry Land Farming Scheme, Government of India, after the inspection of the 
scheme. To this fact no satisfactory answer was given to the Committee by the 
departmental representative. 

The Committee observe that at the time of the purchase of these levellers 
no efforts were made at any level in the department to see whether tractors possess- 
jng the requisite capacity to use these levellers for levelling operations were avail-



50 

able with the department and as a consequence फिट ten levellers purchased could not 
be put to use fully. 

3.9 Extra expenditure 

16. In July 1974, the Government of India decided that 50 per cent of the 
indigenous production of the technical grade pesticides would be routed to 
the formulators through the State Government and the latter should have 
contract formulation agreement with the formulators for the supply of for- 
mulated material at agreed rates. Accordingly 80 tonnes B.H.C (for the quarter 
ending 315: December, 1974) was allotted to Haryana on 30th September 1974. 
Further allotment to the formulators was made by the State Government only 
on 30th December 1974, the delay being attributed by the department to non- 
formation, by the Government of a committee for the purposes of allotment 
of technical grade pestictde. The material was lifted by the formulators in 
February 1975. According to the contract agreement between the Locust 
Control and Plant Protection Officer and the formulators executed 1n the last 
week of December 1974, aginst the 80 tonnes B H.C. allotted, 800 tonnes 
of formulated B H.C. 10 per cent could be purchased* from फिट formulators 
at Rs. 900 per tonne. 

Meanwhile, the Controller of Stores, on the basis of indents recerved 
from the Locust Control and Plant Protection Officer in September 1974, con- 
tracted on 22nd Novembe1 1974 and 18th December 1974 for supply of 300 
and 200 tonnes respectively of B H C 10 per cent at Rs. 1,100 per tonne and 
Rs 1,045 per tonne respectively, these being the lowest tendered rates. Despatch 
instruction for the coniracted supply of 300 tonnes 10 be completed within 
one week were issued on 25th November 1974 and supplies were 1ecerved 
between November 1974 and January 1975. 

However , for the contracted supply of 200 tonnes, the department asked 
the Controller of Stores on 28th December 1974 to cancel the order placed 
on 18th December 1974 as supplies at a cheaper rate (Rs. 900 per tonne) would 
be available from the formulators. The Controller of Stores did not agree to 
cancel the order on the ground that 1t had already been accepted by the supp- 
lier and the cancellation would involve legal action agamstthe department. 
Accordingly, the supply was recerved between 22nd March 1975 and 20th 
May 1975. If allotment to the formmulators had been done early enough after 
September 1974, extra expenditure of Rs. 0.29 lakh on the order of 18th 
December 1974 could have been avoided. 

In reply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee the department in 
their written reply explained as under : 

“The Govt. of India decided to distribute 509 of the techmical 
grande material produced in the country through its own agen- 
cies and mnstructions regarding the allocation of technical grade 
material to the non associated formulators were send by the 
Govt. of India vide theit letter No. 17-9/74-PPS dated 25-7-74 
to the Secretaly tc Govt. ot Haryana Agriculture Department. 

*QOnly 760 tonnes were purchased during May-June 1975 against 140 tonnes B.H C. 
allotted to formulators for the quarters ending 31st December 1974 and 315 March 1973 
(1,400 tonnes could be so purchased). -



51 

According to these insttuctions the technical grade material 
was to be allocated by a committee headed by Agriculture 
Production Commussioner/Secretary Govt. of Haryana, Agn- . 
culture Department. The Ist allocation of 80 MT of BHC Techn:- 
cal grade material for the quarter ending Septecmber-December, 
1974 was made by the Govt. of India to Haryana Govt. vide 
theirr let‘er No. 17-9/74/PPS dated 30-9-1974 wunder the 
509% quota system. This technical grade of BHC was meanpt 
for further distribution to the non associated formulators of 
Haryana State. When the allotment of technical grade material 
for the quarter Septembei-December, 1974 was 1eceived by 
Haryana Govt. the committee by whom the material was 10 
be further allotted to the formulators of Haryana State could 
not be constituted. After the receipt of the allocation for the 
quarter September-December, the Dnector of Agriculture, 
Haryana 1equested the Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Agticul- 
ture Department through a letter dated 11 11 74 followed by 
reminders issued vide Nos 9124 dated 9-12-74 and D.O. No. 
1460 dated 17-3-75 for the constitution of the committee at 
an early date. The committee in question was constituted 
by the Haryana Govt. vide notificaion No. 3852-Agri-I(2)- 
75/8560 dated 23-5-1975 Of course फिट Committee could not 
be constituted well 1n time but 1t1s perinent to mention here 
that the allecation of technical grade BHC for the quarters 
September-December and January-March was not allowed 
to lapse but its allocation was made (0 the formulators of 
Haryana State belore the close of each quarter Keeping पा 
view interest of the State the material for the quarter ending 
Septembeir-December was allocated by the Duector of Agri- 
culture, Haiyana to the foimulators and later on 1t was ap- 
ptoved by the committee. Simlarly the allocaticp for the 
quarter ending January-March was made पा a meeting held 
under the Chairmanship of Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Agii- 
culture Department and 1n this meeting, Director of Indus- 
tries Haryana and the Managmg Director, Small Scale Indus- 
tries Corporation, Haryana were also requested to participate. 
There were no bottlenecks which prevented the constitution of 
the committee but the delay was procedural as this matter 
had to be referred to different Departments for its approval 
before actual constitution of the Committee.~ 

After the allotment of technical grade mateiial to the non associate 
formulators by the State Govt. the formulators are requued 
to enter into financial commitment with the manufactuieis of 
technical giade material. An advance of 10% on account 
of the cost of the technical material 15 to be deposited by the 
formulators with the manufacturers of techmcal grade mate- 
rial. The formulators to whom the technical mszterial was 
allotted by the State Govt. were requested to mumate the 
teasons for not lifting the material immediately after its 
allotment. From the replies received {rom them, 1t has been 
pobserved that the formulatois entered into financial commit- 
ment 1n January, 1975 with the manufacturers of technical 
grade mateijal immediately, after its allptmept and the



52 

advante money was also deposited with the manufactuiers. 
The manufacturers of technical grade material offered BHC 
tech. in the month of Feb. 1975 From our experience 
during the past 6-7 years regarding 509 quota system, it 
has been observed that it takes a mimmum period of one 
month to the formulators to get the technical grade material 
from the date of its actual allocation by *he State Govt. It 15 
pertinent to mention heie that the formulators only Ift the 
material whenever they do not get it from any otber source, 
because the manufacturers of technical grade matenal offer 
some incentives to the formulators in case they lift the material 
directly fiom them. Moreover there is no binding on the 
formulators for lifting the technical matetial allocated to them 
by State Govt. The allocation of BHC and its Liftirg quar- 
terwise during last 5-6 years 15 shown पा. the enclosed state- 
ment. From the statement, 1t 1s apparent that फिट Lifung of 
BHC is very poor. The material for the qua:ter ending 31st 
December, 1974 was allotted by the State Govt to the formu- 
Jators on  30-12-74 (before the end of the quarter) and the 
supply of technical grade BHC was made by the manufacturers 
to the formulators in the muiddle of February and this much 
delay 1s possible, कि 

responstbility for the delay in the allotment of technical grade 
BHC for the quarter ending 3Ist Dec, 1974 has been fixed 
as the matertal was allotted to the formulators before the 
close of the quarter and the quota was not allowed to lapse. 
The allocation of technical grade material under the 30% 
quota system was made for the first time, therefore, the entire 
procedure was to be laid down before 115 actual allotment 
to the formulators. As regards the purchase of BHC from 
open market through the Controller of Stores, Hr 1t 1s per- 
tinent to mention here that the Govt. of India through their 
letter No. 89-1-73/PPS-26 Feb., 1974 intimated that the locust 
situation was potentially dangerous and preparations 660 
to be made to face a possible resurgence of locusts It was 
decided by the Govt. of India that atleast 1000MT of BHC 
109 dust must be stocked immediately by Haryana Govt. 
for meeting the possible locusts invasion during summer 
1974 The attack of sugarcane pyrilla was 8150 continuing 
and this pest not only attacked sugatcane but wheat crop 
8150. Therefore, the Controller of Stores, Haryana was request- 
ed through a letter (extta immediate locusts invasion) No. 
3497 dated 29-6-74 and again vide No. 7279 dated 12-9-74 
for immediately arranging 500 MT of BHC 10% dust. When 
the indent of BHC 10% dust for fighting locust and pyrilla 
menace was sent to the Controller of Stores, Haryana, neither 
there were any instructions regarding the 30% quota system 
nor there was any allocation of technical grade BHC and in carse 
the arrangements of BHC 10% dust weie not made at that 
time, there were chances of huge loss from locust as well 
as Sugarcane pyrilla. In order to avoid losses the arrange- 
ments for BHC 10% dust were made from the open market 
through the Controller of Stores, Haryana. : पा 

\



[ मै 

53 

The Haryana Govt. allotted 80 MT of Technical Grade BHC 
during the quarter September-December 1974 and 60 MT 

during February-March 75 for foimulation for BHC 10% 

dust. Out of the above quantity 760 MT of BHC 10% dust 
were taken back from the formulators by the Department 
at mutually agreed upon rates. The Department of Agricul- 
ture Haryana approached the Controller of Stores, Haryana 
for the cancellation of an order for the supply of 200 MT of 
BHC 10% dust but 1t could not be cancelled because all the 
formalities were completed and the Controller of Stores 
पा. intimated that there would be legal complications in 
case the order was cancelled at such a later stage. Therefore, 
the entiie supply of 500 MT was accepted by the Department 
of Agriculture, Haryana.” 

The Committee observe that the department should be more vigilant in such 

matters and ensure that such like Committees are constituted without any delay 

in future. 

3.22. Non-utilisation of land acquired 

17. (b) Sumilarly, 9.26 acres of land, acquired in May 1974 from private 
parties at a cost of Rs. 1.44 lakhs for developing a deer park mnear the 

Yadavindra Gardens, Pinjore had also not been utilised (July 1977) for the 

intended puipose reportedly due to paucity of funds. The Horticulture 

Superintendent, Pinjore stated (August 1977) that the land was being utilised for 

crop cultivation. 

The Government stated (December 1977) that the land would be utilised 

for expansion of garden instead of developing a deer park. 

The Department in their written reply to the question of the 

Commiltee explained the position as under :— 

“The Jand 15 in the possession of Agriculture Department (Horti- 
culture section) and is being managed by the Supdt. Horti- 
culture Pinjore. The land has been planted with fruit trees 
as progeny orchard for multiplication of plant material for 
supply to the faimers. This 1s पा. the interest of Horticulture 
development work of the State. 

Proposal of Deer Park was dropped by the Government. 

Crops produced from this area certainly give income on account 
of wheat seed production and some other crops. These were 
accounted for inthe Govt. account and record exists with the 
Supdt. Horticulture, Pinjere 1 a joint account with the old 

orchard.” 

The Committee observe that the land in question be put to best use so far as 
the interests of the State are concerned. 

6.27. Purchase of hybrid bajra seed 

18, (1) Between 1967-68 and 1969-70, the Seed Depot Gurgaon pur- 
chased 614 quintals of hybird bajra seed for sale to farmers, out of which 374



54 

quintals were sold/transfezred leaving 8 stock of 240 quintals valued at Rs. 1.92 
lakhs on hand on 31st March 1970. This stock has been lying (Aufgust 1977) 
though samples taken in April 1971 showed that the seed was unfit for revalid- 
ation. The seed, having been treated with poisonous chemicals, could 8150 
not be used 85 grain for human consumption. 

The Department stated in May 1977 that most of the seed had been 
reduced to dust and that necessary steps were being taken for their write off. 

(1i) In the seed depot in Gurgaon district, 47.32 quintals of hybrid bajra 
seed (value : Rs. 0 33 lakh) were 1n stock at the beginming of Kharif 1975. 
Further, 1,392.54 quintals for Kharif 1975 were acquired .at a cost of Rs. 
13.55 lakhs. Out of the total available stock of 1,439 86 quintals, 1,174.36 
and 154.54 quintals were sold/transferred during Kharif 1975 and Kharif 1976 
respectively, leaving a stock of 110.96 quintals valuing Rs. 1.08 lakhs. 
According to the Department, the seed had lost 1ts germination power owing 
to long storage and inadequate storage facilities. The seed, having been 
treated with chemicals was also not fit for human/cattle consumption. The 
Department stated (November 1977) that 78 quintals of the seed had been 
disposed off for Rs. 0.08 lakh; the balance quantity was n stock (December 
1977). 

The Department पा reply to the question of the Committee explained as 
under :— 

(i) “During the year 1967-68 a quantity of 149.76 quintals was pur- 
chased which comes to about 10 quintals per block and esti- 
mate of 10 quintals per block was not an over estimate, but the 
farmers of the dryland bemng poor, and फिट introduction of 
Hybrid Bajra variety being 2 new one, they hesitated to 
take the risk of 15 trials i their lands. Therefore much of 
the quantity of seed could not find sale. However, after the 
year 1967-68 the sale of Hybrid varieties increased considerably 
and touched the maximum liumit of 1192 quintals during the 
year 1975. The purchase estimates were made keeping in 
view the area and there was no over estimate. 

This office wide 1its letter No. 419/10-126/KW-II/ENT (I) dated 
7-2-69 1ssued 1nstruction to all Deputy Directors to collect 
the unsold old Hybrid Bajra seed at District Headquaiter 
and send it to Yamunagar for processing. It appears that 
seed was not sent but sample of the seed was taken m Apnil 
1971 by the representatives of the National Seeds Corpo- 
ration from Delhi. It was not revalidated and as such the 
stock of seed remained in the store at Gurgaon. After this 
an effort, was made to auction this seed but this having been 
treated with murcury fungicide, 1t was not found fit for human 
or cattle consumption. Later on a party of Maharashtra 
State contacted this Department for taking this seed for starch 
purposes. It was decided to give the seed to the Maharashtra 
party. However there wasa ban on export ofseed for human 
consumption 1o any form. Efforts weie made at personal level 
to obtain permut from the Food and Supplies Department Har- 
yana. All this process tooh considerable time. In the mean- 
time the team backed out to bave the seed. The pioposal 

K



I.-< 

55 

t"or exporting the grain and obtairing permuit from the Food and 

Supplies Department Haryana did not matenialice. 

The value of the seed has not been written off so far. Steps 

are being taken to write off the value. . 

(i) Out of 32.96 quintals, 31 29 quintals seed 15 still in balance. 

Steps are being taken to dispose offfwrite off this quantity. 

The department has no proper storage faciity to store the seed. 

However maximum efforts weie made to have stolage facili- 

ties from the Haiyana Ware Housing Corporation wheieever 

possible. Responsibility 1n this 1egard can not be fixed ” 

During oral evidence when asked 85 to why tlus loss had not been written 

off, the departmental representative informed the Committee that the Govern- 

ment had already been moved for writing off this loss. 

The Committee recommended that necessary action to write off the loss 

of Rs. 192 lakhs on account of remaining unsold hybrid bajra seed be ex- 

pedited. 

MEDICAL AND HEALTH 

1.14. Utlisation certificates 

19. During 1976-77, Rs. 13 34 crores (1,052 cases) wete paid as grants 

to local bodies, Zila Parishads, Panchayat Samitis and other Institutions. The 

financial rules of the Government require that certificates of grants having been 

utilised by the grantees for the purposes for which these were 0810 to them 

should be sent by the departmental officers to the Accountant Gereral within 

18 months from the date of sanction of grants. 

Out of Rs. 26.53 crores (6,915 cases) paid as grants during 1959-60 

to 1975-76 and 1n respect of which utilisation certificates were due, certificates 

for Rs. 23.26 crores (6,808 cases) were awaited (December 1977). Of these, 

certificates for Rs. 11.35 crores (4,005 cases )were due for qver three years. 

Departments from which certificates for the bulk of the amount were awaited were 

the Development and Panchayat Department (number of certificates : 5,775; 

amount : Rs. 9 35 crores), the Agriculture Department (number of certificates 

:60; amount: Rs. 7.60 crores) and the Educauon Department (number of 

certificates: 86; amount : Rs. 2.98 crores). 

In the absense of the certificates , Audit is unable to state to what 

extent the recipients spent the grants for the purpose or purposes for which these 

were given. 

In reply to the question of the Committee the Department stated: 

“Out of 53 utilization certificates amounting to Rs. 50.49 lacs 

shown as outstanding, 31 certificates valuing Rs. 17.72 lacs 

have already been furnished. Efforts are being made 10 

collect the remaming 22 certificates amounting to Rs. 32.77 

तू These will be sent to audit office at the earliest possi- 

e.”’



56 

In reply to a question by the Committee, during oral examination on 
19th May, 1981, the departmental repiesentative stated that utilisation certi- 
ficates relating to the utilization of grant woith Rs. 13 lakhs given to Post 
Graduate Medical & Research Institute, Chandigarh पा 1976-77 for the import 
of certain equipments was awaited from that Institution. 

The Committee desired the department to send a detailed note gving 
the exact reasons for delay पा not getting the equipment imported and con- 
sequently keeping this huge amount unutilized for the last more than four years. 

The Department promised to send the aforesaid detailed note but the 
Commuttee are distressed to note that the same has not been received even after 
the lapse of more than eight months till the time of writing of this report. 

The Committee desire that a detailed note giving the reasons for delay 
in getting the equipment imported be sent to them within three months. 

The Committee further desire that the department should go into the whole 
matter and if they find that money is likely to remain unntilized the amount should 
be got refunded forthwith because the Committee have the apprehension that the 
amount of grant would continue to remain unutilized for a pretty long time because 
in the meanwhile there has been escalation in the prices of material 
to be imported entailing extra expdnditure for which the P.G.1. shall have to tap 
additional resources, 

The Committee while bringing the following rule regarding the release 
and utilination of grants to the notice of the department desire that it should be 
followed in letter and spirit : 

“Only 50 much of grant should be paid during any financial year 85 is 
likely to be expended during that year. In फिट case of grants 
for spedific works or service such as bu;ldings, water supply 
schemes :nd the like, sanctioning authority should use its dis- 
cretion in author.sing payments according to the needs of the 
work... ..... » 

The Committee also observe that grants worth lakhs of rupees have been 
given by the department to various institutions but there is no monitoring cell in 
the department to see that huge amounts of grants are properly and timely utilized. 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that the department should 
examine the desirability of creating a monitoring cell for फिट purpose. 

The Committee further desire that the utilization certificates relating to the 
remaining amount of Rs. 19 77 lakhs be obtained and sent to the Audit Office 
without further delay under intimation to the Committee. 

3.14. District and Tehsil headquarters hospitals 

_20. A test-check (May-June 1977) of the accounts/records of the Civil 
Hospitals, Gurgaon (120 bedded), Jind (50 bedded), Narwana (50 bedded) and 
Naraingarh (50 bedded), and the Chief Medical Officer (Bhrwan), disclosed 
the following :—



-« 

[
P
 

57 

20) Mobile dispensary and X-ray vans 

The Civil Hospital, Bhiwani had at its disposal a mobile dispensary 

van costing Rs 0 57 lakh (chasis : Rs. 0 39 lakh; body : Rs. 18 lakh) 

and a mobile X-ray van costing Rs. 102 lakhs chasis (Rs. 0 39 lakh; body : 

Rs. 0 30 lakh; X-ray plant : Rs. 0 21 lakh: electricity generating set : 

Rs. 0 12 lakh) since November 1971 and March 1973 1espectively. The chasis 

for these two vans were purchased पा March 1971 but फिट mobile X-ray van could 

be ready, after fabrication of its body, only m Maich 1973  Utilisation of these 

vans during the period from their availability upto June, 1977 was as under :— 

(a) the sanctioned staff (Driver, Radiogiaphel, Radiologist) for the 

mobile X-ray van had not been appointed and the van was seldom 

used. When used (on 24 occasions), only a Dark Room Attend- 

ant went with the van and no X-rays were taken; 

(b) the mobile dispensary van remained idle between August 1972 and 

January 1973 due to 15 being under repairs and between June 

. 1974 and February 1975 due to non-avallability of the staff. 

During the period the van was utilised, 1t covered a total distance 

of 80,060 kilometres mcludirg 13,270 kilometres for administrative 
purposes. 

In reply to the questions of the Commitiee the Department in their 

written reply stated as under एन ’ 

“The file pertamning to these vehicles 1e. Mobile Dispensary van 

and X-ray Mobile Van is with the Vigilance Department since 

3-10-78 However, the chasis of these vehicles were pur- 

chased in the year 1971. Due to non-avallability of the 

file, the exact reply to the causes of delay, can not be given 

at this stage. 

Due to shortage of specilised persons 1nthis disciphine (Radiology), 

the posts of Radiographer and Radiologist could not be filled 

in. However, screening work stead of X-ray work was 

done by the Medical Officer Incharge of Mobile Dispensary 

Van 85 both the vehicles used to move together for providing 

medical facilities in the rural areas. 

The Mobile Dispensary 15 now working satisfactorily and it has 

achieved the purpose for which 1t was set up.” 

During the course of oral examination on the 19th May, 1981, the 

departmental representative stated that it was not possible to give detailed 

reply regarding the delay of two years in the fabrication of the body of the 

Mobile X-ray van because the relevant file was with the Vigilance Department 

in connection with the enquiry about the accident of the van. He further in- 

formed the Committee that the Vigilance Department had been asked to send the 

file 85 early as possible. When further asked whether it will be possible to 

intimate the results of the case to the Commitiee within a month, the depart- 

mental representative stated that he would intimate the result as 5000 as the



58 

file was received from the Vigilance Department. However, till the time of 
writing of this report, no information had been supplied to फिट Commuttee. 

The Committee desire that the information as promised be furnished 
alopgwith the information as asked for in the written questionnaire already-supplied 
to the department. 

20. (2) Central oxygen supply system 

A firm offered in June 1974 to *instal, mm the Civil Hospital, Gurgaon, 
medical oxygen, nitrousoxide and vaccum pipelines with provision of 50 self- 
sealing outlet/inlet points and to supply accessories for use with the pipelines 
at a total cost of Rs. 1 63 lakhs, but the order was not placed then (reascns 
not known). The firm revised 1ts offer in October 1974 to Rs. 1.82lakbs and the 
order was placed पा March, 1975. The work was comrpleted 10 September 
1975. The delay पा placing the order thus resulted पा an extra expenditure of 
Rs. 0 19 lakh. 

~ In reply to the questions of the Commuttee the department in their 
writlen reply stated :— 3 

“While offering फिट original quotation on 26-6-74, the fiim quoted 
validity period upto 26-8-74. They also mentioned that they 
would have the right to alter prices and to suspend deliveries 
if necessitated by increase in the cost of material latcur and 
transportion and by any other circumstances A number of 
formalities such as clearance from the Contioller of Stores 
etc. were required to be completed before placmg the orders 
with the irm As the period offered by them was very shoit, 
the supply order could not be placed within the stipulated 
period. 

Being the sole supplier and a provision in the origmal offer to the 
effect that they will have the right to claim फिट increased cost 
of material, labour and transportion etc., there was no alter- 
native with the department but to accept their conditions.” 

During the course of oral evidence the departmental representative stated 
that when the tenders were floated the Indian Oxygen gave their quotation with 
the condition that it would be valid for two months. It was further added that 
certain formalities needed to be completed as a consequence of which the 
period of two months expired and an order at an ephanced rate had to be 
placed with the same firm who had raised their offer after the expiry of the 
validity period of their first offer from Rs. 1 63 lakhs to 1 82 lakhs resulting 
in an extra expenditure to the tune of Rs. 0.19 lakh. 

The Committee observe that when there was a specific condition regarding 
the validity of the quotation the department should have made all out efforts to 
complete भा the necessary formalities and placed the order with the firm within 
the stipulated period. 

The Committee are, however,” constrained to observe that the validity period 
was allowed to lapse in routine correspondence and as a consequence an extra 
expenditure had to be igcurred by the department, 



न
ा
 

59 ' 

The Committee would like that responsibility for the delay in placing the 

order within the stipulated period be fixed and appropriate action against the 

concerned employee taken within six months and the Committee be informed 

accordingly. 

20. (3) Hdle equipment 

) A scrutiny of stock registers as maintained in the hospitals, showed 

that 

(a) four air-conditioners (cost Rs. 0 31 lakh) ता the Civil Hospital, 

Jind were out of order since their purchase पा July 1975.  Simularly, 

three air-conditioners (cost : 0 23 lakh) purchased in October 

1974 were lying 1dle पा the Civil Hospital, Gurgaon since 

December 1975. 

In reply to the question of the Commuttee the department in their written 

reply -stated : 

(a) “Four air conditioners were purchased for Geneial Hospital, 

Jind and were installed in July, 1975 when फिट new building 

of this hospital was inaugurated. These air-conditioners were 

in working order. 

Three air conditioners were purchased for General Hospital, 

Gurgaon and were tnstalled 1n the new building of the hospital 

in the month of April, 1975. All these air-conditioners are in 

working order.” 

On a question of the Committee durllng oral examination the departmental 

representative stated that the air conditieners started functiomng when the 

building was inaugurated 0 1975 and since the date of inauguration they were 

in working order. 

The Committee pointed out (0 the department that there was a letter from 

the Senior Medical Officer, Jind addressed to the Accountant General, Haryzna 

in 1977 where-in 1t had been stated that the air conditioners were not 1n working 

order. But the departmental representative still mamtamed that the arr 

conditioners were 1n working 01061 since 1975, thatis, from the date the buillding 

was inaugurated. 

The Committee desire that the department should examine the matter in 

the light of the letter written by Senior Medical Officer, Jind in 1977 and the 

correct position be intimated to them. 

(b) one 100 M.A. X-ray plant (cost : Rs. 0 76 lakh) 1 the Cuwil 

Hospital, Jind was not पा working order since 15 mstallation in 

July 1975. The plant was purchased in January 1975; 

In reply to the question of the Commuittee the department in their writfen 

reply explained : - ’ 

(b) “A new X-iay plant of 160-M.A capacity was purchased for 

’ General Hospital, Jind on 31-1-1975 and was installed on 

1-6-75 just before the 1pauguration of the new एफ्रातिपाड- - The



60 

equipment for the new building has (0 be purchased some what in advance before the mauguration of the hospital because the procurement of such a costlier €quipment 15 a long process and the puichases are eflected thiough the Controller of Stores.” 

During the oral examination, the deparimental representative stated that the X-ray plant n the Crvil Hospital, Jind was in working order since 115 installation i June, 1975. 

The Committee desire that this fact should be reconciled with घाट audit and the correct position be intimated. 

3.16. Irregularities in the medical institutions 

21. Accounts and other records of 46 medical mstitutions were test- checked during 1976-77 and the following 1rregularities were noticed — 

21. (d) Stores 

Unserviceable equipment, vebicles, linen and furniture articles valuing Rs. 2.06 lakhs were lymg undisposed 1n 15 instrtutions for peliods ranging over two to ten years. These included two X-ray plants in the Civil Hospital, Sonepat and one 1n the Civil Hospital, Kalka (cost Rs. 0.75 lakh) not m use since 1971, January 1975 and April 1975 respectively, and three vehicles (cost : Rs. 0.18 lakh) पा the B.K Hosprtal, Faridabad and one vehicle जा the Civil Hospital, Tosham (cost : Rs. 0 20 lakh not पा use since October 1966, May 1974 and sometime in the year 1972, 

The Department 1n their written reply to the question of the Commuttee stated : 

(d) ““The department has been issuing instructions from time to tme for the expeditious disposal of unservicedble articles of stores The Controller of Stcres was tequested 1n Aprl, 1977 for constituting a Condemnation Board for condemnation of 2 X-Ray Plants at Sopepat. Remuipders have been 1ssued from time to time. 

As regards one X-ray Plant at Kalka, the condemnation Board has met and its decision 158 yet awarted.” 

During the oral exammation 10 reply 10 a question of the Committee as to why could appropriate action not be taken for such a long period of nearly -ten years to dispose off two X-ray plants at Sonepat. 

The departmental representative stated that these plants were to be condemned by the Condemnation Board to be constituted by the Controller of stores, Haryana. As the procedure 1n this respect was very lengthy and cumbersome the said Board could not be constituted 1ill 1978 and that the decision of the said Board was awaited from the Confroller of Stores. He further stated that the existing rules according 10 which a Head of the depart- ‘ment was authorised to condemn stores upto the value of Rs. 5,000/- had become obsolete and required simplification, - 

~—



61 

The Committee observe that the existing procedure of obtaining the approval 

of the Condemnation Board for the disposal of old and unserviceable stores entails 

much delay and as a result the store articles get further damaged and Government 

is deprived of even bare income by way of sale proceeds of such stores. 

The Committee recommend that the existing procedure/rules concerning the 

disposal of old and unserviceable stores be streamlined and simplified in order to 

avoid loss to the State exchequer. 

21. (¢) Other irregularities 

27. (1) Defective maintenance of the cash book, erasures, over- 

writings, non-checking of totals, omission to conduct physical 

verification of cash, absence of surprise verification of cash, etc., 

were noticed in 44 institutions. 

(i) Requirement regarding reconciliation of withdrawals from and 

remittance mto the treasuries was not observed m 29 institutions. 

The above observations were referred to the Government प्रा. September 

1977: reply is awaited (January 1978), 

In reply to the questions of the Committee the Department in their written 

reply stated : 

(1)(ii) “Necessary instructions in this regard have been issued to the 

field offices.” 

During the course of oral examination the departmental represen- 

tative agreed with the Committee that non-reconciliation between the 

treasurtes and Institutes about the remitances and the withdrawals was 

a serious matter. He further stated that the entire account system was being 

overhauld-in the department and after it was done, there would be no such 

problem. 

The Committee are not satisfied and fully convinced with the explanation 

given by the department. 

The Committee feel that the department should have taken effective steps 

to maintain the accounts in accordance with the rules on the subject. 

The Committee recommend that thé account system in फिट Health Depart- 

ment be strengthened. and overhauld so that such financial irregularities do not 

occur in future.. 

LOTTERIES 

Paragraph 3.18. Extra expenditure 

22. The lottery scheme provides for (i) reimbursement of publicity 
¢xpenditure . to the agents (selling 50,000 tickets or, more) upto 006 per cent 

of the face value of tickets sold, and (1) payment of additional commission 

of one per cent to the agents selling 1,00,000 tickets or more. 

It was noticed during audit (November/December 1976) that the



62 

tickets sold at out-stations by the Sales Officers of the department to perscns 
other than the agents or their authorised representatives were tooked to घाट 
accounts of the agents and फिट agents were thus paid publicity charges and 
additional commission on the inflated figures of sale. This mnvolved extra 
expenditure amounting to Rs 0 90 lakh in the 64th fo 77th draws opened 
between February 1975 and March 1976. 

. The matter was referred to the Government In April 1977; reply is 
awalted (January 1978) 

In reply to a question by the Commuttee as to why were publicity 
charges and additional Commussion allowed to the agents on the tickels 
sold to persons other than the agents or दिला authorised representatives; 
who was responsible for wrong payment of Rs. 0.90 lakh and what action 
had been taken against um, the department, in their writter reply, explained 
as under :— 

“Haryana was the 3rd State in India to start Lotiery scheme 1n 
1968 It was very popular and फिट tickets were sold after 
the agents had deposited the cost of tickets with the department 
at Chandigarh or at फिट office. With the passage of time 
other States also came into field and the lottery business became 
very competitive. The tickets were sold on cash payment as 
befoie, but departmental officials were deputed to deliver tickets 
on cash payment at the places of agents’ busipess. These agents 
were interested to purchase tickets of only 1hose States lotterses, 
which offered more attractive incentives to them. Ultimate 
result of all this competition was that sale of tickets could not 
be conducted at the conditions rigidly imposed by the Govt. 
but 1t had to be done according to choice of the purchasers. 
One such choice of the purchasers was not to have their own 

- “agency for the purchase of tickets but they insisted to purchase 
) them in the agency of another agentto avail offer of additional 

mcentives, The employees deputed by the Department had 
no other alternative but to sell tickets in the name of agents 
stated by the purchaser, as our insistence to sell tickets to the 
purchasers पा. their own agency would have resulted 1n non 
Iifting of tickets by them, thereby causing a heavy decline m 
sale of tickets. The tickets were sold to sub agents named by 
agents. 

This practice is being still followed as it is felt that the sale is 
boosted up by the publicity made by the purchaser’s agent 1n 
the region/area where tickets घाट actually sold/delivered. 

As stated above the 58165 had been made in the best interest of 
the Department. Therefore, there had been no Wrong payments 
and as such no action has been taken against any body.” 

During oral examination on 2-6-1981, the Committee pointed out 
that their apprehension was that the vouchers had been issued in 30 different 
names for 50,000 tickets but in order to subsequently claim publicity charges 
on that sale, the sale was shown 1n the name of one party. The Commuttee 
further pointed out that पी for example ten officers, put on the job of selling 
lottery tickets worth Rs. 50,000 to thirty parties, whereon 1% Commission



-
 

63 

mdney was payable, was it not possible, the Committee enquired for such 
ten officers to show the sale in one name in order to have the Commission 
money themselves. 

The departmental representative could not satisfy the Committee on फिट 
above points but promised to go into the whole matter and to send a report to 
the Committee within a month. The Committee, however, painfully note that 
uptil the time of writing of this report the promised report was not furnished 
by the department. 

The Committee view this indiffererce on the part of फिट departmental 
representative with utmost regret and observe that the promised information be 
sent to the Committee without any further delay so as to enable the Committee 
to go into the matter further. 

REVENUE 

Paragraph 3 23. Embezzlement 

23. An inspection (March 1976) of the accounts of the Tehsildar, 
Bawant Khera by the district authorities disclosed that between 17th June 
1975 and 15. December 1975, amounts aggregating Rs. 6 40 lakbs weie drawn 
for distribution as taccavi loan for the purchase of cattle and fodder: Actual 
disbursements upto 3158: December 1975 were Rs. 5.90 lakhs only. The 
remaining amount of Rs. 0 50 lakh was reportedly embezzled by the Tehsildar 
who had retired from service on 15. January 1976. The embezzlement was 
facilitated, inter ala, by drawal of amounts ता excess of requirement and 
retention of heavy cash on hand ranging between Rs. 0 20 lakh and Rs. 1.49 
lakhs during June 1975 to December 1975. 

The department got a crimmal case registered on 1500 April 1976. 
The Tehsildar is reported absconding. 

Further developments 216 awaited (January 1978). 

In reply to a question by the Committee the depariment in their 
written reply stated : 

“‘Sh. Gulbadan Singh, Ex-Tehsildar has been traced outand ariested 
on 3-12-1979. The case under section 409 I.P.C. against Shri 
Gulbadan Singh is pending in the Court of Sh. M.P. Mahndi- 
ratta, JM.I.C. Bluwami. Further action will be taken on the 
decision of the Court. A huge amount of taccavi loans was 
distributed amongst the affected persons of Bawami Khera 
Tehsil for fodder etc. during the year 1975-76 due to heavy 
drought. There was no sub treasury at Bawani Khera at that 
time and 1t is expected that Shri Gulbadan Singh had 10 draw 
heavy amount to save the time and traffic difficulties for going 
again and again to Bhiwani Treasury.” 

The Committee recommend that the rules regardiog the withdrawal of 
money from फिट treasury be re-examined for being suitably amended 50 as to 
ensure that such like cases of embezzlements do not occur in fature. 

The Committee desire that the decision of the Court in the case, under



64 
Section 409 I.P.C., against Shri Gulbadan Singh and action taken thereon be 
intimated to them. 

The Committee further desire that steps/action taken for the recovery 
of embezzled amount of Rs. 50,000 from-Shri Gulbadan Singh be intimated. 

IRRIGATION 

Paragraph 4.1. Siwani Lift Irrigation scheme® 

24 The Siwami Lift Irngation Scheme (estimated cost : Rs. 19,60. 
lakhs) envisaged 1rrigation facilities to a culturable command area (CCA) of 
1,79,000 acres in the Bhiwani District. The scheme provided for bringing 
surplus water of the River Jamuna through the Western Jamuna Canal 
System (the scheme 85 originally prepared was based on Haryana’s share n 
the surplus Ravi-Beas water to be conveyed through the Bhakra Canal 
System) to the tract by lifting water पा stages. The work was commenced पा 
June 1971 and was due to be completed by 315: March 1977 (expected 10 be 
completed 1n 1978-79)@. The work had been done in छिपा stages 85 under :(— 

Stage CCA Name of the Point of off-take Authorised  Date from 
(acres) feeder full supply which 

channel discharge water was 
(in cusecs) let पा 

Stage 1 32,000 Deosar Tail Bhakra-Siwani 162%%* July 1972 
Feeder Link Channel at 

RD 12879 

Stage IT 49,300 [ Petwar Distributary 200 July 1972 
ok (tail RD 172376) 

Siwani and 
Stage III 63,800 1 Feeder Hans: Branch at 342 _ (under 

RD 238326/T construc- 
tion) 

Stage IV 36680 Nigana-  Jui Féeder at RD 288 August 
Feeder 88000/R 1974 

According to the department Rs.17,83.581akhs were -spent on the 

’ 

*Previously known as Birender. Narayan Chakravarty Lift Irrigation 
scheme. 

@September 1977. 

*¥Previously known 85 BNC Feeder, 

7**To be drawn out of 200 cusecs at the tail of the Petwar Distributary 
shown in Stage 1L - 

i



65 

schdeme upto March 1977, Year-wise break-up of the expenditure was 85 
under :— 

Year Expenditure . (in lakhs of rupees) 

1971-72 2,39.10 

1972-73 3,58.46 

1973-74 2,42.36 

1974-75 2,65.79 

1975-76 
3,21.69 

1976-77 3,56.18 . 

Total 17——,83 . 58— 

According to the department’s estimate, the works yet to be completed, 
mostly lining of the channels, would cost about Rs. 3,50 lakhs. The Chiefl 
Egngmeer stated (September 1977) that these would be completed during 
1978-79. 

The following points were noticed d'urlng audit (May 1977) :— 

K% मंद भू नेक नर ने नव 

% ¥ L] न L3 

24, (9) Damages to a newly constructed channel 

The Miran Distributary was constructed in March 1974 at a cost of 
Rs.15.90 lakhs. The department noticed in December 1975 that the channel 
in reaches RD 12 to RD 14 and RD 18 to RD 20 had settled down, due to, 
according to the Sub-divisional Officer (December 1975), defects in com- 
paction of earth in the bed of the channel. 

In reply to the question of the Committee as to whether any respon- 
sibility had been fixed for defective compaction of earth and why could defect 
not be discovered earlier than in December, 1975, the Department, पा their 
written reply, explained the position 85 under :— 

(a) “The Disty. in this reach 18 12 to 18 ft. ता filling and on account of 
this heavy filling some settlement took place पा. the bed and 
the lining was. damaged. As 1t was not possible to re-compact 
the whole earth .again, hence -double tile liming was provided 
to avoid any further damage- 1n this reach. The responsibility 
for defect 1n compaction 1 any is bemng fixed and the action 
will be taken against the defaulter. 

The defect in compaction could not.be discovered earlier as the 
“earth'in the bed was coveied पा पा, As such the defect 
could only be discovered after the lining collapsed,”



66 

During the course of oral examination on 6-2-81, the departmental 
representative assured the Commuttee that action would be taken against the 
guilty official. ः 

The Committee desire that the action against the officers/officials 
responsible for the damage caused to the newly constructed chamnel be ex- 
pedited and intimated to them within six months. 

24.(11) Sub-standard work on the V.R. bridge at RD 17835 of the Bhariwas 
Minor 

A.V.R. Bridge was constructed at RD 17835 of the Bhariwas Minor 
during 1974-75 at a cost of Rs. 0 27 lakh. The bridge and the lining of the 
bank up-stream of the bridge were damaged 10 August 1976. The department 
found on investigation that the fondation of फिट bridge was not properly laid 
and the thickness of the foundation conciete was 12 inches only ipstead of 
24 inches as per drawings. Rupees 0 11 lakh were spent during October 1976 
to March 1977 on repairing the damages. , 

_... Inreply to the question of the Committee as to whether responsi 
bility 080 been fixed for the execution of sub standard work, the department 
पा their written reply, stated that :— i दि 

(11) “No record 15 available to the effect that only 12” concrete was 
laid against 24 provided in the design and hence no iesponsi- 
bility can be fixed The circumstances under which the damage 
to the bridge took place, as explained by the SE and Xen 
Incharge are that the channel downstream of the bridge got 
filled up with blown sand and as a result of this banks on the 
U/S were over topped by water and this led to breach in the 
bank which automatically resulted in damage to the bridge 
foundation. The channel was transferred to runmng circle 
after its completion, and therefore, responsibility has to be 
fixed 85 to whose negligence this breach occured. This is being 
done.” 

During the course of oral examination on 6-2-81, the Committee 
was mformed by the Accountant General that the contention of the Depart-, 
ment that no record was available to the effect that only 12” concrete was 
laid against 24 provided in the design was incorrect. In that connection 
he quoted letter No. 1540/7187-82/26-W dated 17-8-76, from आएं A.K. Verma 
X.E.N., B.N.C,, Devision, Tosham addressed to the S.E. Bhiwwani, Deve- 
lopment Circle, Bhiwani1 which, /nter-alia, stated : 

“The thickness of the foundation concrete laid is only 12” against 
24” 85 per drawing” 

N The departmental representative admitted that as per report of the 
X.E.N. and S.E., फिट thickness of the foundation of the bridge was 24 but 
actually it was 12" and that that was one of the reasons for the damage 
to the bridge. 

The Accountant General fuither pointed out that according to the 
aforesaid letter the responsibility had been fixed on X.E N, B N.C. Fceder 
Duvision, Hissar. In support of this he further quoted the aforesaid letter 
and read out to the Committee the following portion : 



67 

“The mishap has occured not due to any other reason except 

construction defect 1tself for which only XEN, BNC Feeder 

Divn. Hissar 1s responsible who executed the work. This 

Divn. 1s although incharge of running and maintenance of 

channels and upkeep of फिट bridge by this office cannot be 

held responsible for any damage which may occur due to 

defective construction, a prelimmary report of $.D.O. B.N.C. 

Development Sub Diviston No. 2 Siwani of this division 1s 

enclosed for your perusal and taking immediate action so 

that the bridge 1s repaired by the X.E.N., B.N.C. Feeder Divn. 

Hissar immediately and the supplies below RD 17800 Bhariwas 

Minor can 06 restcred without any delay.” 

The departmental representative stated that the letter quoted by घाट 

Accountant General was not w.th them but he promised that he would have 

that letter traced out, get the circumstances investigated under which the 

said letter was written and send his findings to the Commuittee within three 

weeks. ~ 
’ ~ 

The Committee are, how; b “ned to observe that the depart- 

meut did not take care to infor d ttee till the time of writing of this 
. f = i 

. report despite पिला assurance ¢ /so within three weeks. 

The Committee dev/ be informed about the investigation 

made in the matter as pro’ कर ८ and action taken against the officers/ 

officials found responsible’~. f standard work done on the bridge be 

intimated to them. \/ 

The Committee would also like to be informed of the reasons why it 

had not been possible for फिट department to send the requisite information to 

the Committee within the stipulated period and who was responsible for that 

Iapse and what action had been taken against him for not furnishing the promised 

information to the Committee within the stipulated period. 

24. (12) Loss due to excessive pumping 

A breach occured at RD 45200-L of the Mithi Distributary on 

the night of 18-19 June 1976 due to, as stated by the Sub-divisional Officer 

(June 1976), excesstve pumping of water 100 the channel and the accumu- 

lation of sand 1n the bed of the channel due to wind-storm. Rupees 0.14 

lakh were spent on closing the breach. Responsibility had not 90660 fixed 

(May 1977). 

These observations were referied to the Government in June 1977, reply 

is awaited (January 1978). 

_. In reply to फिट question -of the Committee 85 to what was the-latest 

position in regard to the fixing of the responsibility, the department. in theiy 

writtey reply, stated : 

“The pump operatcr concerned who did the pumping at Pump 

House No. 6 of Mitht Disty. was disnmssed from service ” 

During oral examination, 1 reply to a question by the Committee 

as to what was the reason behind breach m RD 45200 channel, fhe depart-



68 

mental representative explained that it was caused because on the one hand 
excessive pumpmg of water continued to be done while on the other hand 
sand continued to accumulate in the channel due to the storm. As a con- 
sequence the flow of the water stopped and water started overflowing 
the channel. He further stated that the Pump Operator could not know 
that flow of the water in the channel had stopped because of accumulation 
of sand and he continued pumping the water which caused the breach. 

Durmg the oral evidence on 6-2-81, in 1eply to the observations by 
the Committee that before fixing the responsibility on the Pump Operator 
departmental enquiry must have been conducted and that if so, a copy of 
that report be sent to the Committee. The departmental representative 
promised to send the same within fifteen days. 

The Committee are, however, constrained to observe that the same has 
not been received till the time of writing of this report. This shows that the 
department pays scant attention to the observations of the Committee as is 
proved from the fact that even after the lapse of about 11 months, the depart- 
ment has not cared to send the requisite iuformation to the Committee. The 
Committee view this position with anguish and observe that while furnishing 
copies of the report to the Committee without any further delay, the department 
should also satisfy the Committee about the cause of delay in furnishing the pro- 
mised information to the Committee. 

Paragraph 4 2. Construction of bunds and tanks 

25, In the Gurgaon and Mohindergarh district, small and gushing 
torrents which flow in the area could be used for basin irrigation by providing 
bunds across the streams to form storage tanks. According (0 (he mfor- 
mation furmished by the department, a sum of Rs 1,72 22 lakhs was spent 
during 1972-73 to 1976-77 on the construction of bunds and tanks in these 
districts. 

A test-check by Audit (April and May 1977) of the accounts/records 
disclosed the following .— 

sk s के ek £ 3 4 %k ke 

&k 3 नाना &% ER नंद 

. 25. (1) No decision about the rate of abiana and the mode of assess- 
ment had been taken (March 1977). According to the Deputy Commussioner, 
Gurgaon (March 1977), the revenue had remained un-assessed and un-realised 
since 1971-72. . 

In reply to the question by the Committee as to what were the reasons 
due to which the 1ate of abigna- and the mode of assessment was not deter- 
mined, the department, in पिला written reply, stated :— - 

“The problem 1s still pending before the National -Commission of 
Agriculture. The charging of any abiana was never contemp- 
lated. Only indirect benefits by way of better/more crops 
1n basin area and saving of cropped areas outside the Basin from 
flood damages was taken into consideration.” 

The Committee desire that the decision taken in the matter by.the Nationa] 
.Comunission of Agriculture be intimated-to them, - .



Y 

69 

25. व) Other points of interest 

(@) Dongrawan Shahzadpur Bund —During construction of the 
bund, a space of 40 feet only was left for constructing an outlet at RD 
1550. The design approved later, in July 1973, after a reference to the 
Central Design Office (reasons for failure to make the reference earler are 
not known) provided for 162 feet long outlet. The bund had to be cut 
n a length of 122 feet. Rupees 0.10 lakh were spent on the initial laying 
of the bund and 1ts subsequent removal 1n this reach. The department stated 
(Juhe 1977) that the bund had to be cut according to the design approved 
by the Central Deflmgn Office for which no one could be held *r*esponsible*.* 

मन ने के मे भर ok %k L3 

~ Inreply to the questionnaire of the Committee, the department in 
their written reply explained फिट position as under : 

“D—Section for Dongarwan Shahzadpur bund was not required 
to be got approved from Central Design Office and 1t was appro-’ 
ved by S.E. Constuction Circle No. I, Delhi. 

Originally the field Officers proposed a small outlet as per their 
experience and accordingly a gap of 40 feet was left पा bund, 
later on the case was referred to Central Design Office for 
detailed study and design of a proper outlet. The design when 
finalised required a gap of 162 feet. No one, therefore, can be 
held responsible for this expenditure on earth work. 

The Committee are not convinced with the reply of the Departmeat 
that the design for Dongrawan Shahzadpur Bund was not required to be 
got approved from Central Design office because, if it was so, as pointed out 
by the audit, the case would not have been referred to the Central design office, 
for detailed study and design of proper outlet. 

The Committee, therefore, feel that the loss of 0.10 lakh occurred due 
to bad planning and lack of foresight on the part of the concerned officials, 

The Committee recommend that responsibility of this loss be fixed 
and appropriate action be taken against the concerned officials. 

(¢) Bund on Dohan river near village Hamidpur —Rupees 0.14 
lakh were spent during June 1976 on construction of the head regulator for 
the channel off-taking from the Dohan river on the Hamidpur Bund in 
anticipation of approval of its design by the Central Design Office. The work 
was abandoned in July 1976 before its completion 85 the design was not appro- 
ved by the Central Design Office due to change in the design of the waste 
weir. 

लि मीना ®R wR ] R 

In reply to the question of the Committee 85 to why was the conss 
truction of the regulator undertaken in anticipation of the approval of its 
design by the Central design office and who was responsible for the infruc- 
"tuous expenditure of Rs. 0.14 lakh, the Department, 1n their written reply, 
explained फिट position as under ;—



70 

*The construction of the regulator was undertaken om the basis 
of earlier expetience by field Officers but later on 1t was conscldered 
desirable to get the design examined thoroughly in Central 
Design Office. The earthwork gap had however, to be closed 
to protect Narnaul Town and other areas from flooding: 
The work of regulator already executed was however, utilised 
1n the final design and there was thus no loss on that account: 

The work was restaited and has been compl_eted Aas per approved 
design. Extra expenditure could not be avoided.” 

+ The Committee do mot agree with the contention of फिट Department 
that the extra expenditure could not be avoided. The Committee feel that 
had the field officers got the design examined thoroughly in the Central Design 
Office earlier instead of undertaking the comstruction- work in anticipation of 
their approval the extra expenditure could have been avoided. 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that responsibility for this avoid- 
able extra expenditure be fixed and the names of फिर officers/officials held res- 
ponsible for the same, may be intimated to the Committee alongwith the action 
taken against them within six months. 

25. (e) Naurangabad Bas Khurd Bund :—A co-operative soclety was 
entrusted with the work of laying dry stone pitching cn the Naurangabad 
Bas Khurd Bund between RD 4375--RD 7125 (estimated cost : Rs. 0.91 lakh) 
at the rate of Rs. 50 per hundred cft. The society completed the work पा 
Maich 1974 beyond the designed level and was paid for 1,86,214 cft. against 
1,61,520 cft. provided in the estimates. This involved excess payment of 
Rs. 0 12 lakh. On this being pointed out ता audit, the department called 
for explanation of the Sectional Officers for the excess work. Further develop- 
ments are awaited (January 1978). 

These observations were referred to the Government in June 1977; 
reply 1s awaited (January 1978). 

In reply to the question by the Committee, the department in theia 
written reply stated 85 under :— 

“The Show Cause Notice against Shri K.K. Bangia, J.E. 085 since 
been served and his reply 1s still awaited. Final opportunity 
directing him to submit reply to the Show Cause Notice upto 
15-1-1981 had been given. The case will be finalised soon. 

As per record, the execution of the work beyond the designed 
level was not authorised. However, the final action 1n the 
matter 1s being taken on the basis of Show Cause Notice issued 
to the Sectional Officer.” 

The Committee desire that action taken against Shri K.K. Bangia, 
J.E. be intimated to them within six months. - 

Paragraph 4.3. Defective concrete mixers 

26. Eight concrete mixers were purchased in December 1971, after 
Inspecticn, at a cost of Rs, 0.64 lakh from a New Delhi firm (the firm was 

है 



71 

paid a sum of Rs. 0.58 lakh) against a supply oider placed by the Controller 
of Stores 10 September 1971. Out of these, four mixers पा the Augmentation 
Mechanical Division No. 1, Yamunanagar (now defunct) were not m usé 
since June, 1972, July 1972, November 1972 and December 1972 after a total 
working* for 214, 409, 756 and 256 hours respectively The remaining छिपा 
muxers in फिट Augmentation Mechanical Division No. 11, Karnal (now defunct) 
were 8180 reportedly not in use since June 1973, but the department could 
not indicate their performance when in use 

These mixers were guaranteed against any manufacturing defects छि 
a period of 12 months from the date of supply The division at Yamunanz gar 
wrote to the firm (May 1972) alleging manufacturing defects in the mnxers, 
but the firm denied the allegations m July 1972 and November 1972 and 
producted a few satisfactory performance reports given by the department. 

No action had been taken agamnst the firm for the supply of allegedly 
defective mixers, or to get the mixers repaired and put to use (October 1977) 

The matter was referred to the Goveinment in May 1977, 1eply 15 
awaited (January 1978), 

पा reply to फिट question of the Committee as to how did the depart- 
ment substantiate the alleged manufacturing defects पा. the mixers in view 
of a few satisfactory performance reports given by the Department to the 
firm, the department in their written reply explained 85 under .— 

“There was no major manufacturing defects पा the mixers. Shght 
adjustment and repairs were needed which were attended to 
by the representative of फिट firm and the mixeirs were put पा 
working orders. These mixers have worked for 214, 409, 256.5, 
756 25, 784.25, 695, 235 and 235 Hours according to the 
necessity of the work where these were employed.” 

During the oral examination on 6-2-81, in reply to the question by 
the Commuttee 8510 whether delivery of the mixers was taken after thorough 
mspection of the machinery, the departmental representative promised to 
inform the Committee after checking up the record. 

The Committee, however, painfully observe that till the time of writing 
of this report no such information was received from the Department although 
the same was required to be sent within one month. 

The Committee desire that the responsibility for not sending the requisite 
information for such a long time be fixed and the Committee informed within 
six months. The Committee further desire that the promised information be 
supplied to पाला, without any further delay. 

In reply to another question of the Committee, 85 to how the depart- 
ment could claim that the mixers were repaired by फिट representative of 
the firm 1n 1972, when according to the audit para, it was clear that the 
three mixers were mnot repaired and were not put to use till October, 1977 
but were repaired thereafter, the departmental 1epresentative promised to 
send mformation about 1t to the Commuttee after checking the record. 

*Expected yearly/life working hours are 776/10,000, 85 mndicated by 
the department 1n November 1977.



नह 

72 

The Committee are constrained to observe that the departmental rep- resentative who was not fully prepared to answer the questions of the Committee has also not cared to send the promised information to the Committee although it was required to be sent wthin one month, 

The Committee desire that responsibility for not sending the information as promised during the oral examination on 6-2-81, be fixed under intimation to them within six months. 

The Committee further desire that the promised information be supplied to them without any further delay. 

Paragraph : 4 4. Recoveries due from a contractor 

27. The work of constructing the Ghaggar Syphon at RD 64050 of the Bhakra Main Branch, entrusted ‘to a contractor पा May 1954, was completed 11 October 1960 at a cost of Rs. 4 87 lakhs. The final bill prepared by the Tohana Division पा. November 1974 disclosed that Rs. 0.40 lakh were recoverable from the contractor on account of overpayments made पा running payments (Rs. 0 38 lakh) on certain items of work due mamly to compu- tation of the value of work at rates higher than approved. ~The earnest money (Rs. 0 04 lakh) and the security (Rs. 0 15 lakh) withheld from running payments had been refunded to the contractor in January 1955 and कार 1956 respectively. 

The division stated (August 1975) that the cverpayment was noticed पा October 1960 and other divisions were asked (only) n June 1971 to recover Government dues (Rs. 0 40 lakh) from the amount payable, if any, tc the contractor m their diwvisions and that the circumstances 11 which security was released were not known. 

The contractor was asked पा July 1974 to deposit the amount over- paid to him withm 8 fortnight failing which a civil suit would be filed against bim, but he repudiated Government claim  The dispute was, therefore, 

The matter was referred to the Government 1 July 1977; reply 18 awaited (January 1978) 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committec, the department in their written reply explained the position as under — 

“(i) The Govt. fixed the specific date of June 1954 10 let the water into  Bhakra Canals. The Ghaggar syphon was at such 8 strategic point which was quite essential to be completed before the running of Canals. The work for constructing Ghaggar syphon at RD 64050 BMB was allotted to छापा Ma1 Dayal - - Contractor agaimnst woik order and not against agreement where- . in there was no Specific period mentioned for its completion. The work was however, completed on 17-10-1960. - 



73 

(0 The delay पा preparation of final bill was due to the fact that 

(11i) 

() 

(४) 

(b) 

© 

- 

the concerned measurement Book No. 256/S was not f{orth- 

coming which was writter off vide Govt. No. 999-5PW-11-68/ 

4071 dated 20-2-68. Therefore, the final bill was piepaied 

on the basis of other relevant record and submitted to the 

C A 0 /B.N.P, for pre-audit and 1t remamned under corres- 

pondence for a long period and this caused delay. 

The earnest money was released by Sh. Amar Singh, the 

then 5.0 0. during 1/55 and security duting 4/56. The amount 

of excess payment was debited to P.W. Misc. Advances reco- 

verable from the contractor. Shr1 Amar Singh, the then 

S.D 9O6 15 responsible for this irregularity who 985 since retired 

in 1967. 

The Over payment was noticed during 1960 while preparing 

the final bill of the contractcr. It also came to notice that 

concerned measurement Bcok No. 256/S was missing. The 

Govt was approached fosanction the write off of the measure- 

ment book 1n 1961. The matter remained under colrespon- 

dence when Govt. finally vide No. 999-5PW-11-68/4071 dated 

20-2-68 accorded sanction to the wiite off. Moreover about 

26 Nos P W.D. Divisions of the Haryana State were requested 

to recover a sum of Rs. 0.40 1805 fiom Shr1 Mai Dayal Con- 

tractor 1f working in their Divisions, but there was a negative 

reply, Thus upto 1974 efforts continued to be made to 

clear the Misc Advances agamst the contractor. A sum 

of Rs..34,302 which was lymg in PW. Misc. Advance of 

the contractor on account of Jumper work, Centring and 

Shutteting and carriage of material was adjusted vide Executive 

Engineer, Tohana Division T.E. No. 8 dated 18-2-78 leaving a 

balance of Rs. 6,000 cn account of recovery of wiigghng charges. 

The Executive Engineer, Tohana Division had reported that 

the relevant record pertaming to the year 1954 relating to 

the recovery of Wriggling charges was 101: available and in the 

absence of the same it was considered futile to pursue फिट 

case of 1ecovery against the contractor sven in the Court of 

Law. Under these circumstances Arbitration case had to be 

withdrawn 1n 2/76. 

The contractor repudiated the Govt. claim .on the plea that, 

no excessive payment was made to him and the amount paid 

to him was actually due on account of work done by him. 

Shri Amar Singh 5.0.0. and Shr1 Des Raj Narang, S.0, 

responsible for excess payment retired from cservice from 

Punjab Govt. on 14-4-1967 and 3-2-1962 respectively. Hence 

no action could be taken against them.” 

- In reply to a question of the Comnuttee the departmental represen- 

tative admitied that the S.D.O., who released the security of the contractor 

before the pieparation of lus final bill was definitely’ responsible for फिट 

Tapse on his pait, but added that no action- could be taken -against him be- 

“¢ause he had retired from service in Punjab 1n 1967,



74 

At this belated stage फिट Committee are left with no choice but to recommend that efforts to recover the amount of Rs. 6,000 from the contractor be made vigorously and the Committee be informed of the recovery made, 

BUILDINGS AND ROADS 

Paragraph : 4 6. Recoveries due Jfrom a contractor 

28. In फिट Kaithal Construction Division, फिट work of supplying 2 10 lakh cubic feet (cft.) stone metal (estimated cost : Rs. 2 50 lakhs) was entrusted to a contractor पा December 1970 for completion within one and a halfyear. The contractor was shown to have supplied 1.35 lakh cft. stone metal (based on truck measurement) by May 1971 agaimnst which Rs. 1.52 lakhs were paid to him. 

No further supplies were made by the contractor (February 1972). According to the agrc ement, he was required to deliver material proportionate to the time elapsed. The department 1ssued notice to the contractor on 7th February 1972 requiring him (0 complete the proportionate supply along with screening by 14th February 1972 faling which compensation, as provided In the agreement, would be levied The contractor did not resume the supply. In March 1972, the department levied 10 per cent compensation amounting to Rs. 0 25 lakh and ordered to have the supply completed at फिट contractor’s risk and expenses. Of the balance supply, 0.23 lakh cft stone metal was cbtained by July 1973 from another source at an extra cost of Rs. 0 06 lakh. 

The check-measurement by two Sub-divisional Engineers पा March 1972 showed that the quantity of stone metal actually recerved was 0.96 lakh cft. only and that based on correct quantity and proper gradation of the material the contractor had been overpaid an amount of Rs, 0 30 lakh In addition, Rs. 0 06 lakh were found recoverable from the contiactor for screening supplied short, 

Against the recoverable amount of Rs. 0 67 lakh, Rs. 0 08 lakh rep- resenting security withheld from the running payments and Rs. 0.20 lakh representing security withheld from the cqntractor in respect of another work were adjusted पा May 1975 and May 1977 respectively. 

The contractor, however, disputed the claim and put forward a counter claim for Rs. 0.18 lakh. The Superintending Engineer, Ambala Circle, who was )appointed Arbitrator पा J anuary 1973, had not given the award (December 1977). 

The matter was 1eferred to फिट Government उप April 1974 and June 1977; reply is awaited (Japuary 1978). 

In reply to the question by the Committee, the department पा their written reply, explained the position as under : 

“In his application dated 13-10-72 before the Senior Sub Judge Karnal praying for - the appointment of an S.E. of ‘Haryana P.W.D. B&R, as.Arbitrator to adjudicate upon -all disputes between the parties concerning the said.agreement, Shri Soharn Lal Kalra, Contractor claimed that a sum of Rs. 17,852.57 (Say Rs. 0.18 lakhs) were due- to him since long on account



’ 

75 

of payment of final Bill, refund of earncst money and security. 
No detatls of the aforcsaid amount of Rs. 0.18 lacs were fur- 
nished by him. Vide his letter No. 516 dated 4-10-80 to the 
address of Shri B.K. Wadhwa, Superintending Engineer, Rohtak 
(Arbitrator) the Contractor has submitted his revised claim 
amounting to Rs. 42,093 85 under :— 

Total material supplied 135000 cft less screening 
not supplied 135000 cft Stone 

metal 

Total requirement of screening at 10% of above 13500 cft 

Screening supplied 4050 cft 

Screening not supplied 9450 cft (—) 9450 cit 

Total quantify for payment 125550 cft 

Amount 85 per agreement rate of Rs 1299 cft. 1,61,959.50 

Less amount already received 1,51,978.75 

Balance 9,980.75 

Secuiity and Earnest money ¢ 7,599.00 

Interest from 24-5-71 to 23-9-80 19,513.80 

Other Misc expenses such as travelling 
expenses and fees etc, 5,000 00 

Giand Total . Rs. 42,093.55 

Although no details of his claim of Rs. 17,852 57 have been supplied 
by the Contractor as mentioned above, yet from the details of his revised claim 
of Rs. 42,093 55, the details to the extent of Rs. 17,579.75 are visible. 

The claim of the Contractor 85 put forwaed by him 18 not acceptable 
to the Department who under provisions of the Agreement deed and De- 
partment 1ules has to be finally settled on the basis of actual measurement 
85 recorded at site by फिट departmental officers and not on the basis of 
nterim/tantative rough measurements based on truck 1020 basis No amount 
15 due to the Contractor from the Department. In fact a sum of Rs. 38,724.87 
as detailed below 18 recoverable from him :— 

Amount of his final Bill on the 98515 of actual 
measutements of Stone metal (95620 cft) 1,22,244 .88 

Less for 109, free screening supplied short 
(9562-4000 cft) ) 5,562.00 

Balance 1,16,682.88



76 

Am,fih_o_unt_ 81०8 paid.to the.Contractor 00 

tfuck.load basis 1,51,578.75 

AJ-‘Am‘olunt paidfi €XCess _ 35,295.87 

Comhpensation recoverable under Clause 2 of 

Agreement 
25,000.00 

Extra payment made on risk and cost of 

the contractor in getting the supply from 
other agencies in terms of clause 3 of 
Agreement 

6,578.00 

Total 66,873.87 

Less recoveiies already effected 

(i) Earnest money adjusted , ’ 5000.00 

(ii) Security withheld adjusted 2599.00 

(70 Adjusted from other dues of Con- 
tractor lying in the Divisional office, ) 

rel.ating to work/other works 20550.00 
28,149 00 

28149.00 

Amount now recoverable . 38,724.87 

As intimated by Superintending Engineer, Karnal the Arbitrator had 

heard-both the partes on 19-12-80. The Arbitrator has finally closed the 

bearing and reserved_the award which is expected to be announced shortly. 

. (i) Since the contractor claimed the sum of Rs. 0.18 1805 (approx) 

in 10/72, the follwing dues lyng in the Divisional Office have since been 

adjusted against the recovery of excess payment due from him :— 

() In 5/75 (TE 20) 7599.00 Earnest money 5000 

Security with-held 2599 

(i) In 3/77(TE 1) 20550.00 Relating to.this .work 1307 

Relating to other work 19243 

(00 As per Agreement with the Contractor, the payments were to 

be made on the basis of stack-measurements and mnot truck measurements 

which. is not an approved method of measurements. “The- officers/officials 

responsible for allowing payments on the unapproved ७8515 have already 

been charge-sheeted as explained in (1v) below. 

“7- "(iv) The responsibility for the over-payment involved has already 

५ been: fixed-on the defaulting employees. The latest position of disciplinary 
a.etlon/‘pumshm_ent awaided js given below i — ’ 

N 

जैन



77 

(?) Shri Hem Raj Goel, J.E. 

A punishment of stoppage of one increment with futurie effect and recovery of Rs. 9858 has been-inflicted upon him on 26-10-79. 

(i) Shri Jagir Singh, S.D.C. 

His one increment has been stopped without future effect. 

(i) Shri Hans Raj, Divisional Accountant 

The warning has since been administrated by the A.G. Haryana. 
(v) Shri N.K. Kapoor, Executive Engincer 

He has been chargesheeted. Comments of the Department on the defence of Shr1 N.K. Kapoor, stands submitted to Govt. 1n 6/80. Decision. of Government is awaited. 
. 

(v) Shri P.K. Kochhar, S.D.E. 

He has been charge sheeted. Comments of Superintending Engineer on defence of Shri P.K. Kochhar have been received and are under process in this office. 

(vi) Shri Rajeshwar Singh, J.E. 

Show Cause Notice after departmental enquiry was issued to him and Inquiry Officer has been appointed for further mvestigation.” 

The. Connnittee desire that :— 

(D) the award of the Arbitrator together witk the action taken thereon-be intimated to the Committee; 

(ii) the progress:of फिट recovery made from the delinquent officials be intimated; and 

(व) final action against Sarvshri N.K. Kapoor Executive Engineer, P.K. Kochhar, S:D.E. and Rajeshwar Singh, J.E., be expedited and intimated to the Committee within six months. 

4.7. Wasteful expenditure 

29. The work on construction of an additional storey over the existing structure: of the:Junior- Basic-Training School tor Girls at Gurgaon was taken up in July 1975. The existing building .constructed पा 1962-63 was a single storey building with provision for the addition of a second storey. The engineer in-charge was asked' by-the Chief Engineer m May, 1974 to venfy that the existing structure-would be safe to take the load of additional storey, but this-was not done before the start of the work 1n July, 1975, 

. In October 1975, the- Superintending Engineer opined after inspection -that-the existing re-inforcement of slabs at support would not be adequate for additional live load of the second storey. The load-bearing capacity of



78 

the soil was also got tested (November 1975) in a laboratory and it was found 

that the safe bearing capacity of soil bad gone down to 0.9 ton per sq. ft. 

(square foot) from 1 ton per sq. ft. owing to rise 10 sub-soil water table. The 

work was, therefoie, stopped 1 December 1975. By that tume, the depart- 

ment had spent Rs. 0.18 lakh on masonary work on the first floor, which 

had to be dismentalled at a cost of Rs. 744. Material worth Rs. 0.10 lakh 

was salvaged. 

The extra expenditure (amount not determined) on making provision 

for the second storey (foundation, slab , etc. o the existing building together- 

with the net amount (Rs. 0.09 lakh) spent on the masonary work for the 

second storey which had to be pulled own later was thus renderedin fructuous. 

The department stated (June 1977) that the work being of immediate 

and urgent was started without checking the data पा advance. 

The matter was referred to the Government in May 1977; reply 15 awaited 

(January 1978). 

 The department 1n पिला written reply to the questionnaire by the com- 

mittee stated as under : 

“Tt cannot be said that the Engineer-in-Charge defied the orders 

of the Chief Engineer 0 May 1974 to verify the safety of the 

existing structure to take the load of additional storey. As has 

been 1eported by the Superintending Engineer, Gurgaon Circle, 

the Engineel-in-Charge verified the suitability of फिट exising 

structure fo1 taking the load of additional storey on the basis 

of the detailed technically sanctioned Estimate for the existing 

storey wherein 1t has been recorded at page 4 of the Report 

पा. the Estimate. “All the three wings 216 subjected to double 

storey in future and, hence the foundations have been 

designed for such kind of building. The inference drawn 

from this leads to the conclusion that since the foundations 

have been designed for two storey load, the other components 

are also supposed to be safe for the same on the concept of the 

‘Balanced Design’. 

In the correct sense of the word, it cannot be said that the work 

executed wasfaulty. The work was carried out in accordance 

with the P.W.D. specifications. However, there was some 

misunderstanding about the structuia! design of the slab of 

the building. The Supeuntending Engineer has reported 

that no one may 06 held 1esponsible for this inadvertent lapse, 

as the work on the Second storey was started पा. good faith 

on the basis of the 1eport ip the Estimate (2nd phase) of the 

existing building and no ulter1or motives 816 attached to it. 

As intimated by Superintending Engineer, in the construction 

of the work at Ist floor, only mesonary work was done 

which was later on dismentalled. The expenditure incurred 

on thbe erection of walls was Rs. 18279 and on subsequent 

dismentalling it was Rs. 744 only. After giving -ciedit of 

Rs. 9719 on account of dismentalled material, extra expenditure 

mvolved 15 only Rs, 9304, 



19 

The material salvaged from पीट abandoned work was utilised on 

other works as has been verified fiom the Accounts irecord of 

the division.” 

During घाट oral evidence it was admitted that the foundation of the 

building had been 1810 for double storeyed building but the structural materal 

used 1 the roof was inadequate to bear the load of another storey. 

The Committee do not feel satisfied with the explanatioa of the deapartment 

that the concerned engineer verified the suitability of the existing structure for 

taking the Ioad of घाट additional storey on the basis of an earlier technically sanctioned 

estimate for the construction of the existing storey. The Committee are cons- 

trained to observe that instead of carrying out his own verifications, as desired 

by the Chief Engineer, he drew conclusions and relied upon inferences and suppo- 

itions based on the aforesaid technically sanctioned estimate  which resulted 

into wasteful expenditure. The Committee, therefore, feel that it is definitely 

a case of utter negligance on the part of the Engincer-in-Charge. 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that appropriate action be 

taken against the Engineer concerned. 

4 8. Construction of a dispensary 

30 In the Provincial Division, Bhiwani, the work of constructing a 

dispensary at Chang at an estimated cost of Rs. 1 30 lakhs was entiusted 10 

a contractor 10 August, 1973. According to the agreement the work was to be 

completed within six months from 20th August 1973 (later etxtended to 3lst 

March 1975) and the contractor was to execute work propoitionate to the 

time expired. 

By 17th February 1975, the contractor had executed work of the value 

of Rs. 0 08 lakh only. The Contractor having failed to execute proportionate 

work and also to restart,the work, the department levied 10 per cent compen- 

sation (February 1975) amounting to Rs. 0 13 lakh. The contiactor was 

also given a 10106 (17th February 1975) to resume the work within ten days 

falling which फिट work would be got completed at hus risk and cost. The 

contractor did not resume the work but the department did not 15506 formal 

orders rescinding the agreement to enable execution of the remaming work 

at his risk and cost. 

The remaming work was, however, entrusted to 1४४० other contractors 

हा May 1975 and December 1975 and got completed at an extra cost of 

Rs. 0 17 lakh. 

The claim for the extra cost amounting to Rs. 0.14 lakh (based om 

estimates) was referred in December 1976 to the Arbitrator who did not accept 

(February 1977) the department’s claim 

As for compensation levied, after setting off the earnest money (Rs. 

0.03 lakh) and the value of work done since the last interum payment (Rs. 560), 

Rs. 0 10 lakh remained recoverable from the contractor. Information as to 

the action taken for effecting the recovery was awaited (January 1978). 

The matter was 1eferred 10 the Government in July 1977; reply 1s awaited 

(January 1978).



80 
In reply. to the questions by the Comnmittee, the department in पिला 

written reply, explained as under - 

“A Cwil suit for recovery of Rs. 13000 levied as compensation upon the contretor has since been filed in the-court of Senior Sub Judge, Bhiwam by the XEN on 15-4-80. The 0856 was fixed for bearing on 6-1:81 but has been adj/oulned for 19-1-81. 

which 10% compensation was levied against hum and which turther inter-alis stated.  “You aie further served with 8 

therem that in ०856 the contractor tailed to resume the work गा 10 days, the work will be- got executed at his< 1151 and cost. 
o 

ted by the Arbritrator on the. ground that formal order res- cinding the agreement was not issued. 
So far no fault has been proved/attiibuted against any Officer/ official. 

1 

The fact that 80 Arbitrator wag appointed signifies that 8 dispute between the parties has arisen otherwise the Arbitrator could ot be i T i 

the Contractor to pay this hability of Rs. 0.14 lakh (२४. 0.17- Rs. 0 03 lakh) but he did pot agree to do 80 resulting पा. dis- pute and consequently arbitration.” 
The Committee desjre that the progress of the civil suit filed in-the: court 

be intimated, 

B 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

4.9. Revoveries dye Jrom  contractors 
31, The rules provide that material should not be issued'to a-contractor 

in excess of Immediate 1equirement of a work. 



81 

months, i.e., by Ist Novembel 1973 पाए contractol having failed to complete 

the work within the prescribed time पाए, the department levied 10 per ccnt 

compensation amounting 1o Rs. 0 04lakh in March 1974. Action for complet- 

ing the work departmentally at the risk and responsibihity of the contractor 

was also taken stmultaneously. Accordmg 10 the final bill extracted on थे. 

measurement book (bill had not been passed), Rs. 0 21 lakh. respresentirng 

recovertes (Rs. 0 36 1810 on account of compensation (Rs. 0 04lakh), mateal 

consumed in excess (Rs. 0 03 lakh), matenial issued but pot returned (Rs. 0.15 

lakh—at penal rates), materia) 0810 for but not supphied by the contiactor 

(Rs. 0.11 lakh) and other recoveries (Rs. 003 lakh), less amount due to 

the contractor (Rs. 0 15 lakh), were 1ecovelable from the contractor  Agamst 

the recoverable amount of Rs. 0.21 lakh, only a sum of Rs. 0 01 lakh withheld 

as security from interim payments was available with the department. Informa- 

tion 85 to the action taken for effecting the recovery 1s awaited (January 1978). 

Another sum of Rs. 0.14 lakh was sumilarly recoverable from the same 

contractor 1n respect of the work of providing public health amenities in the 

Government Press Building 1n Sector 6, Panchkula, completed on  30th 

November 1973. 

The matter was referred 10 the Government 1 October 1977; reply 

15 awaited (January 1978). 

The department 10. reply to the questionnairé of the Committee stated, 

in written reply, as under पा 

“(a) The amount has not been recovered fiom the Contiactor 

85 घाट whereabouts of the Contractor are not known. The 

Registered notices Were issued to the Contracter (Sh. Parma 

Nand) on the address given 10 the enlistment application form, 

but these have been received undelivered 

(b) The work was allotted to a Contractor 1n 6/73 for completion 

within a time limit of 4 months, but subsequently when it 

was noticed that the progress of work was slow, the contractot 

was persuaded to speed up the work tc enable hum to complete 

the work withtn prescribed period but he did not do so, there- 

fore the Deptt. levied 109, compensation to the contractor. 

(©) The work of providing Public Health amemties 10 Youth 

Hostel, Panchkula, was got completed departmentally 10 6/75 

at a cost of Rs. 29,969 54 P. The work of providing Public 

Health amenities tn Press Building Panchkula was completed 

in 6/76 by the contractor himself. The extra cost recover- 

able from the contractol on this account comes to Rs 13,580 97P. 

(d) The runming payment of Rs. 0.11 1880 agamst the work of 

providing Public Health amenities 10 Youth Hostel, Panch- 

kula was made to the Contractor fo1 the work done amoun- 

ting to Rs. 22656, from which recovery of Rs. 10600 on 

account of cement, lead, thread yarn etc. was made. The 

work -was 11. progress and the payment was made 1 the 

running bill keeping 1n View that any excess etc. will be 

adjusted subsequently-in the runmng & final bill.



82 

(e) Against the total cost of the work- of Rs. 0 39 lakh (Youth Hostel), the recoveries due from the contractor works out to Rs. 18770 60 as against Rs. 0 21 lakh shown by Audit The Supexmtending Engineer, Ambala Das investigated the reasons for thisand 1t has been noticed that the work was executed according to prescribed norms and no wundue favour was shown (0 the contractor.” 

During the ' cource of oral examination on 15th January, 1981, the enta 
i 

responsible for 1ssuing exce s material 9६ expedited and Committee be informed accordingly. In reply the department, vide their letter No. 33.AC-78/247- PH/AC(I), dated 244 February, 1981, informed the Committee as under ;— 
“A case for fillng the plaint befoie the arbitration 15 bemg pio- cessed. After completing the formalities, the plamnt shall be filed before the arbitrator shortly 

Draft Charge-sheets against the officers have also been prepared. These will be processed पा case the Deptt. fails to recover 

6४६1, the amount has beep placed पा the Misc. P.W Advances of the officers as under — 

1. ShriSK Mehtani, S.D E (Now XEN) Rs. 29528 12 
2. ShriS.S. Luthra, J E. (Now SDE) Rs. 13159.55 

Total Rs. 42687 67” 

31 (1i1) In the Public Health Construction Division, Faridabad, the work 
of providing water supply 1 sector 14 (estimated cost : 1२६, 1.40 lakhs) was 
entrusted to a contractor in February 1970 and completed 1n December 1972, 

g 



83 

were recoverable from the contractor. In addition, Rs. 0.01 lakh were re- 
coverable for not testing pipes, etc. After setting off the value of work dore 
(Rs. 0.06 lakh) since the last interim payment made in August 1972, the net 
amount recoverable from the contractor worked out to Rs. 0.57 lakh, against 
which Rs. 0 06 lakh only reptesenting earnest money and the amount withheld 

as security were available with the department. 

The division stated (August 1977) that the case for recovery (Rs. 0.57 
lakh) had since beeu referred to the Arbitrator. 

The matter was referred to the Government in July 1977; reply is awaited 
(January 1978). 

In reply to a question by the Committee in regard to sub para (पं) the 
department, in their written reply, stated as under .— 

“(a) Out of the recovery of Rs 0.57 lakh, a sum of 
Rs. 15383 1.e. the awarded amount has since been made good 
by the Haryana Urban Development Authonty to whom the 
works stands transefied on the formation of Haryana Urban 
Development Authority. The case for the recovery of the 
amount under objection was referied to Arbitration during 
5/77 by the Executive Engmeer, Haryana Urgan Development 
Authority, and Superintending Engmeer , Haryana Urban 
Development Authority , Faridabad who was the Arbitiator, 
announced the award for Rs 15383 duiing 11 /77 

So far 85 the balance amount of Rs 41176 1s concerned the HUDA 
has intimated that action to wiite off this amcunt is under 
process, as the assets and habilities were trepsferied te HUDA 
alongwith the works at the time of foimation of HUDA ™ 

“The bill was prepared by the Junior Engineer concerned immedi- 
tely after the completion of the work but 1t could not be finalled 
up because the contractor promised to return the unused mate- 

rial lying with im  As the contractor did not return the 
unused material despite of the repeated requests made ver- 
bally 85 well as in writing, therefore the bill was final'ed up in 
minus. As explained above, the contractor was persuaded ver- 
bally as'well 85 in writing to return फिट unused material tut he 
failed to do so and the matter was referred to Arbitrator for 
recovely of the materal. 

No excess material was issued to the contractor imitially. The 
material was issued accoiding to the requitement and in piece 
meal. 

During the course of execution of the work, 70117 पी. C.1 Pires of 
various sizes were laid as per final bill and in addition the 
C. 1... Specials, pig lead, spun yarn & Rubber 
rings were also issued to the contractor for use on work. The 
total cost of the above material was to the tune of Rs 16.30 

lakhs out of which the unused material worth Rs 28,000(penal 

rates of which 15 Rs 56,559) was to be retuined by फिट contrac- 

tor. Thus there 15 neghgible excess of material issued over tkg 

requirements which is even less than प्र



34 

During the oral examination on 15-1-81, in reply to the questions by the 
Commuttee as to what were the reasons on account of which the Aibitrator had 
awarded a small amount of Rs. 15,383/~ against the departments claim of 
Rs. 57,000/- and what weie the reasons for not filing an appeal agamst the 
award of Arbitrator, the departmental representative promised 10 inform the 
Commuttee later on. He also promised to supply later on the information पा 
regard to the action taken by HUDA for writing off the balance amount of 
Rs. 41,176/-, as desired by the Committee. 

The department, vide their letter No. 33-AC-78/247-PH/AC(I), dated 
2nd February, 1981, intimated the position पा regard to फिट above points as 
under '-- \ 

In case of awards by the Arbitrator, reasons are never recorded for 
giving the award ता such arbitiation cases. The award does 
not contain any reasons whatsoever. The Arbitrator decides 
the arbitration case after hearing the arguments of both 
parties, as well as, on the basis of the documents presented by 
the parties concerned, before pronouncement of the award. 
The Executive Engineer concerned who has prefeied the arbi- 
tiation case, had prefered the claim of Rs 61,586 00. 

The Arbitiator had not allowed the following claims :— 

1 Recovery at penal rate amounting to Rs 28,395 90 Rs 28,395 90 

II The contiactor had returned the following material, 
for which credit was given to the Controctor. 

(a) Rubber nsertion, screws and fittings returned vide 
Indent No. 732 dated 24 8.73. Rs 195.29 

(b) G.I Pipes 1” I/D returned vide Indent No. 
20362/7 dated 30-5-73. 

- 91.77 mtres  Rs 8.65 per Metre. Rs 788.62 

(©) Cement Bags 99 Nos. @ Rs 9 50 per bag+3% Rs 968.71 
stoiage charges 

(व) Empty Cement bags 2103 Nos. @ Rs 0 825 per Rs 1734.98 
bag (Recovery effected Rs 1.00 per bag, whereas 
agreement provides the recovery Rs 17.50% Nos. 
bags and therefore the difference was credited to 
the contracor’s dccount) 

(e) Credit of material arranged by the contractor 
out of his own sources, as per consumption state- 
ment which 1s as under :— 

(1) Tee 
8” %87 x3” 2 Nos. @Rs. 81 25each Rs. 162.50 
10” %10 %21 2 Nos. @Rs. 190.91 each Rs. 381.82 
67%6"x6” 3 Nos. @Rs. 61.80each Rs. 185.4Q



85 

(ii) C.I Cap 3" dia3Nos Rs 12.00each Rs 36.00 

(m) (1. Reducer 
8 x3” 3Nos. @Rs. 80 00each Rs. 240.00 107 x4” I Nos. @Rs. 114 00 Rs. 114.00 47 x3” 2 Nos. @Rs 38.11 each Rs. 76.22 

III Credit of material transferred to other works in 
Sector 17, Faridabad, details of which घाट as under:— 

Tee 

87 x8” x4 INo. @Rs 81.25each Rs. 81.25 
10 x10” x4 1 No. @Rs. 129 00each Rs. 129.00 

R IV 47 i/d C.C. Pipe : 
Credit for excess recovery made 
128 20 metres @ Rs. 10.10 per metre Rs. 1294.82 

V  G.M. Spindles : 

Cost of Gun Metal Spindles not allowed by the 
Arbitrator, and credited to the account of the 
contractor as per 1esponsibility fixed on the 
then Sectional Officer-in-Charge (Sh. Jai Singh 
Dahiya) who had made additions 1n the M B.’s after . the payment in the running bills to the contractor Rs. 9696.00 

VI Storage charges : 

39 storage charges credited to the account of the 
contractor as per award not allowed by the Arbi- 
trator as per arguments of the contractor that he N had spent lot of amount on relurning  the 
materials to the stores of the Engineer-in-Charge Rs, 1722.70 

Total न Rs. 46203.21 
Say Rs. Rs. 46203.00 

After accounting for the above credit, the net recovery according to the Arbitrator was Rs. 15383.00 (Rs. 61 586-46203=15383) and after allowing credit for the payment of the final bill of Rs. 5027.00 and security of Rs. 9950.00 the net award of Rs. 
4366.00 was announced by the Arbitrator (Sh. O. K. Sharma), 
which amount was deposited by the contractor. 

The Award announced by the Arbitrator in such aibitration cases can only be challenged on the following two grounds ~ 

4 (8) When we have not been fully heard. 

(b) when the intention of the Arbitrator is malafide,



86 

Since both these points were not at all involved, there could not be 
any appeal against the award of the Arbitrator. 

In view of the position explamed 10 reply to Para No. I above, the 
only amount that involves loss 15 the cost of G. M. Spindles 
amounting to Rs. 9696.00 for which action 1s being taken against 

the then Secticnal Officer-in-Charge Shri Jai Singh Dlaya, 

who had made additions पा the Measurement Books after the 
payment of the running bills to the contractor.” 

The Committee desire that progress made in regard to the recovery-of the 

amount of Rs. 9696 00 be intimated to them. 

31. () In the Project Public Health Division, Faridabad, the work of 

providing water supply to 500 houses (actual labour cost . Rs. 0.07 lakh) 

was entrusted to a contractor in March 1973 on work order basis. .. On 
completion of the work पा March 1975, 1t was noticed that material worth 

Rs. 0.21 lakh (at issue rate), which was returnable, was not returned by the 
contractor. After setting off the value of work done (Rs. 0.03 lakh) since the 
last running payment made in (February 1973) and the amount of security 

available with the department (Rs. 195), the net amount recoverable fiom the 
contractor was determuned as Rs. 0.18 Jakh. 

According to the depattmental rules, recovery of material not returned 
15 to be effected at the penal rate (usually double the 1ssue rate) to be fixed at 
the time of processing the agreement. However, no such condition was 

incorporated 1n the work order. 

) 
The division stated (November 1977) that the contractor did not return 

the material 1nspite of a notice 1ssued to him फा March 1976 and that legal 
action would be taken. 

The matter was referred to the Government ता July 1977 : reply 15 awaited 
(Januray 1978). 

. In reply to the questionnaire of the Comnuttee, the department, पा their 

written reply, explained as under पा 

“The amount of Rs. 0.18 lakh representing the value of materal 
1s still to be recovered from the contractor. 

The omuission for not incorporating the condition of 1ecovery of 
material not returned at penal rate (at double the 15506 rate) m 
the work order was due to an oversight by the then Head Clerk 
Sh. Arjun Dev Mehandiratta and Sh. N.C. Jyoti, the then Exe- 

cutive Engineer. Shr1 Mehandiratta has since retired and Shri 
Jyoti has also resigned from the Govt. service and 1t has not 
been possible to take action agamst them. 

The matter for recovery of excess material 1ssued 10 फिट contiactor 
was taken up with the Legal Remembrancer during 11/78 and 
advice of the Legal Remembrancer was sought for fiing civil 
suit and directing the District Attorney for domng the same. 
The matter, however, 1s under process and the civil suit will be



87 

filed in the court 85 soon as the advice of Legal Remembrancei 
1s recetved. There are full chances of recvoery frem tle con- 

नि tractor.” 

During the oral examination on 15th January, 1981, the departmental 
representative informed the Commuttee that material worth Rs. 11,000/~ had 
been returned by the Contractor on 26th December, 1980 leaving a balance of 
Rs. 6,529/- only which is likely to be reduced further because a debit had been 
raised against HUDA which had been accepted by them Inieply to a question 
by the Committee he assured that the position would be reconciled and Com- 
mittee would be informed of the exact position later on. 

Subsequently, the department, vide their letter No. 33-AC-78/247- 
PH/AC(I) (की, dated the 2nd February, 1981 intimated as under — 

“Aga{nst an amount of 1९५, 0.18 1805 recoverable from Sh. Chuni Lal 
contractor, credit for Rs. 11630.75 P. on account of material retuined and 
differece of rates 15 being given 85 per detail given below — 

(1) Material returned by the contiactor and adjusted 
through indent during 4/78 and 5/78.(Bricks at dounle 
rate and cement at single rate). 1057.70 

Bricks Rs. 639.60 
Cement Rs. 418 10 

Rs. 1057.70 

(0 Difference in rates of C.I. Pipes (The rate charged 
was of good quality whereas 1t was to be of scarp 
pleces). 6691.05 

(1) Amount due to diifference in rates of other articles 
(The recovery was made at the rates prevailing in 1976 
at the time of finalisation of bill whereas 1t was to be 

. at the rates prevailing during 1973 when the work was 
completed). 3882. 00 

—_— ——— 

Total 11630.75 

The contractor used 376 30 Kg. of Pig lead valuing Rs. 4515.60 Plus 
Rs. 135/- storage charges at the rate of Rs. 3% (Rs. 4650 60) on HUDA works 
which was 1ssued by this Department. and the debit for the same has been 
raised to HUDA. The bill of the contractor 18 being finalised by HUDA and as 
soon 85 debit 15 accepted the credit of thus amount will be given to the contractor. 
The balance amount thus recoverable from the contractor will be to the tune of 
Rs. 1940.70 and the same will be recovered from the Contracto1.” 

The Committee desire that the progress of recovery for Rs. 1940.70 from 
the Coittractor be intimated to them.



Ty 

88 

Paragraph 4.11. Irregular purchase of stores 

32. According to the rules, noimally stores are to be purchased thiough 
the Controller of Stores. In emergent cases local purchase of stores 10 a lumited 
extent 1s permissible. 

During test-check (February 1973 of the records of the office of the 
Ground water investigation Division, Ambala, 1t was noticed that out of 
stores (spare parts) worth Rs. 0,97 lakh purchased from the 10081 market, 
those costing Rs. 0 90 lakh were purchased from one dealer between July 1972 
and November 1972. Out of these, spaie parts worth Rs. 0.68 lakh had not 
been used and were on hand in June 1977. 

The department stated (May 1977) that departmental action against the 
officials responsible for making irregular purchases was bemng taken. Further 
developments are awaited (January 1978) 

The department, in their written memorandum submutted to the Com- 
mittee as under :— 

““I'he following officers officials were responsible for irregular purchases 
and the departmental action against each of them has been taken by the depart- 
ment, as under :— 

(1) Sh. R.S. Shaima, Executive His one annual grade increment 
Engineer has been stopped 

(2) Sh. R.C. Nagpal, Head Clerk His two increments have been 
stopped without future effect. 

(3) Sh. Lok Nath, Head Drafts He has been charge sheeted. 
man 

(व) Sh. Ram Rattan, Divisional The A.G. Haryana has issued 
Accountant warning to the Daivisional 

accountant. 

The orders for the local purchase of spare parts were placed by फिट Ex- 
ecutive Engineer, G.W.L. Public Health Division, Ambala and action against 
him has already been taken for non observing the Rules. 

Instructions have been issued to all field staff 10 make purchase of stores 
from the approved sources and strictly in confirmity within paragraph 2.64 of 
P.W.D. Code read with Sr. No. 21 of rule 19 6 of P.F.R. Vol. L. 

Stores worth Rs. 34635 50 are still lying unutilisd, However, the list 
of stores have been circulated in other divisions for transfer and utilisation 
there. The stores are in good condition.” 

During the course of oral examination on 15th January, 1981, the departmental representative in reply to the question by the Committee assured 
the Committee that the stores lymg unutiized would be used within one year and that the lists thereof had been circulated to all the Divisions of the depart- ment in the State for transfer and utilisation by them.



89 

The Committee desire that the disposal of the unutilized spare parts worth 

_Rs. 34,635 50 be expedited and Committee informed accordingly. 

The Commiltee also recommend that purchase Committees be set up at all 

the Divisions of the department for making local purchases to avoid recurrence 

of such like cases of irregular purchases in future. 

paragraph 4.12  Overpayment fo a conti actor 

33. TIn the Public Health Division, Sirsa, the work of providing water 

supply to a group of villages was entrusted to a contractor in July 1975 at the 

rates mentioned below पा 

Earthwork at 125 per cent above the common schedule of rates (C.S.R ) 

A4ll other works at 135 per cent above the common schedule of rates 

(C.S.R) 

One of the conditions agreed 10 by the contractor was that he would 

give 20 per cent rebate on all items mclading earthwork 1f the department 

supplied bricks and tiles io1 execution of the work. The bricks and tiles were 

supplied by the department. 

All payments, including the final one made 1o the contractor in December 

1976, wete, however, made on the basis of C S R., plus 105 pe1 cert for earth- 

work and 115 per cent for other works, instead of applying the 20 per cent 

rebate on the total value of work computed on CS.R, plus tendered premium 

resulting in an overpayment of Rs. 0.17 lakh to the contractor. 

The matter was referred to the Governmentin June 1977; reply 1s awaited 

(January 1978). 

) In reply to the questionparies by the Commuttee, the depaiiment, 

in their written reply explamed as under : 

“An amount of Rs.21000/- of the contractor has been withheld and kept 

in the schedule of P.W. deposits. The contractor, Sh. Tej Krishan Aggarwal 

has gone to the court against the recovery. The case 15 pending 0 the coust 

of Senior Sub Judge, 15 Class Sirsa. The next date of hearing 15 13th October, 

1980. The recoverable amount will be adjusted towards recovery on the final 

decision of the Court. 

The calculation for applying 20% rebate were carried out due to technical 

mistake by the then Executive Engineer P.W.D. Public Health Davision, Sirsa 

Sh. S.K. Saini assisted by Sh. R.C. Khanna, Head Draftsman (now S.D E.) 

and these calculations were confirmed by Sh. M.N._Sharma, the then Super- 

intending Engineer P.W.D. Public Health Circle, Bhiwami assisted by Sh. 

Hawa Singh Circle Head Draftsman vide छाई memo No 22112/Gl dated 

the 10th December, 1976. Since the amount of the contractor has been with- 

held for recovery and the matter is pending in the court and final verdict of the 

court 1s awaited, 1t was not considered advisible 10 take any actior agamst any 

officer/official till the decision of the case by the Ccurt.” 

The Committee desire that the case be vigorously pursued in the Court 

and decision of the Court 98 intimated to them.



90 

The Committee further desire that departmental action against the officers/ officials concerned, if warranted, after the verdict of the Court may be taken without any further loss of time and the Committee be apprised of the same within three months, 

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 

Paragraph 5 6 Shortages 

34. In the following cases, shortages came 10 notice during physical verification/change 1n Incumbency of Storekeepers, etc. 

Name of the institute and Remarks value of shortage 

34. (1) Industrial Training  As a result of internal audit, shortages of Institute, Gurgaon- store articles valuing Rs. 0 63 Tlakh were -Rs. 0 63 lakh. noticed aganst the Storekeeper. The matter was 1eported (May 1974) by the department 10 
the police authorities Store accounts/records were taken over by the police पा October 1974, 
In July 1975, the police asked the department to 
reconduct physical verification with a view to ascettaining the shortages finally. The Institute 
stated 1n November 1977 that an enquily was 
being conducted departmentally 

In reply to a question by the Committee, the depaitment, पा then wirtten reply stated :-- 

the police and the Senior Superintendent of police Gurgaon has teen addressed In this behalf. As and when Sh. Bhupinder Kumar 1s convicted, departmental 

As stated above, the total value of shortages 15 about Rs. 38,709/- Institution of a civil suit for the recovery of amount of shortages fiom Sh Bhupinder Kumar during the pendancy of police Investigation 15 also beirg considered. The L R. has advised that pending the police mvestigation the employee can be proceeded agamst 1n 8 civil surt or departmentally Accordin gly a charge sheet 15 being prepared against him 

The Store-keeper is still in service. The work of store-keeper has been taken away from him and he has been posted as an Assistant. There 1s no likely- hood of any 1055 being caused to Government property at this seat by him 

The case 15 under investigation with police and 1esponsibility 1 any of the Supervisory staff can be determined on the outcome of the police Investigation,” 



91 

During the course of oral examipation, the Committee was informed 

that Shr1 Bhupinder Kumar, who was responsible for the shortages, was 

placed under suspension but was subsequently reinstated after about two 

years and appointed to the post of Assistant, which post, it was admitted, 

was now higher than the post of Store Keeper. 

The Committee are uxhappy to note that the department has failed to 

initiate departmental action against Shri Bhupinder Kumar for the recovery 

of the amount due, 

The Committee- desire that outcome of फिट departmental action, which 

could and should have been initiated simultaneously much earlier against Shri 

Bhupinder Kumar, togetherwith the progress of recovery made from him be 

intimated to them. The decision of the court and action taken thereon be also 

communicated to them. 

against the supervisory 
The Committee also desire that action be taken 

and the Committee be 
staff for laxity of control which facilitated the shortages, 

informed. 

34. (i) Industrial Training (8) A Storekeepr was transferred out of 

Institute, Ambala  the Institute in May 1972 The chaige was not 

City—Rs. 0.21 handed over by him  Physical checking of stores 

lakh during August 1975 disclosed shortages of store 

articles valuing Rs. 0 13 lakh (market value : 

Rs. 0 14 lakh). These were made possible 

through (1) manipulation of entries in the-issue 

vouchers and the stock registers: and (ii) non- 

accountal ता the stock registers. The matter was 

reported by the department to the police autho- 

rities 1n September 1975 who took into custody 

various records during September 1975 to-Feb: 

ruary 1976. Further development are awaited 

(January 1978). 

(b) It was noticed during audit in February 

1977 that the store articles valuing Rs. 0.07 lakh. 

were handed over short on the eve of change 

in the incumbency of a Storekeepr 1. June 1976. 

The matter was reportedly under investigation 

(November 1977). 

In reply to the questionnaires of the Commmuttee, the department in 

their written- reply explamed as under : 

(a) “Shri Om Parkash was a Clerk but was mncharge of stores duting-1972, 

On the joining of a regular store-keeper he was asked 10 hand over charge to the 

new store-keeper which he did not. Actually 1t was not-a caser of transfer cfthe 

official but a case of transfer of charge of store. Sh Om Parkash later on was’ 

found 1nvolved in a case of fradulant drawal of T.A. and was dismissed पा. 

February, 1973. The report of shortages was, however, received from the 

Principal, LT.I. Ambala in July, 1973 which shows that the physical verification 

was conducted by.the Principal 1n 1973 and not in 1975. Till his dismissal the. 

¢harge of the store remained with hm.



92 \ 
2127 " The case afte police investigation 15 pending with court of Chief Judicial 

K aft 
Magistrate, Ambala and the next date of hearing has been fixed on 25th July, -1981.. - 

(b) The case is actually not of shortages of stores but of not ha over charge by Sh. Dalel Singh, Store-keeper on his transfer. drandling over of charge by the store-keeper, shortages of Rs 230 40 cnly have been ‘reported by the Principal, I T.] » Ambala agamst this official. Orders for the Tecovery of the amount have been 1ssued.” 

to 
[ 

" The Committee desire that the decision of the Court be intimated them, - 
< 

FOOD AND SUPPLIES 

Paragraph 6 .23, (7) Other topics of interest 
< 35. (@) Shortages of stores valuing Rs. 0.89 lakh were noticed by the Department during 1971-72 to 1976-77 1n five circles. These included shorfg ges valuing Rs. 0.35 lakh noticed on the eve of transfer of charge of the mepectors toncerned These were not Investigated (January 1978). 

P Inveply-to a quesfion by the Committee the department पा then written seply stated 85 under :- 
% ' 

5 .. “() Whenever shortages 1n stocks are detected at t verlficatlon,-proper enquiries are held and responsibility fixed Some of these 

eflo’utstanding Cases pointed by audit is as under :— 
Gurgaon 

Out रण the 1ecovery 01 Rs 8446 60 » Tecovery 15 out standing now to the extent of Rs. 159 50. The rest of the recoveries have been made good from the, defaulting officials after fixing responsibility. री AR 

Kaithal 

;“, .Out of the recovery of Rs. 49,773.20, the cases of फिट value of Rs. 37,305 00 have since been finalised. In some cases recovery has been effected after enquiry, in others stock articles were declared unserviceable 85 after Investigation the defaulting officials were not found guilty. Cases of theft/ uhtraced articles are still pending का courts. Some of the cases need settlement with the Haryana Ware-housing Corporation. 

Hissar . -~ - 
_ - 2 * - Rs. 9674 00 Final re की port from the District Food and Supplies Controller Hidsat is still awatted. 

] - 
Sirsa : 

o R © 2 Rs. 6543 90 85 per audit and inspection note for the period- from 11/71 ५0 9/76, shortages of unserviceable 14542 bags has been pointed out by " Audit. Tts value has been shown 85 Rs 60,000.00. This case has beensentto Accountant



‘
J
 

93 

General, Haryana as to whether recovery be effected from the -defaulting % 

officials at the rate at which bags of similar conditions were sold पा. public 

auction. The position is being 1econciled from Accountant General, Haryana 

85 to how the audit has worked out the recovery of Rs. 6543.90. , ) 

Sonepat . 

Rs( 14,533 78 : This recovery includes return of 5 B.T. bales and 

160 new gunny bags from the labour contractor. These gunny bales have 

either been returned by the labour contractor or for less quantity returned 

- cost of gunny bags has been made good fiom him. Recovery from the default- 

g officials on account of cost of 787 bags and one tarpaulin 1s being made 

good. So far Rs. 4710 00 has been recovered from the defaulting officials. In 

all cases of the value of Rs. 14,754.00 have been finalised. 

Thus 1n nutshell out of cases of the value of Rs. 0.89 lakh investigation of 
cahses of the value of Rs. 0.60 lakh have been finalised and recoveries made 

where due.” 

The Committee desire that progress made for the recovery of the balance 

value of shortages amounting to Rs. 0.29 lakh be intimated to them, 

35. (i) Foodgrains valuing Rs. 0 68 lakh seized in 1965 undet the 

Essential Commodities Act, 1955, were auctioned 1n May 1973 for Rs.’0.32 

lakh even though the cases were decided 85 back as in 1965/1966. Besides, 

an expenditure of Rs. 0.27 lakh was incurred on their storage by the Depart- 

ment. Reasons for the delay in disposal are awaited (January 1978). 

_The department in their written reply stated that “the case was being 

investigated and responsibility would be fixed shortly.” I 
. . Y 

The Committee desire that responsibility in the case be fixed at “the 

earliest and action taken against those held responsible be intimated to"them. . 
R4 

35. (1) Wheat (38.2 tonnes) valuing Rs. 0.34 lakh was damaged in 

March 1972 at Karnal and was rendered unfit for consumption. The Depart- 

ment stated (June and July 1977), that out of the above quantity, 22.7 tonnes 

of wheat had been 1ssued to rolier flour mulls after mixing with better.quality 

wheat and the balance (15.5 tonnes) was awaiting disposal (January 1978). 

The department in their writtenreply explained the position as urider :— 

"22 .7 tonnes of wheat was issued to Roller Flour Mills in  April, 1972. 

The process of mixing it with better quality wheat rendered 1t fit for human 

consumption. _ न्- A 

The balance quantity of 15.5 tonnes was declared unserviceable &nd 
dumped with the concurrence of Finance Department. The sanction पा. this 

Aregard was 1ssued vide endorsement No. 2490-S B.-7-78/23096 dated फिट 27th 

. April, 1978, . . . एन 
- a 4 o नल 

-  , , The wheat was stoted in opén compound and damaged .due to un- 

precedented and untimely rains. No official(s) was held responsible for this less.”



b 

94 

During * the oral examunation it was admutted that the samples of 
22.7'tonnes of wheat ता question were got analysed from the Public Analyst, 

- Haryana, Chandigarh whose opinion was that it was unfit for human 
consumption. 

The departmental representative also agreed with the view of the 
Committee that the wheat which was unfit for human consumption should 
-not-have been mixed up. 

The Committee strongly deplore the action of the department in sup- 
‘plying 22.7 tonnes of wheat, declared unfit for human consumption, to the roller 
*flour “mills for mixing with good quality wheat. The mill sold that adulterated 
and substandard wheat flour to the consumers in the market. The gravity 
of this action was all the more serious because a Government Departmeant, 
which was expected to set a good example of public behaviour before the 
private traders, had indulged in the nefarious act of questionable public morality. 

The Committee recommend that in future such type of adulteration in 
consumer goods of mass consumption should not be allowed to be done. 

The Committee further desire that the explanation of the officer under 
whose orders the sub standard wheat was allowed to be mixed with good quality 
wheat be asked for and appropriate action taken against him. The Committee 
be informed of the action taken. 

TRANSPORT 

Paragraph 6.25. Purchase of aluminium sheets 

36. An order for supply of 850 aluminium sheets at the rate of 
Rs. 86.90 per sheet was placed by the Controller of Stores on a fiim of 
Chandigarh on 26th July 1973, on behalf of various depots of the Haryana 
Roadways. Delivery was to be made within one month fiom the date of 
issue of orders. Ten per cent of value of the estimated supply was to be depo- 
sited with Government as security within a week of the supply order. The 
firm did not, however, furnish any secuiity deposit, 

The supply order provided for full payment after inspection and physical 
delivery of stores, The Gurgaon depot paidto the firm Rs. 0.22 lakh (value 
of 250 sheets) by bank draft on 13th September-1973 वा anticipation of taking 
delivery. The firm supplied only 50 sheets valuing Rs. 0.04 lakh on 20th 
September 1973 and expressed jpability to supply the balance as sheets were 
stated (० be out of stock. The remaming supply has not been made 
(January 1978). 

When askedto refund the amount representing value of 200 sheets, the 
firm did not tespond. In April 1974, one of the partners of the firm alleged 
that the other partner got the proceeds of the bank draft credited 10 the account 
of another firm. The matter was reported in September 1974 to the Police 
authorities but they refused in July 1976 to jntervene stating that the case was 
of a breach of contract. Departmental proceedin gs instituted in August 1975 
against the official alleged to be responsible for releasing the payment witkcut 
taking delivery of the material were reported (May 1977) continuing. 

The State Government has appointed an arbitrato: in the case in October 
1977. Further developments are awaited (January.1978). 



95 

In reply to the questionnane of the Committee the Dflepartment, in 
their written reply, explained the positicn as under : 

“While placing the order for the supply of alummium sheets vide his 
memo No. 1549/HR/IE/72-73 dated फिट 26th  July, 1973, the Controller of 
Stores had laid 8 condition that the Contractor M/s Gupla Steel Traders, Show 
Room No. 24— Madhya Marg, Sector 7-C may deposit security amount 
of 10% of the estimated value of supply order with the Addittonal Controller 
of Stores, Haryana. It was फिट responsibility of Contioller of Stoies to have 
ensured that the security was deposiied by the Contractor as stipulated. The 
Controller of Stores has, therefoie, been asked 1o fix 1es- 
ponsibility for this lapse and take action against Officers/Officials con- 
cerned under itimation to this department. 

The Contractor was required to supply alumimium sheets to the छिपा - 
depots as follows .— 

(1) HR. Ambalza 200 Nos. 

(10 H.R. Chandigarh 200 Nos. 

(पं) HR. Rewar ) 200 Nos. 

(४) H.R. Gurgaon 250 Nos. 

Total 850 Nos. 

While full supply was made to the first three depots, the firm supphed 
only 50 sheets against 250 sheets which were to be suppl ed to Haryana Road- 
ways, Gurgaon. Shri J.D. Yadav, Works Manager, Haryana Roadways, 
Gurgaon (Body Building Workshop) hed conducted an inspection but no inspec- 
tion note 15 on the file. For this lapse on the pait of आएं J D Yadav, Works 
Manager, he 15 being charge-sheeted The General Manager, Haryana Road- 
ways, Gurgaon had prepared a Bank Draft in favour of the contractor on receipt 
of Proforma Invoice from the firm 85 per usual practice. The Be¢nk Draft 
was to be delivered however only after physical delivery of the material. This 
was not done and the Bank draft was released 10 the contractor without receiving 
the goods. Action 15 being taken against the General Manager, Works 
Manager and Store Purchase Assistant. Who were responsible for this lapse. 
The contractor supplied 50 sheets on 26th September, 1973 and he had promused 
to supply remaining 200 sheets shortly He has not honoured this promise. 

The Controller of Strores, had extended the delivery period vide his letter 
No. 1549/1-E/72-73/85521 dated 20th November, 1973 for a period of 15 days 
from the date of 15506 of that letter. 

Shr1 D.V. Virmani, the then Joint Director In-dustries department was 
initially appointed as Arbitrator पा this case on 6th October, 1979 However, 
despite all efforts made by the Arbitrator, service could not be effected upon the 
contractor. The question was then examined by the Government and decision 
was taken to move Court of competent Jurisdiction to appoint an arbitrator 
under Section 20 of the Arbitration Act. Next hearing of the couit in this 
connection is on 14th August, 1981. It may also be mentioned here that a 
criminal case was registered on 13th September, 1974 against the contractor 
at Gurgaon. This case was, however, filed as untraced.



96 
' 

o According to clause 18 of the agreement entered into by the Controller 
of Stores with the contractor any dispute arising out of this agreement was 10 be 
referred to an arbitrator. In view of position contamned पा Section 34 of the 
Indian Atibitration Act no civil proceedings are possible ५11 the decision of the 
Arbitrator. 

Departmental proceedings imitiated against Sh. Mir Singh, Store 
Puichase Assistant have not yet been finalised. The official has submutted his 
reply to the charge -sheet, which 1s being processed and further action will 
now be expedited. Based on the revelations made by the Store Puichase 
Assistant 1n hus reply to the charge-sheet departmcutal proceedings are now 
being contemplated against the General Manager, Works Manager as already 
stated above.” 

The Commuttee examined at length the repiesentatives of the Trens- 
port Department and the Controller of Stores, Haryana, on 215 July, 1981 
and 29th July, 1981. Main points, which came to the notice of the Commuttee 
during evidence are the followmg न 

(1) that 10% value of the estimated supply of aluminium sheets 
was not got deposited by the Controller of Stores in contra- 
vention of the standard norm/procedure which was adcpted पा 
making such purchases, 

(i) that total payment of the supply order of aluminium sheets 
was made to the firm without the receipt of the goods; 

(0) that the voucher on which the payment was made to the firm 
was missing from the office record of the Transport Department; 

(1v) that the Store Purchase Assistant, who was one of the officials 
held responsible for making the irregular payment and for the 
mussing of the voucher, was placed under suspension in Sep- 
tember, 1975 stands reinstated since January, 1976, while the 
disciphinaty action against him has yet to be finalized; 

(v) that while junior officials, namely, Works Manager and Store 
Purchase Assistant, had been charge-sheeted, no action had 
been iitiated against the General Manager; 

(v1) that the case was now pioposed to be handed over to the 
Investigating Authonity (Vigilance Department) for report within 
3-4 months; and 

(vii) that the case of recovery from the Contractor was presently 
pending 1n a Civil Court because the firm was not ready for 
Arbitration. 

The Committee are constrained to observe that although this matter 
pertains to the year 1973, yet the department has failed to show any initiative 
either in effecting the recovery from the firm or in taking disciplinary action/ 
proceedings against the departmental officials/Officers. 

The Committee view this situation with concern and desire that the 
department should not pursue फिट matter in a lackadaisical manger, as it 
has heretofore sbeen doing, but should take effective steps to effect the recovery 

7. aud to expedite the disciplinary action against the defaulting officials/officers.



97 

Th_e Committee further desire that a copy of the report received from 
the Investigating Agency be sent to the Committee togetherwith the action 
taken against those held responsible. 

CO-OPERATION 

Paragraph 7.6 Financial assistance to co-operative societies 

37. Investment by the Government in the share capital and deben- 
tures of the co-operative societies at the close of 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 
and the return thereon were 85 under — 

Year Number of Amount in-  Dividend/ Percentage 
societies vested Interest 

received 
(1n crores of rupees) 

1974-75 2,730 15.53 0 51(a) 3.3 

1975-76 2,054 20.35 0.58(b) 2.8 

1976-77 2,321 25.45 0.58(c) 2.3 

According to the department, the loans and subsidies/grants paid by 
the Government to various co-operative societies other than irdustiial co- 
operative societies during 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 were 85 under पा 

Loans* 
Year 

Balance at Disbursed  Repaid Balance at  Subsidies/ 
the end of duringthe duringthe the end of Grants paid 
the pervious  year year the year*  during the 
year year 

(1o lakhs of rupees) 
1974-75 93 58 0.38 5.60 88 36 8.34 

1975-76 88 36 0.75 9.04 80.07 14.07 

1976-77 80 07 2.99 6 75 76 31 N.A. 

According to the information furnished by the department, the princi- 
pal and interest overdue for recovery as on 315 March 1977 amounted to 
Rs. 22.01 lakhs and Rs. 12.04 lakhs respectively. Their break-up was 85 
under — 

Period . Principal Interest Total 
(in lakhs of rupees) 

Below three years 10 95 4 26 15.21 

Three years and above but less than five years 3.07 2.71 7.84 

More than five years 5.99 5.01 11.00 

Total . 22.01 12.04 34.05 

(a) From 23 societies. 
(b) From 42 societies. 

" (ले From 43 societies. — 
*Departmental figures. 

T 7T हर... Notavailable,” T



98 

In reply to the questionnaire of the Committee the.department, in their written reply stated 85 under : 

. “The information regarding profits earned by each institution has been received 10 all cases. \ 

Out of 2321 societies having Government investments, 1352 socteties/ institutions were पा profits and only 43 societies/ instltutlons_ have declared di- 

Instructions have been issued to था! Deputy Registrars/Assistants Registrars of Cooperative Department in the Haryana State vidle Memo No. 15816-922 dated 14th October, 1980 for ensuring declaration of dividend and to deposit Government shares by the societies. 

The declaration of dividend 15 the function of the Managing Committee/ General Body of the respective Cooperative institutions. This mvolves 8. lengthy procedure. Moreover, the societies generally are i favour of not distributing profit 85 due to 1015 cash resources are adversely affected. 
. The present position of recovery of piincipal and interest year wise from various Cooperative institutions 15 as under : 

Year wise period Amount due as Recovery Balance as on on 31-3-77 31-3-80 

का, - Intt Pl Intt. Pl Intt. 
Below three years 10.95 4 26 3.98 1.65 6 97 2.61 Three years and above but 

i less than five years 5.07 2.77 0.91 0.65 4.16 2,12 More than five yeais 599 5.01 1.39 1 08 4.60 3093 
Total 22.01 12.04 6.28 3.38 15.73. 8.66 

. The cases of institutions with heavy outstanding have been in- vestigated and detailed analysis are as under — 

Principal Interest 1. Agri. Service Societies 1.22 0.79 2. Marketing Societies 0.26 0.25 3. Farming Societies 1.20 0.69 4. Cold Stores 0.40 0.03 5. Rickshaw Pullers 0.27 012 6. Consumer Stores 12,38 6 24 7. Haryana State Cooperative 
Development F ederation Ltd , 
Chandigarh — 0 54 

Total 15.73 8.66 
M 



— 

99 

Instructions have already been issued 10 the field staff for the recovery 

of the outstanding amount of Government loan/interest under section 67 of 

Punjab Cooperative Societies Act, 1961 as arrears of land revenue. 

The financial position of the socicties from which recoveries could not be 

effected was weak and most of them were running in losses/marginal profits. 

There is a provision for charging 2% penal interest on delayed pay- 

ments. 

. This has been enforced in the case of one Haroli Joint Farming 

Society, District Ambala and anamount of Rs. 90/- on account of penal 

interest has been got deposited into Government treasury.” 

During -oral evidence the departmental representative was asked 

to supply inter-alia the following information : . 

() The statistical data from 1976-77 onward as to how many 

societies were ip profit, running on no profit no loss basis and 

running into losses. 

(i) A list of those societies who were running into losses. 

(iii) The number of societies which were incurring losses due to 

mismanagement etc. 

(iv) Information regarding the out standing Govt. loans against 

the societies for more than 3 years together with the interest 

charged, if any. 

The department vide their letter No. 8711-C-5-81 /38728 dated 30-10-81, 

supplied the following information on the above points as under ना 

(i) “Year Total No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of 

No. of of Socs. of Socs; of 5005; 

5005, show- profit show- loss show- 

having ing ing ing 

Govt. in- profit loss no 

vestment 
profit 
no 
loss 

(Rs. in lacs) 

1976-77 ’ 2321 1352 546.94 591 118.56 278 

1977-78 2402 1359 737 01 693 106.19 360 

1978-79 2457 1362 799.99 816 96.69 279 

1979-80 2631 1367 843 79 806 173.78 458 

(0 The societies which have not earned piofit meaps those were in 

Josses and the number of such sqcieties alongwith their amount of lpss have been



100 
“given against Sr. No. I. It is not possible 10 give the 151 of-all societies which are in losses, 
10,000 and 50,000/ 15 attached at Annexuie ‘E’ and 

However list of societies which have shown losses more G than 
‘A’ respectively. 

(1i1) Only 77 (Seventy seven) societies showed losses due to mis-manage- ment amounting Rs. 7,64,536/-. 

(iv) The detzils of Government loan outstanding as on 31st काटा, 1977 
for more than three years as under :— 

Period Amt. due as on Recovely . Balance . 31-3-77 : . 
का, 

नएएपपनय ही गाए कं. Intt, PL , Intt. 
' B (Rs. in lacs) B 72 Below 3'years 1095 426 398 1.65 6.97 2.6] 

J 3 yeefrs dnd above but 
less than 5 yeass 507 277 0 91 065 416 2.12 
Mo- e than 5 years 599 501 139 1.088 460 393 

Total ' 2201 12.00 6285 338 15.73. 8.66 — —_— 
Details of Apalyss of Arrears 15 85 under :— 

Type of Society Prin-  Intt. No. of Latest Balance Re- cipal accounts Recovery * marks . 
PL.  Intt. 

गाय, कप ही मां, Intt., —_— . 
- 

ते, Service 5०009. 122 079 206 0 84 0.09 038 070 
Mkg. Socs. 026 0.25 4 0.26 0.25 . — 
Farming Societies 120 069 16 010 0.06 1 10 0.63 

"7~ Cold Stores 040 0.03 2 0.13 0.02 027 001 Pani- 
pat _Rickshaw Pullers 0.27 012 2 003 — 0.24 0.12 

Marco Fed. — 054 I — 0.35 _ 019 
-Consumer Stores 12.38 6 24 9 — 
- . Total 1573 8.66 240 1.36 वाद भी गए —— 

— 1238 624 
0.77 14.37. 7 89 

c Regarding ८1181 ging penal interest there :wa_‘S. Dof‘sA,u_cll,u‘ p,rovi“sion pLior to 
‘15t June, 1979, Penal interest af the rate of 2 % पा be charged on loans advanceg 

———————— 

So—



101 

after 158 June, 1979. This interest will be charged when the societies are 

) ‘depositing ihe 1nstalment of loan/miciest thereon Duing 1980-81 a pommal 

:amount of Rs. 90/- has been charged as penal imnterest ficm Haroli Joint 

Farming Society.” 

The Committee are distressed to observe that the loan outstanding 

against the societies in the State, for more than 5 years as on 31-3-1977 was 

to the tune of Rs. 5 99 lakhs as principal and Rs. 5.01 lakhs on account '6f 

interest but out of these amounts only the principal amount of Rs. 1.39 lakhs 

-‘and Rs.1 08 lakhs:as interest has been shown recovered. The position regarding 

the recovery: of:interest money was more alarming. 

-The- Committee recommend that effective measures be adopted by the 

department to ensure- that the principal and interest are paid by the societies 

regularly at‘the prescribed intervals and there are no defaulters ou this account. 

The Committee would also like to know the latest position about the 

recovery of the principal and interest as on 31-3-1982. 

Committee are also unhappy to gote that out of 2631 societies as many 

as 806 societies are rumming at 81055 with 8 total 1055 amounting to Rs. 173.78 

‘lakhsupto -1979-80. . The Committee are of फिट view that although it is not 

the object of the societies to run on commercial lines and to eard profit 

yet the losses being suffered by societies need to be wiped of particularly 

because it has, -been admitted by the department that as many as 77 societies 

have suffered loss amounting to Rs. 7 64 lakhs which was directly the result 

of mismanagement. The Committee would like the department to devise ways 

and means_ to curb the cases of losses resulting from mismanagement and 

"also'take appropriate steps to ensure that the societies should at Jeast run on 

- po -profit no 1055 bases. - 
. 

- - 

During the course of oral evidence the Committee asked as 10 why 

the ‘interest of Rs. 6 24 lakhs had not been recovered from the consumel 

. storés and why 2% penal interest had not been imposed 00. that 1nterest 

when in the case of a small society Rs. 90 85 penal interest had been reco- 

vered. In reply the departmental representative stated that the Gcvernment 

had appointed-a Committee to go into that question in the year 1972 and 

. “that that Committee had recommended that उप the case of Consumner Stores 

_both audit fee and interest should be waived off-and the principal amount 

of loan should be converted into share capital. He further added that those 

-recommendations of the -Committee were under consideration of the Govern- 

ment. 

© * ~The Cothinittee are of the view that while on the one hand the Govern 

 ‘niesit Was retoyering ihterést with 2%, penalty from farmers or the other hand 

“ithe Committée appoinfed by the Government had recommended that both audit 

fee and interest shall be waived off and the loan ke converted into share 

_capital in the , 0856 of Consumer Stores. The Committee are of the opinion 

*“that the interest ‘and the 27, penal interest be also waived off in case of small 

amd marginal agficulture'fa'rming societies. 

—/ ‘. Parigraph’1.7. Cooperative banks 

(1"7 "38. 7As 00 30th June 1976, there were 12 central co-operative banks 

“in“the *State, actingas financing bodies for primary societies. Besides, एटा



102 

were - two apex institutions, namely, the Haryana State Co-operative Bank Limited and the Haryana State Land Development Bank Limited. The former provides medium and short term finance to the co-operative institutions while the latter provides long term finance to the agriculturists. According to® their audited accounts, Government Investment in these instl'tut\'ons_‘ 85 on 30th June 1975and 30th Jupe 1976, and other financial data as on those dates, were as under :— ‘ N 
नानी 

Serial Institutions Number Paid-up Capital Government invest- number 
ment in share 

capital 

30th June 30th June 30th June 30th June 
1975 1976 1975 1976 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

(in lakhs of rupees) 
1. Central co-operative 

, banks 12 7,53.46 8,08.60 2,05.05 245.05 2. Haryana State Co- 
operative Bank 
Limited 1 228.21 2,32,21 96.90 95.90 3. Haryana State Land 
Development Bank 
Limited 1 2,61.07 2,78.31 69.78 69.78 

Loans by the Government Net Profit Reserves 
M1974-75 

1975-76 1974-75 1975-76 3०0 June 30th June 
1975 1976 

® (9) (10) (11) a2 - (13 
(in lakhs of rupées) 

0.86 1.36 1,03.38 51.50 2,88.28 3,66.55 
4.86 3.20 66.88 95.85 1,74.33 2,64.31 

52.72 71.11 63.11 1,36.55 

In 12 central co-operative banks- and the Haryana State Co-operative Bank Limited, the amounts of overdue loan and interest as on 30th June 1976 . ,19.95 lakhs respectively. Out of these, 
more than three years, 

In respect of ten* central co-operative banks, there were 4,326 indeb- ted co-operative societies as on 30th June 1976. Out of these, 2,550 societies had defaulted in repayment of 10805, Debts considered bad and doubtful amounted to Rs. 3,79.02 lakhs (principal : Rs. 3,01.03 lakhs and interest : Rs. 77.99 lakhs) against which 1 here were reserves of Rs. 1,30.69 lakhs only. _ 

*Information in respect of two running banks (Hissar and Kurukshetra) - was not available (January, 1978),



103 

Inreply to the questionnaire issued by the Committee the department' 

in their wtriten 1eply stated : 

“The Government 1s satisfied with the working of Ccoperative Banks. 

The banks make repayment of loans/interest on due dates. 

The return of Government mvestment, i form of divicend, in the 

share capital of cooperative banks in the last thiee yeais 15 as inder नए 

Year Total Share  Amount of 

Capital Dividend 

1977-78 560. 80 8,07,099.00 

1978-79 614.60 56,484.62 

1979-80 659.68 26,20,940.00 

Cooperative Bank loans outstanding against cooperative societies 

as on 30 6 80 were of the order of Rs 10576.18 lacs. Again- 

st the demand of Rs 14481 43 lacs overdue as on 30th June, 

1980 were Rs 3441.83 lacs. Bad & doubtful debt as on 30.6.80 

was of the order of Rs 280.67 lakhs which 15 slightly less than 

2 9% of the demand. The reserve and other funds of the Banks 

85 on 30.6.80 were of the order of Rs 634,24 lacs whichis a 

sufficient cover for this bad & doubtful debt Generally फिट 

recovery is effected by persuation, but recovery 15 also effected 

through arbitration proceedings & by 1estoring to the provi- 

81008 of land 1evenue act for recoveryas arieais of lend revenue. 

S.No. Name of Coop. Bank Indebted Default 

1. Ambala ’ 448 224 

2. Rewari 222 143 

3. Bhiwani 500 178 

4. Faridabad . 396 . 302 

5. Gurgaon ' 495 297 

6. Hissar 735 499 

7. Jind 227 188 

8. Karnal 782 474 

9. Kurukshetra 430 291 

10. Mahindergarh 204 167 

11. Rohtak 429 ' 262 

12. Sirsa 382 207 

o 13. Sonepat - 302 207 



104 

The reserves & other funds available with the Banks were to the tune of Rs 534 25 1805 85 on 30 6.80 which is a sufficient cover for bad & doubtful debts of Rs 280.67 lacs. All the loans ass- sessed as bad & doubtful are not however bad. Major part of these loans would be recovered पा due course of time. The bad & doubtful debt reserve was however Rs 198.72 lacs 85 on 30 6 80. This reserve 1s also being strengthened by way of special allocations. Out of profit of the ‘Bank. Special czm- "paigns have been launched for recovery of these loans. The Assistant Registrars have been asked to Stait executicn piroceed- Ings at their level. The progress 15 reviewed each month. 

Defaulting societies / individuals are not allowed 10 avail fresh loans. The Primary Credit and Service Societies are however allowed to get fresh loans for new & non-defauiter members, Irrespec- tive .of their position of default.” दि 

The attention of the departmental representative was drawn to the " written 1eply wheremn 1t had inter-alia been stated that an amount of Rs 28067 lakhs was outstanding against the "Co-operative -Banks 85 bad - and doubtful debts. The Committee wanted to  know the names of the concerned banks together with latest figures of ‘the amount outstanding against each. 

Subsequently the depaitment vide their letter No. 8711-C-5-81/38728 dated 30-10-81 explained the position as under. 

“The bad & doubtful debts amounting to Rs 280.67 lacs pertained to all the Ceniral Cooperative Banks in the State 1105 T osi- tion has since changed and as on 30 6.80 the total bad & doubtful debts 1n all the 13 Central Cooperative Banks amount- Ing to Rs 534 25 lacs agamst which the ‘provision for bad & doubtful reserves stood at Rs 19872 lacs . A list showing the bankwise -position of bad & doubtful debts apd the .reserve provision 1s as under — 
. 

Central Cooperative Bank wise position of bad and doubtful debts and provisions for bad and doubtful debt reserves as on 30th June, 1980, 

S.No. Name of the Central Bad & Doubtful Provision for “Cooperative Bank debts bad & doubtful 
debt reserves 

T T 2 ) 3 4 

1. Ambalg 41 45 18.12 2. Brayne 13.01 7.24 3. Bhiwani 28.18 21.83 4. Faridabad 36.13 11.31 5. Gurgaon 30.28 15.18 6. Hissar 39.75 7.05 



~a
 

105 

1 2 3 4 

7. Jind 12.56 9.60 

8. Karnal 42 08 25.01 

9. Kurukshetra 198.10 38.10 

10. Mahendegarh 16.36 14.71 

11. Rohtak 32.57 14.81 

12. Sirsa 12 90 6.86 

13. Sonepat 30.88 8.90 

Total ' 534 25 198.72”' 

The Committee are unhappy to observe that against the provision of 

bad and doubtful debt reserves for Rs. 198 72 lakhs, bad and doubiful debt 

totalled to.the extent of Rs. 534 25 lakhs as on 30-6-80. From all accounts 

the-position.is not satisfactory and remedialisteps need” 00 be taken to liquidate 

the bad and doubtful debt expeditiously. 

The Committee recommend that special: campaign' be launched for the 

recovery of these “loans. Execution.proceedings: be started and the progress 

made in this regard फट reviewed' by the respective Assistant Registrars, Co- 

operative Societies each month. 

Paragraph 7 ///8. Co-operative consumers stores 

39. There were 16 cen‘ral 00 operative concumers s¢0res 'n the State 

as on 30th June 1976. Besides, there was, 006 apex imspution, namely, the 

Haryana State Federation of Consumers Co-operayve Wtolesale 50105 

Limited. 

According to their audited accounts, thefinancial data of the central 

co-operative consumérs stores for फिट years/1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 

were as under पा 

Year Number, Paid-up Govern- Lodns Net Reser- Turnover 

of stores Mcapltal t tained profit ves 
rom 

/’\/ fent- the Go- 

YV vernment 
. and out- 

उन standing 

o (amounts in lakhs of 1upees) 

1973-74 10 10.97 22.99 2.64 8 90 6,13.47 

1974-75- 13 .24:61 18.30 23 32 8 81 11.80 9,42 63 

197576~ 16 41.69 31.87 . 2462 8.73 14.16 10,14.84



-
~
 

ने 

106 

Duting 1975-76, foutteen stores eained 8 net profit of Rs. 10.88 lakhs 
while the remaining two stores (Panipat and Kurukshetia) sustamed a loss 
of Rs. 2. 15 lakbs. 

A perusal of the audited accounts of these stores for the year ended 30th 
June, 1976,disclosed the following — 

39. (a) In fourteen stores, Rs. 8.19 lakhs (cash/stcres) were alleged to 
have been mis-app1opriated/embezzled/found short. 

_ In reply to the questions by the Committee the department in their 
wiitten reply explained : 

“The Panipat Cooperative Consumers Store incurred a loss of Rs 
1.97 lakhs during the year 1975.76. The Kurukshetra Coopera- 

tive Consumer Store earned a net profit of Rs 0.88 lakhs. 

The Panipat store suffered the 1055 01 Rs 1 97 lakhs due to wrong 

purchases not related to actual demand, purchase of 12 Gul- 
marg Coolers and 10 Fuz for 42,443 bulk purchases of gto- 
cery textiles & not sold quickly, left over textile goods were 

out of demand due to soilage & change of fashion, wrong pur- 
chase of general merchandise drugs & non-disposal of old 
stocks etc. Six out ए the 8 branches of this store, were show- 
ing losses. As per audit report, controlled cloth was 1ssued 
to the private depot holders on credit while tke store paidin- 
terest @15% on cash credit. Heavy over head charges such 
as Increase in establishment charges, stationery and printing, 
rent charges etc also increased the losses of the store. The 
services of the then General Manager were terminated due to 
these lapses. As per audited balance sheet of the Store, there 
was accumulated profit of Rs 0.40 lacs as on 30 6.77. 

(a) Misappropriation / embezzlement of Rs 8.19 lakhs on account 
of shortages etc. were the accumulated opes for फिट past years 
as detected by the audit during physical verification, which 85 
per instructions is conducted twicé a year. 

Out of Rs 8.19 lakhs outstanding on account of misappropriation/ 
embezzlements, Rs 1 82 lakhs have so far been recovered frem 
the persons concerned, leaving a balance of Rs 6.37 lakhs Cut 

of the balance amount, awards for Rs 2 65 lakhs have been 
obtained & execution for Rs 2.52 lakhs is in progress. Of the 
remaming amount of Rs 3.72 lakhs, arbitration proceedings 
are being started.” 

During oral examination on 12-8-81, it was stated by the departmental 
representative that the services of the then Geperal Manager (5971 Balbn 
Kapoor) Panipat Cential Cocperative Consumer Store, Panipat were ter- 
minated during the period of his probation. When asked why an officer 
who was considered responsible for losses to the tume of 1.97 lakhs was 
conventently allowed to go without apy prosecution. The departmental 
representative stated m reply that full facts had not come mnto the noticg



107 

of the Government at the time of termunation of 115 services He further 

added that the facts were now 06102 sifted and whatevel action was possible 

would 06 taken. 

The Committee observe that the action in the maiter which has already 

been inordinately delayed be now taken expeditiously and the Committee 0९ 

informed accordingly. 

It was admtted during the course of oral examipation on 8-12-81 that 

the audit report (audit condusted by the Chief Auditor Cooperative Societies) 

of the Panipat Central Co-operative Consumer Store Ltd., Panipat for the 

year ending 30-6-76 revealed serious irrigularities. 

It was further adoutted that due to the lack of supervision and proper 

control on the part of Chief Executive Officer those irngularities had been 

committed and that the Chef Secretary to Government Haryana had already 

been apprised of these facts and requested to take suitable action against 

the Chief Executive Officer concerned who was an H C.S Officer. 

As desired by the Committee a reference vide letter No PAC-77/80/ 

523 dated 8th January, 1982 was also made by the Vidhan Sabha Sectt. 

{o the Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana for expediting the action 

against the concerned Officer under intimation to the Commuttee. 

The Committee desire that the action against the officer concerned be 

taken within three months and Committee be informed. 

During the course of evidence on 8-12-81 the Committee was in- 

formed : 
- 

(1) that the employees had taken advances and had musutihzed 

them due to the acts of ommission and commuission of certamn 

officers; 

(1i) that a Commuittee had been constituted to go into that mattet; 

and 

(1) that the pe1sons held responstble had been called upon to 

explain and that their replies were being recerved. 

The Committee recommend that immediate action be taken for effecting 

the recovery of the advances from the persons who had misutilized the advances 

and appropriate disciplinary action be also taken against them. 

The Committee further recommend that all irregularities pointed out in 

the audit report of the Panipat Central Consumer Store , Panipat for the year 

ending 30-6-76 be properly looked into, appropriate action be taken, and a de- 

tailed report in regard to the action taken be submitted. 

During oral evidence.. on 8-12-81 the departmental representative 

stated that out of Rs. 8 19 lakhs, a sum of Rs 2 30 lakhs had been 1eco- 

vered and out of the balance amount of Rs. 5 59 lakhs a sum of Rs. 5 41 

- lakhs bad been awarded. Out of 5 04 lakhs evecution proceedngs for 4.90 

* lakhs are 10 progress and that arbitration proceedings for the balance Rs, 0 48



108 

lakhs are yet to 96 started. The Committee wanted the following informaticp from the department : 

(i) the list of stores where the embezzlement and misappropiiaticn of funds was involved; 

(i) the mnformation about the criminal cases registered against the persons responsible for misappropriation and embezzlement of funds. 

As the above information was not readily available with ment the same was supplied vide their letter No. 8711-C-5-81 30-10-81 which is as under : 

Statement showing Criminal Cases got registered with of Cooperative Consumer Store, who misappropriated/ Stores 

\M\\Sr. 

the depart- 
/38728 dated 

Police against employees 
embezzled funds of फिट 

Name of No. of cri- Name of per- Place where Amount of Latest No. Store minal cases sons agamst  the cases  embezzle- posisticn regis-  whom such Were regis- ments tered cases were tered 
registered 

Ml 
2 3 4 5 6 7 

Rs 1. Jind 1 Raj Singh  Jind Police 22201.18 Challan Salesman Station vide was put FIR No. 55 up in the dated Court of 22 2.77 Judicial 
Magistrate 
Ist Class 
Last hear- 
ing was 
on 22 7.81 2. Karnal 2 N.D.Sharma Karnal Poljce 37869.63 Proceed- Store- Station ings keeper vide FIR stayed by No. 835 dt. the High 1.12.74 Court. 

Prem Masih Karnal Police 5461.85 Ploice Station vide filed the FIR No. case. He 693 dt. is paying 22.9.77 Rs 40 
per month 3. Panipat 2 Balraj Panipat 107867.29 Case 15 Sharma, Police Sta- in the Salesman tion vide Court of FIR No. Judicial 

447 ता. Magistrate 8.11,75 Ist Class,



109 

Madan Lal, Panipat 22332.50 
Salesman Police Sta- 

tion vide 
FIR No. 
361 dt. 
24.8.75 

> Faridabad 1 Jawahar Faridabad 70382 00 Case is 

Singh Police Sta- with. Pro- 
tion. secution. 

5. Yamunanagar 1 Jaswant Yamuna- 12551 25 Awarded 

Rai, Sales- nagar Police 15 months 

man Station vide imprison- 
FIR No. ment & 
105 dt. fine of 
9.3.75 Rs. 200. 

6. Ambala 1 S.C. Datta Ambala 
Police Sta- 
tion, vide 
FIR No. 
300 dt. 

6.8.75. 

List of Cooperative Consumer Stores alongwith amounts of misappropriations 

and embezzlements 

Sr. Name of Store (Amount in lacs) 

No. Amount of misappro- 
priations / embezzle- 

ments 

1 2 3 

Rs - 

1. Hissar 1.55 

" 2. Rohtak व 0:80 - — 

3. Bhiwani 0.17 

-4. Rewari 0.12 

5. , Gurgaon , 0.21 

6. Jind . 0.28 

7. Paplpat -~ 7 - - 1.10



110 

1 2 
4 

8. Ambala 
1.06 9. Sonepat 
0.06 10. Yamunanagar 
0.39 11. Karnal 
0.95 12, Faridabad 
1.50 13. Kurukshetra , 
- 14. , Narnaul 
—_ 

ं 
8 19 

The Committee recommend that the cases pending in the courts be pursued vigorously and that concerted efforts be made to recover the embez- zled/misappropriated amount, 

39 (0) In ten stores, debts considered bad and doubtful amounted to Rs. 5 47lakhs agamst which there was a provision of Rs. 2.07 lakhs only. 

The Deptt 1n reply to the questionnaries by the Committee, ex- plained the position 85 under .— : 

“The main reasons for the accumulation of bad & doubtful debts of Rs. 5 47 lakbs were on account of sales on credit, shortages detected at the time of physical veitfications and dead & damaged stocks due to non-disposal thereof for a long time etc. So far Rs. 0.04 lakhs could be recovered on this account. The bad ] debts accumulated due to negligence on the part of manage- P ment as well as General Manager of फिट stores. 

As regards, the provistons for the bad & doubtful debt funds, " the same 15 created out of the net profits. As and when allo- cafion of the profits 15 done, the 1eserves under this head will 8150 1ncrease correspondingly. The position of bad & doubtful debts 85 on 30.6.76 पा other stores 1s as under :— 

Name of Store Amount B/D debt 
reserves 

(Rs 1n Jakhs) 
1. Hissar 

- 0.96 0.39 
2. Rohtak 

1.02 —_ 
3. Kainal 

0.57 0.90 
4. Yamuna Nagar 0.07 0.06 
5. Panipat 

1.64 0.97 



111 

The managements of the Stores have already been asked to exercise ) close supervision and control on sales stitctly 1n cash. As re- 
gards purchases, the same are now made only through the Con- fed.” 

During oral examination the Commititee wanted to know : 
(1) the names of the Stores m which bad and doubtful debts had accumulated due to the neghgence and mismanagement of the officers; and नि 
(0 the action taken against the defaulting officers. 

In reply the department furnished the information subsequently 85 it was not readly available with them at the time of oral exammation. The information supplied by the depaitment 15 as under : 
Statement showing bad and doubtful debt position 

(Figures पा lacs) 

S. Name of Bad & Reco- Balance Reasons of bad Whether res- . No. Store doubtful very & doubtful debt ponsibility 
debt as effected fixed or not. 
on 
30 6.76 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1. Ambala 0.47 0 06 0 41 — Responsibi- - bility not 
fixed 

2. Hissar 097 — 0.97 The matter was Do 
not brought to the 
notice of B.O.D. 
by the General 
Manager 

3. Karnal 0.55 0.21 0.34 No negligence एफ 
the part of G.M. 
The amount 15 
recoverable from 

* the Govt, de- 
partments & 
Public Institu- 
tions. Notices 
have been 1ssued 
for recovery, 
but no response. 

4. Jind 0.28 — 0.28 ना _— 
5. Rohtak 0.22 0.09 0.13  Accounts not No responsi- 

reconciled bility fixed. . 
at due time & 
due to overdraft - by the G.M, 

) 6. Bhiwani 0.67 — 0.67 — 

316 0.36 2.80 



112 

The Committee observe that except in फिट case of Pamipat Store 
responsibility had not been fixed for the accumulaticn of bad asd dcoubtful 
debts. The Committee therefore, desire that respoasibility for bad and do ubt- 
ful debt in regard to the Co-operative Consumer Stores, Ambala, Hissar, 
Tind, Rohtak and Bhiwani फट fixed ard action taken against फिट defaulting 
officials be intimated to them. 

The Committee also desire that the progress of recovery of bad and 
doubtful debt in respect of Co-operative Consumers Stores, Karnal be intimated 
to them. 

39, (c¢) In eight stores the closing stock included damaged stocks 
valuing Rs. 1.29 lakhs. 

* * न न * 

In reply to the following questions of the Commuttee : 

Have the damaged stock valued at Rs. 1.29 lakhs since been 
disposed off, पी so, at what price and whether there has been any 
loss on this account ? When was the existence of damaged 
stocks in the eight stores first detected ? Where these due 
to improper storage or neghgent purchases ? If so, has any 
responsibtlity been fixed ? - 

The department in their written reply stated that : 

“Damaged stocks of the value of Rs 0 22 lakh have been disposed 
off at a loss of Rs 0 10 lakh leaving a balance of Rs 1.07 lakhs 
Out of the total damaged stocks of Rs 1.29 lakhs, Rs 0.58 lakhs 
relate 10 the Panipat Cooperative Consumer Stores alone The 
Assistant Registrar, Panipat was asked to get this maiter con- 
sidered ता the Board of Directors meeting to get the dead & 
damaged stock dispostd off and to fix responsibility of the 
person at fault. But the Board of Directors of the Stores has 
not yet taken a final decision. The stocks became dead due to 
mmproper storage and wrong purchases.” 

During the oral examination on 12-8-81, the Committee pointed out 
to the department that complete information in regard to फिट questicnnaire 
had not been furnished and the Committee wanted to Xnow the reasons 
there for. 

The departmental representative stated that the physical verification 
of these eight stores was got done on different dates. Therefore, the infor- 
mation about the dates of detection of damaged stocks could not be sub- 
mitted to the Commuttee . भी 

The Committee did not  टिटा - satisfied with the reply given by the 
departmental represeatative and were pained to observe that the department 
had not given due information in replyto the questionnaire of the Committee and 
as a cd.onsequence thereof, a lot of valuable time of the Committee had been 
wasted. - 

g



113 

The Committce further observed that the department should not have 
taken the questionnaire in such a light manner and desired that complete 
reply to फिट questionnmaire of the Commiitee in regard to this sub para be sent 
to them. 

Subsequently, the department vide their letter No. 8711-C-5-81 /38728 
dated 30-10-81 sent the following mformation : 

Shtateofment showing the dead and damaged stock and the dates of first detection 
there 

(Figure in lacs) 

SN. Name of Store Amount of Dates of detection 
o, dead & of dead stock. 

damaged 
stock 

1 2 3 T4 

1. Ambala 052 31 12.74 & 30.6.75, 
31.12.75 & 30.6.76 

2. Bhiwani 0.17 30 6.74, 31.12.74, 
31.12.75 & 30.6.76 

3  Yamunanagar 0.08 30 6.75 & 30.6.76 

4. Karnal 0.12 30 6 76 

5 Panipat 0.19 30 6.76 

6. Jind 0.12 30.6.76 

7. Hitsar 0.06 30.6.76 

8. Faridabad 0.03 

1.29 

The Committee recommend that responsibility for फिट damaged stock 
which resulted due to improper storage and wrong purchases be fixed and action 
taken against those held responsible for the same be intimated to them. 

The Committee also desire that the steps taken for फिट disposal of the 
remaining damaged stock worth Rs. 1.07 lakhs be intimated to them. 

Paragraph : 7.9 Haryana State Federation of Consumers Co-operative 
Wholesale Stores Limitcd, Chandigarh 

40. The above apex institution was registered Jn  October 1966 
mainly to co-ordinate and facilitate the working of affiliated co-operative 
consumers stores and to assist 1n the promotion, organisation and develop- 
ment of co-operative consumers stores in Haryana State, -



114 

According to 1ts audited accounts, the financial data of the Federaticn 
for the three years ending on 30th June 1976 were 85 under .— 

Year Paid-up share Government Net prcfit Recserves - 
capital investment 11 

share capital 

(in lakbs of rupees) 

1973-74 4 58 3 41 0 47 3.18 

1974-75 7.97 6.77 561 3 36 

1975-76 7.97 6.77 3 84 4 49 

The departmental audit report for the year 1975-76 disclosed the 
following :— 

40. (a) AsumofRs.1.45 lakhs was recoverable from the staff including 
Rs. 1.28 lakhs from ex-employees on account of shortage 
of stores, sale proceeds, etc., against which a provision of 
Rs. 0.82 lakh only was made पा the accounts. 

~ Inreply to the questions of the Commuttee the department in their 
written reply stated : 

“A sum of Rs 0 04 lakh has since been recoveied Balance of 
Rs 1.41 lacs 15 recoverable from the 4 employees. Award for Rs 
0 47 lakh against two ex-employees has been secuied and are 
in the process of execution ~ A case agamst an employee wlo 
had embezzled Rs 0 82 lac stands registered with the police 
on 1.7 76 and 1t 1s yet under investigation. The matter 15 
being persued for the recovery of the remaining amount of Rs 
0.12 180. The matter 15 under consideration with the manage- 
ment of Confed. 

Action is always started immediately for recovely, 85 soon as the 
shortages come to notice 

Departmental Auditor has estimated bad & doubtful debts amount- 
ing to Rs 1.03 lacs. Rs 0.35 lac has since been recovered 
leawing a balance of Rs 0 68 lac. Efforts are being made 10 
effect the recovery of the balance amount of Rs 0 68 180. 
Against the said balance of Rs 0 68 lac estimated as bad & 
doubtful by the Auditors, there 15 a provision of Rs 0.75 lakh. 
As regards strengthening of reserve for bad & doubtful debts; 
it 1s submitted that profits after 1973-74 have not been allocated 
to various funds. With the allocation of profits, this fund will 
be strengthened to a considerable extent.” 

The Committee desire that immediate steps be taken for the execution 
of award for Rs.8 47 lakhs against the concerned employees. 

S The Com‘mittee are distressed to observe that the department had 
failed to get the challans filed in the Courts against the employees who haq 

L Lo



1 

115 

embez7led Rs.-0.39 Jakh although a period of more than 5 years has elapsed 
since the registeration of the case with the police. The Committee feel 
that the case had not been pursued with the police with the desired 
seriousness, The Committee desire that efforts be made to get the challan 
put up in the court and case be pursued in the court vigorously. 

The Committee further desire that the progress made in effecting the 
recovery of remaining amount of Rs.0.12 lakh be intimated to पिला, 

Paragraph : 7 11. Haryana State Co-operative Industrial Federdtion 
Limited, Chandigarh 

41 The above Federation was registered on 29th Novemter 1967 for 
encouraging proper development of village level small scale and cottage in- 
dustries on co-operative lines. The financial data for the three years ending 
30th June 1976 are given below :— 

Year Paid-up Government Subsidies Profil (+)/ Reserves 
capital investment andloans  loss (—) I 

in share from the during the 
capital Government year 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1973-74 3.78 1.92 3.21 (4+)0.08 0,08 

1974-75 5.64 _ 3.62 10.49 (-20.22 0.44 

1975-76 35.57 5.62% 33 (+)0 16 0.74 

The report of the departmental auditors for फिट year 1975-76, intcr alia, 

disclosed the following irregularities पा 

(8) Rupees 0.32 lakh were spent on the purchase of a car out of the 
amount of Rs. 0.40 lakh received as subsidy for the purchase of a mobile van. 

Inreplyto the question of the Committee the department in their written 
reply stated — 

“The Infed was sanctioned financial assistance amounting to Rs 

0.40 Jacs 1.e. Rs 0.30 lac for the purchase of Mobile Van and 
Rs 0 10180 to meet the salary of Driver & other recurring ex- 
penses. The object to provide this assistance was to publicise 
the working of Industrial Cooperatives & to provide moble 
facilities. As the price of the Mobile van was more than the 

assistance of Rs 0.30 lac as provided, so, management decided 
to purchase a car with a luggage carrier, 80 as 10 meet the ob- 

- ject of mobility both the goods, material & staff in order to 
develop the marketing & production activities of the Federation. 
This arrangement was more suitable & economuical -as other- 
wise 1t was necessary to purchase another vehicle for the staff 
to supervise the various units & other marketing activities of 
the Federation throughout the State.” 

—— 

*Excluding Government Contribution under ha]ffa' million job pro- 
gramme (Rs 7.18 lakhs) and employment programme for the educated up- 

-employed (Rs 20.76 lakhs), . S .



116 . ] . . 

" During the oral examination, tbe departmental 1eprescniative stated 
that five emporia were bemg run by INFED 1n the State and almost all of 

- them were running mnto 1055, 

In reply to the question by the Committee, the departmental represen- 
<. tative stated that the main purpose of these empcria was not to earn profit 

but to provide sale outlets to the small Industrial Co-operative Societies which, 
if left to themselves were not in a position to sell ~ their products in the 
market. 

The Committee felt that the loss of these emporia could be reduced, 
' if the expenditure on these emporia was minimised. 

f * The Committee therefore, observe that the expenditure on the emporia 
** ‘being run by INFED be reduced to minimise their losses. 

41. (b) Debt and other recoverables amounting to Rs. 3.77 lakhs 
“were considered by the auditors as bad and doubtful but no provision there- 
for was made in the accounts. 

The Deptt. in therr written reply to the questionnaire by the Committee 
stated : 

“An amount of Rs 3.77 lacs has been shown 85 Bad & doubiful 
debts. Out of this, amount, a sum of Rs 0.71 180 has been 
recoveied & for the balance recovery efforts are bemng macde 

\ Awards have been secuted m 10 cases for Rs 1,76,500 while 
’ arbitration proceedings in 4 cases for Rs 42,500 are पा progress. ' 

The cases पा. which awards have been secured are under executicr. 
For the remaining amount, persuasive methods/reconcilia- 
tions have been adopted In addition to the recovery 
efforts, a fund of Rs 0 65 [80 for Bad & Doubtful debts have also o been created.” 

o The Committee desire that vigorous efforts be made to get the awards ¢’ executed and progress made in regard thereto be intimated to them. 

The Committee also desire that फिट arbitration proceedings in four 
* cases imvolving an amount of Rs. 42,500 be vigorously pursued and the out- 
" come thereof intimated to them. 

- . The, Committee further desire that the progress of recovery made in respect 
== of the remaining amount be intimated 
.- 
T 

s Paragraph 7.12. Co-operative sugar mills 
i ... 42. There were (30th June 1976) four co-operative sugar mills in the _- State 10086 at Karnal, Panipat, Rohtak and Sonepat. Government invest- “.ment in the share capital of the sugar mills 85 on 30th June 1976 was Rs. 3,20 .~ 1akhs as under :— 

S P 24 (i) Co-operative Sugar Mills, Rohtak and 
Panipat Rs. 20 lakhs each 

o . (1) Co-operative Sugar Mills, Karnal and 
. < - - Sonepat Rs. 1,40 lakhs each 
The sugar mills at Karnal and Sonepat were under construction (June 1976), 



ः 117 

According to their audited accounts, the financial data of the sught 
mills at Rohtak and Panipat ason 30th June 1975 and 30th June 1976 were 

as under :(— 

Serial Particulars Rohtak Panipat - s 

number 
30th June  30th June  30th June  30th June 
1975 1976 1975 1976 - 

o o (3) @ (5) (6) 

' (in lakhs of rupees) i 

1. Paid-up capital 66.29 1,22.91 53.80 55.63 

2. Government invest- 
ment in share capital 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

3. Free Reserves 1,54.98 1,64.85 2,10.36 2,26.97 

4. Capital invested 2,21.27 2,87.76 2,64.16 2,82.60 

(1+3) 

5. Profit during the year 22.26 26.58 14.61 " 23.86 

6. Percentage of return 10.06 9.24 5.53 "8.44 

on capital invested . S 

(5%4) , . 

7. Cane crushed 21.58 22.33 22.07 19, 24 

(in lakhs of quintals) 

8. Percentage of recovery 10.35 10.17 9.23 9.20 

The more important irregularities pomnted out by the departmental 

ayditors 1 thetr reports on the accounts of the sugar mills at Rohtak/Panipat 

for the year ended 30th June 1976 were as under :— 

Sz—zgar Mills, Rohtak 

¥ *F £ 1 £ 1] L] L 24 ®R 

(1) Income included Rs. 0.88 lakh by way of adjustments of stores 

found excess, but not investigated. 

In reply the questions of the Committee the department “in their 
writtenreply explained 85 under : 

«Unfortunately action has been delayed on this point and now 

the Managing Director of the mills has been directed to expedite 

and complete action on this and also send us a detailed report 

immediately.” 

" The result of investigatiozx made in regard to the inclusion of income - 

of Rs. 0.88 lakh by way of adjustment of store found in excess together with



118 
the action taken in that behalf be intimated to the Committee. 

Sugar Mills, Panipat 

42. (व) Sugar Uit 

. . () Asum of Rs.3.51 lakhs was outstanding against certain firms 
(including Rs. 0.49 lakh against employees) for more than three years and 
was not consideied doubtful by the management, 

(1) An excess payment of Rs. 0.10 lakh on account of bonus was made 
to daily-rated workers for the year 1974-75. 

* नंद * 

¢ In reply to the questionnatre by the Committee, the department in 
their written reply stated as under :— 

\ 

(1) The details of Rs 3 51 lakhs 1s given 85 under :-- 

_ (Rs in lacs) 

Outstanding Recoveries Balance 

D Y 
| 

Traders account 2.46 1.26 1.20 

Sugar dealers 0.18 न 0 18 

Staff advance 0.49 0.36 0.13 

Seed loan 0.38 0.02 0.36 

3.51 1.64 1.87 

As is evident from the above details only a sum of Rs1.87 lacs 
stands recoverable. Recovery for the seed loan given to the 
growers are 1 process 85 the mull have already filed arbitration 
references. 

The balance amount of Rs 0 13 180 shown 85 staff advances, include 
Rs 0 05 lac which was deposited as earnest money alongwith 
the tender with Excise & Taxation Department, New Delhi. 
The excise authorities have assured the mulls for the settlement 
Rs 0 04 lac relates to an advance given to Sh. Randhir Singh 
then Chemust for traming purpose, but he left the services du- 
1ing the trammng period. Case for recovery of this amount 
has been moved for arbitration . Regarding balance of Rs 

- 0.04 lac 1t 15 doubtful to be rcovered 85 the employees have 
left the services of the mills and their present addiesses are not 
known to the mulls, . 

»



N
 

119 

An amount of Rs 1 38 lacs pertains to tiaders acccunt such as Ma- 

chinery & Store suppliers and sugar dealers. Cases of some 

amount relate to the period as old 85 10-15 years and 1 some 

cases the firms are not even पा. existance now. Steps are how- 

ever being taken to realise this amount by adjustment of the 

bills which are under dispute. In case 1t 1s not possible to 

recover or adjust any amount matter for writing off the same 

may have to be considered by the mulls management in  due 

course It may be mentioned that the mills had created a cover 

of Rs 62.00 lacs 85 Bad & Doubtful debt reserve during the year 

1975-76. 

(1) The provision of Rs 6,80,069 40 was made on the basis of the re- 

gular employees working in the mulls, whereas the actual bonous 

payable to all the employees including Daily-rated workers was 

Rs 6,90,389 19 1.6. Rs 0 10 lac पा ¢xcess than the amount pro- 

vided for. The amount of Rs 0 10 lac was not recoverable 85 

the Datily rated workers who work for 30 days during a calander 

year are entitled to bonous under the payment of Bonus Act, 

1965. Thus, no excess payment of account of bonous was made.” 

The Committee desire that the progress made in the recovery of an 

amoupt of Rs. 0 36 lakh on account of seed loan given to the growers be 

intimated to them. 

The Committee also desire that the action taken for the settlement of 

Rs. 5,000 which was deposited as earnest money alongwith the tender with 

Excise and Taxation Department, New Delhi be intimated to them. 

The Committee further desire that the progress made for the recovery 

of Rs. 0 04 lakh given to Shri Randhir Singh, the then Chemist as advance for 

training purpose togetherwith the action for the recovery of balance amount 

of Rs. 0.04 lakh from the employees who had left service of the mills be 

intimated to them. 

The Committee also desire that final action taken in the liquidation 

of outstanding amount of Rs. 1.38 lakhs due from machinery and store suppliers 

and sugar dealers be iotimated. 

42. (B) Distillery Unit 

Bad and doubtful debts as estimated by the departmental audi- 

tors amounted to Rs. 0.37 lakh against which there was no reseive for bad 

and doubtful debts. 

_ In reply to the questionnaire by the Committee the department in 

their written reply explained as under — 

“Out of a bad doubtful debts of Rs 0.37 lakhs as pomted out by 
the auditors, Rs 0.32 lacs 15 recoverable {rom one party M/s 

Haryana Bottles Stores, Yamuna Nagar. Court suit was de- 

cided 1n the favour of mills and now execution is pending be- 

fore the next court. The mulls are sure that this recovery shall 

be effected with to-date interest. Rest of the amcunt 15 also 

not doubtful as a sum of Rs 0.05 lac is adjustable against the



120 
Supplies made and consumed in the factory. The mills will 
satisfy the auditors. However, the mulls have started creating 
the reserve for bad & doubtful debt after the close of 1978-79 to 
cover such contigencies.” 

The Committee desire that effective measures be taker for the execu- tion of the decision of the court for the recovery of Rs. 0.32 lakh from M/S Haryana Bottles Stores, Yamuna Nagar and Committee be informed accor- dingly. 

PART वा (REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

REVENUE 

Paragraph : 4.4. Rules for determining market value of lands and 
property 

43. Section 27 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, lays down that the consideration and all other facts and circumstances affecting the chargea- bility of any instrument with duty or the amount of duty with which 1t 15 chargeable shall be fully and truly set forth theiem. In case of failure to do so, a person 1s punishable with fine which may extend upto Rs. 5,000 in terms of Section 64 of the Act ibid. A new Section 47-A was ntroduced in 1972 with retrospective effect from November 1966 पा the Indian Stamp Act as applicable to Haryana which inter alia empowers the Registering 
Autharities to refer documents to the Collectors for determination of market value of the property, when they have reasons to believe that the value of the property had not been truly set forth in the 1nstiument. 

In the course of audit it was noticed (Apiil 1974) that Registering Authorities levied registration fee and stamp duties on the value declared by the executors in the instruments presented for registration withcut re- ferring any case to the Collector for determining the market price. In such cases, the possibility of propeity having been under-valued and 1esultant evasion of registration fee and stamp duty cannot be ruled out. No rules/ guidelines for the Registering Authority for determining the market value of the property set forth in the instruments presented for registration had been framed by Government (January 1978) When this was pointed out in audit (April 1974), the department stated (March 1976) that the matter was under consideration of Government. Further developments are awaited 
(January 1978). 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1977; reply is awaited (January 1978). 

The department, in reply to the questionnaire of the Committee, explained फिट position as under :-- 

“After the introduction of section 47-A in the Stamp Act the cases of under valuation are being reviewed by the Registering autho- rities in case of doubt and the valuation 1n such cases 15 deter- mined according to the locality of the property by the Collectors. People also do not prefer to show less price 10 avoide pre-emption suits in case of agricultural lands. 

M



121 

Section 47-A of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 reads if the Registering 
Officer appomted under the Registration Act, 1908, while regis- 
tering any instruments transfeiring any property, has reason 10 
believe that the value of property or the considelation, 85 the 
case may 06, has not been truly set forth in the instrument, he 
may after registering such instrument, tefer the same 10 the 
Collector for determination of the value or consideraticn, 85 the 
case may be, and the proper duty paid thereon. Afier intro- 
duction of Section 47-A in the Indian Stamp Act, the cases of 
under valuation of properties are being reviewed by the regis- 
tering authorities and 1n 0856 of doubt of under valuation, the 
cases are referred 10 the Collector for determining the coriect 
value of the property. 

In cases where under valuation of property came to the mnotice of 
of the registering authorities, these cases were refered 10 the 
Collectors under Section 47-A of the Act.” 

The Committee observe that in order to minimise the cases of under- 

valuatioa of urban property the Government may examine the desirability of 

amending the existing laws so as to empower the Government to resume property 

to itself in such cases where it is found that the property has been registered 
at a lesser price than its prevailing market price. 

The Committee desire that they be informed of the action taken by 

the Government in this behalf. 

Paragraph 4 5. Under valuation of immovable property 

44 The instruments of gift/fexchange of immovable pioperty aie 

compulsorily registrable documents. Stamp duty and registration fee are 

chargeable on the value or consideration set forth in the mstrument; in the 

case of exchange of property, duty and fee are leviable on tkte value of land 

of the greatest value involved, in terms of Article 31 of the Schedule 1-A of 

the Stamp Act. 

In the course of audit 1t was noticed (March 1975 to March 1977) 

that in 126 cases the value of Jand set forth in the instruments of gift/ 

exchange of immovable property was lower as compared to the average 

rate calculated from other mutations in respect of the same area and of 

approximately the same period, resulting in short levy of stamp duty and 

registration fee to the extert of Rs. 96,612 (stamp duty : Rs. 83,470; regis- 

tration fee : Rs. 13,142). 

These cases of under-valuation of property were not referred to फिट 

Collector for determunation of the value of the property and the proger 

duty payable thereon. When this was pointed out in audit (March 1975 

March 1977), recovery to the extent of Rs. 2,015 (stamp duty : Rs. 1,690; 

registration fee : Rs. 325) was effected. Paiticulars of recovery in the 
remaining cases are awaited (January 1978)._ 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1977; reply 

is awaited (January 1978). ः 

"५ reply to 006 questionnaire of the Committee the depaitment stated



122 
v 

as under :— , 

“Stamp duty and registration fee were charged on the nstruments of 
gifts/exchange of immoveable property m terms of Articals 31 
of Schedule 1-A of the Stamp Act keeping i view the market 
value of the property during the last five yeais and the asses- 
ment reports. 

The cases of under valuation of property were not requiled to be 
. referred to फिट Collector, as the deeds were copsidered to be 

properly stamped. 

Out of the entire amount of Rs 96,612 00, an amount of Rs 23,956 00 
has been recovered leaving a balance of Rs. 72,656. 
Efforts are being made to recover this amount at the earliest.” 

The Committee desire that the balance amount of Rs. 72,656 be reco- 
evred expeditiously and the progress made in this respect be intimated to 
them. 

"Paragraph 4.6. Non-recovery of stamp duty on certijicates of sale issued 
und-r the Displaced Persons Compensation and Rehabilitation 
42, 1954 

45. Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana 
State, certificates of sale granted fo the purchaser दा any propeity sold by 
public auction by a Civil or Revenue Court or other Revenue Officer are 
chargeable with the same duty 85 8 conveyance for a consideration equal 
to the amount of the purchase money only and the expenses of providing 
the proper stamps are to be borne by the purchasers of the property to 
which certificates relate. Governmcnt clarified 1o June 1973 that certificates 
of sale issued under the Displaced Persons Compepsation and Rehabulitation 
Act, 1954, are not exempt from stamp duty and these are compulsorily 
registrable, 

P 

- In the course of audit it was noticed (August 1974 to August 1976) 
that stamp duty and registration fee amounting to Rs. 92,159 (stamp duty : 
Rs. 91,849; registration fees : Rs. 310) were not collected duiing 1972-73 to 
1975-76 in respect of 185 certificates of sale of property granted by the १ 
Rehabilitation Depaitment पा eight districts. 

. When the omission was pomnted out in audit (November 1974 to . 
ebruary 1977), Rs. 4,338 (stamp duty : Rs. 4,232; registration fee : Rs. 106) 

1w9e7r8e)recovered. Particulars of recovery of the balance are awaited (January 

. The matter was reported to Government 1 October 1977; teply 1s 
- .awaited (January 1978). 

In re_ply‘ to the questionnaire issued by the Committee the depart- 
ment पा their wiitten reply explained as under :— 

“Previously on such deeds, sta‘mp'duty,and registration fee was not 
charged, due fo an impression by various registering authorities - 
that.sale. certificates issued by Rehabilitation Departmept werg



123 

not required 10 be registeied. Government clarified on 28.1.77 
| that stamp duty and registration fee should te levied on such 

documents. The responsibility for this lapse is bemng fixed. 

Out of the balance amount of Rs 87,821 00 an amount Rs 3900.00 
has been recovered In some cases involving an amount of 
Rs 14,500 orders for घाट stay of recovery of this amount have 
been gianted by the High Court. Stiepous efforts are bemng 
made to recover the balance™amount of Rs 69,421 . 00,” 

The Committee desire that :— 

(i) the action to fix responsibility for the non-collection of regis-~ 
tration fee be expedited and Committce be informed accordingly; 
and 

(ii) the recovery of the outstanding amount of Rs 83,921, including the 
amount of Rs. 14,500 for which the stay has been granted by 
the High Court, be effected expeditiously after getting the stay 

‘ vacated wherc possible, 

Paragraph’ 4 7. Non-levy of stamp duty and registration fee 

46. During the course of audit 1t was noficed (December 1973 to 
March 1977) that 60 instruments of mortgage, gift, sale and security/gua- 
rantees deeds registered during the years 1972-73 t0,1976-77 with the various 
registering autherities 1n nine districts were not subjected to stemp duty/ 
registration fee, though there was no provision Inlawto exempt these docu- 
ments, This resulted 1p non-levy of stamp duty of Rs. 8,310 and registration 
fee of 'Rs. 2,776 On this being pointed out 1n audit (September 1974 to 
August 1976), फिट department recoveied Rs. 4,796 (stamp duty : Rs. 3,659; 
registration fee : Rs, 1.137). Recovery of the balance is awaited (January 
1978). 

« The matter was reported to Government in October 1977; reply -is 
awaited (January 1978). 

The department 1 reply to the questionnaire by the Commuittee ex- 
» plained the pcsition as under :— 

“Stamp duty and registration fees could not be levied on फिट instru- 
ments of mortage, gift, sale etc. due to the negligence of the re- 
gistering authorities, ac‘ion against whom is bemng taken. 

As per information available 1n the Depaitment out of a balance of 
Rs 16,974.75, an amount of Rs 7790.50 has been recovered. 
Efforts are being taken to recover the balance amoumt of Rs 
9,184 25.” 

न 

From the above wrtten reply of the depaitment, the Committee 
observe that the figures mentioned in the audit para différ from the depait- 
mental figures. According to the Audit 0818 an amount Rs. 6,290 is-shiown 

'," to be recovered while the department has shown an amount of Rs. 9,184.25 

as recoverable, - 

The Committee r_e,c_o,m,mend‘ that thne‘departm_ent should recopcile the 

”



124 

figures with the Audit and also recover the balance amount ex peditiously and inform the Committee accordingly. 

Paragraph 4.8. Incorrect application of rates of stamp duty and regis- 
tration fee 

. 47. (i) The rates of stamp duty and registration fee leviable on Instruments are laid down in the Indian Stamp (Punjab amendment) Act, 1922 and the Indian Registration Act, 1908, respectively. 

_In the course of audit (December 1973 to March 1977) it was noticed tha_t In nine districts during the years 1972-73 to 1975-76 stamp duty/regis- tration fees were levied in 176 cases at rates lower than those presciibed. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs. 19,362 and registiation fee of Rs. 6,161. On this being pointed out पा audit (December 1973 1० Maich 1977), Rs. 4,130 ( stamp duty : Rs. 2,651; registration fee : Rs. 1,479) weie tecovered. Particulars of recovery of th e balance are awaited (January 1978). 

. (ii) Further, 1t was noticed (December 1973 to March 1977) that 10 308 lease deeds, the Registering Authouities in mine districts hed not levied stamp duty and registration fee at prescribed rates resulting पा shoit एफ of stamp duty of Rs. 14,335 and registration fee of Rs 6,215 When this was pomnted out पा audit (September 1974 to March 1777), Rs. 4,918 (stamp duty : Rs, 3,859; registiation fee : Rs. 1,059) were recovered. The recovery of the balance amount 1s awaited (January 1978). 

Both the cases were re ] . ported to Government in October 1977, reply 1s awaited (January 1978). 

. . The department in reply to the questionnaire of फिट Commuttee stated था their written reply 85 under :— 

“() The rates of stamp duty and registration fee are charged ac- cording to the title of the document and In accordance with rates prescribed in the Act. In view of this tesponsibility foi short recoveries is being fixed. 

As per information available in the Department, out of a balance of Rs 43510.50 an amount of Rs 41,776.00 has been recovered. Strenous efforts are being made to recover the balance of Rs 1734.50. 

(1) Out of balance of २५. 15,632.00 an amount af 1840.00 has been recovered leaving a balance of Rs. 13,792 00. Efforts are being taken to recover this amount’’ 

- () The Committee 
for short recoveries be ex 
"Rs. 1734.50 be effected exp 

desire that the action to fix the responsibility 
pedited and recovery of the balance amount of 
editiously and Committee be informed. 

The Committee alsg desire that फिट recorery of the balance amount be effeated expeditiously. 



125 

(i) The Committce observe that there isa difference beyweeid the 

figures about the recoverable amount pointed out by the Audit and the figures 

supplied by the department in their written reply reproduced above. According 

to the audit para the amount that remains to be recovered is Rs. 16,632 but 

the department in their written reply has shown that the amount to be recovered 

is Rs. 13,792. 

The Committee recommend that the department should reconcile the 

figures with the Audit. . 

The Committee also recommend that responsibility for short levy of 

stamp duty and registration fee be fixed within six months and the Committee 

be informed accordingly. 

Paragraph 4.9. Non-levy of stamp duty 

48. By a notification issued in July 1948, the Punjab Government 

remitted the stamp duty leviable under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, on 

instruments executed by or on behalf of any society registered under the 

Co-operative Societies Act on instruments executed by any officer and 

member of apy society and relating to the business of the society. This 

remission was subsequentily withdrawn by Government by a notification 

1ssued on 9th February 1962 in respect of the followng classes of co-operative 

societies excepting those where all the members of the society belonged 10 

the scheduled castes मा 

(1) Co-operative House Building Societies in Urban Areas. 

(2) Co-operative Industrial Societies. 

(3) Co-operative Dairy Farming Societies. 

मै * * के कै 

* K * *® * 

Stamp duty amounting to Rs. 37,058 was not levied on two moit- 

gage deeds executed on 2nd December 1975 and 7th May 1976 by the 

Co-operative Sugar Mill of Karnal, for securing credits of Rs. 15.70 lakhs 

and kRs. 9.00 lahks, respectively, from the Haryana State Co-operative 

Bank. 

दे 

When this was pointed out in audit (December 1976), Government 

stated (April 1977) that action for realisation of the stamp duty was being 

taken. Further report is awaited (January 1978). 

The department in their wiitten reply to the question by the Com- 

mittee stated as under : 

“It has been reported that this omission occured due 10 Wrong inter~ 

pretation of the Govt. rules. As soon as the omission Wwas 

noticed by the registering authorities, necessary steps to recover 

the amount were taken.’ 

The Committee desire that the recovery of Rs. 37,058, on account of 

non-levy of stamp duty, be effected from the Co-operative Sugar Mills, Karnal 

expeditiously and Committee be informed. 

[



paid or delivered, Slmllarly, the registration fee 1 Indian Registration Act, 1908, on the value of consid 

st ten years, s, 1 per cent of the premium z Der cent of the premium for the neat 33 years, 

The matter was reported to Government पाए July 1976; reply is awaited 
(January 1978). 

The department ip reply to a question by the Committee explained 
the position 85 under : 

. “The omission occumed due to the Wrong interpretation the Act by the registering authorities |, As soon as the omission came to 
their notice, necessary steps to recover the amount were taken. 
The deficient amount 15 being recovered.” 

The Committee recommend that deficient amount 01 duty and fee amounting 
to Rs. 10,715 pe recovered expeditiously and the Committee be गा! ormed, 

COOPERATION 

Paragraph 5.7, - Short realisation of audit fee 
. 50 Under the Punjab Co-operative Societies Rules, 1963, as applicable 
to'Haryana, eVETY co-operative society 15 llable to p G for the audit of 15 annual ¢ccounts by th¢ auditors of the Co-operative 
epartment The scale of fees prescribed by Government for d ifferent types 

net profits/losses 35 worked out by the respective societies instead  of on the 
bas;s of profits/lasses shown In the audited accounts. This resulted 19 



127 

short realisation of audit fee amounfing to Rs. 1,29,351 (Yamunanagar 
Rs. 70,000, Ambala : Rs 44,243 and Kaithal : Rs. 15,108 पा respect of 815 
societtes (Yamunan gar : 456, Ambala: 298 and Kaihal . 61) for the 
co-operative years* 1972-73 to 1974-75 प्रा respect of the first two districts and 
1974-75 only 1n respect of Kaithal. 

The matter was reported to Government 1 March 1977, April 1977 and 
July 1977; 1eply 1s awarted (January 1978). 

In reply to the questionare of the Commuittee the dep rtment in th:ir 
written reply stated as under — 

“In this connection, 1t 1s submitted that audit fee 15 assessed/recovered 
by the field staff of the Department on the basis of annual 
statements which घाट piepared fiom the acccunts tooks of 
societies soon after the close of Coop. year. The work of 
assessment of audit fee 15 compleied before Septemter and re- 
covery 1s effected by the end of 315. January of the following 
year according to the provisions laid down पा paras 4.5, 4.10, 
& 4 11 of the Consolidated circulars of the Coop. Deptt. 
Thus the audit fee of a particular year is recovered duning the 
following year. The audit of a soctety is taken after the close 
of a Coop. year and 1ts completion 18 over during next Coop. 
year. 

In case audit fee 15 assessed on the basis of net piofits/losses 85 एटा 
audited accounts, delay might occur in both assessment and 
recovery of the audit fee of last year. So in switching over 
to assessment of audit fee on the basis of audited accounts, 
delay will be caused by one year which 15 not in the interest of 
the Government 

It 1s further intimated that as and when 1t comes to the notice of the 
Departmentthat there 15 difference of amount in profits 85 worked 
out mm the annual statemnts and audited accounts, the audit 
fee 18 reassessed and recovered by the Asstt. Registrar on 
the basis of audited profits/losses. 

2. In this connection it 15 submutted that amount of audit fee of 
Rs 1,29,351 shown short realised pertains 1o the circles of 
Assistant Registrar, Cooperative  Socities Kaithal (Rs 
15,108), Ambala (Rs 44,243) and Yamunanagar (Rs 70,000). 
Detailed report 158 as under .— 

(i) Assistant Registiar, Cooperative Societies, Kaithal (Rs 15108), 

Accountant General, Hatyana, vide para No. 1 of the Audit & Inspec- 
note of the accounts of Assistant Registrar, Coopelative Societies 
Kaithal, for the year 1975-76, had pointed out that audit fee 
amounting to Rs 15,108 has been short realised. After the 
receipt of the Inspection Note from Accountant General the con- 
cerned Assistant Registrar submitted compliance report to 
the Accountant General, Haryana, vide his letter No. 5523 ता. 

*(Coop. year begins on Ist July and ends on 30th June.)



128 

7.7.79 and No 4503 dated 31 80. It was pointed out by him that a sum of Rs 14,609 has since been 1ecovered and ‘ efforts for the recovery of remaining amount of Rs 499 are going on. 

(1)  Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Societies Ambala, (Rs 44,243) 
Accountant General, Haryana, vide para No. 1 of part 1(B) of his Audit & Inspection Note for the year 1976-77 & 1977-78 of the accounts of the office of the Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Ambala has pointed out short reabisation of audit fee of Rs 44,243, The Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Socities 

cover the remaming amount of Rs 1,715. 

(1i1) Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Yamunanager (Rs 70,000). 

of Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Yamunanager had pointed out that the Government vide letter No. 3648-C-1V-76/6318, dated 1.3.1976 waived off the amount of 

the store for the year 1973-74 were showing profit. Audit has further referred paia 4 19 of the consolidated circulars of Co- 

deserve remission then a case 1s to be prepared and sent to higher authorities by the end of January (proceedsng year) justi- fication in this ८856 was desired. 

that the Government waived off the audit fee not only of this Store but 8150 of other stores in Haryana to the extent of Rs 5.90 1805, 

3. The.prese_nt practice regarding assessment and realisation of audit fee 15 the same 85 deta’led in Para No. 1 above.” 
The Committee observe that no  satisfactory procedure has been 



129 

laid down by the depariment to ensure that short realisation of audit fee 15 

made good subsequently and jn such cases where audit fee recoverable on 

the basis of net profits/losses as worked out by the respective societies 

instead of on the basis of profits/losses shown in the audited accounts. 

The Committce, therefore, desire that the department should examine 

the desirability of prescribing a definite procedure to ensure that on completion of 

accounts the Co-operative Societies concerned would deposit फट audit fee as per 

society’s accounts and as soon 85 the accounts are audited it should be the res- 

ponsibility of the Society concerned to make good any under-recovery that 

might be involved within a period of 30 days from the adoption of the accounts, 

TRANSPORT 

Paragraph 3 2 Results of audit 

51, During the period Ap1l1976 to March 1977, testaudit of docu- 

“ments of the departmental officers revealed under-assessment of tax to the 

extent of Rs. 21 58 Jakhs 1n 2,758 cases. The under-assessments were due to 

mistakes which may be categorised broadly under the following heads पा 

Number of Amount 

cases (in lakhs 
of rupees) 

1. Non-levy/short levy of permut fee 654 10.36 

2. Irregular rebate - ‘ 458 5 49 

3. Non-levy/short levy of Motor Vehicles Tax 1,172 516 

4 Non-levy of Trade Certificates fee 30 0.17 

5. Otbher reasons 
444 0.40 

Total T 2,158 21.58 
- —— 

हू reply to the questionnaire by the Committee, the department 

in their written statement stated as under :— 

“The large Scale under assessment is due to the fact that the Admi- 

nistrative apparatus has out-lived its utility The quantum of 

work has grown many fold over the years. The administre.- 

five structure of tax assessment and collection needs to be re- 

organised preferably ander a separateé Department with ade- 

quate tramed recovery personnel as has been done m several 

other states. Simlarly an pre-audit system also needs ta te 

introduced which will effectively check any under assessment. 

Government 15 seized of the matter and soon the needed reor- 

ganisation of the audit machmery will be under-taken. 

At present this job is being done by Motor Vehicle Clerksin the 

offices of Sub-Divisional Magistrates. As such the Deputy



130- 

Commissioners were reéquested to conduct a review and keep -~ a vigil 50 that there 15 no recurrence of such (8४९६, 
Recovery position 15 being ascertained fiom था! the Sub Divisignal agistrates. Special teams will be deputed ficm headquarters 

.. During the course of oral evidence when asked what was पट latest 
position पा regard to the reorganisation and strengthening of the admins- assessment and collection, the departmental represen- 
tative stated that 5 proposal was diawn up by the department byt the same the Finance Department. The Commuittce was, how- 

ubmitted to the Finance 

कि Committee observe that the audit conducted by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India is of the nature of a test audit aud as such the 
cases of assessment/shor¢ recovery of revemue which are brought out in the 
audit reports, are only illustrative and even in these cases recoveries have not 
been made althdugh a period of 5 to 7 years has elapsed. 

The Committee feel greatly concerned over the large number of cases 
21 58 lakhs and recommend 
5 huge outstanding amount at 

The Committee further recomm end that suitable action be taken against 
the officials responsible for the lapses. 

Paragraph 3.3, Short recovery of road tax 
.52, Under the Pun; period in a quart 

In respect of Inter-State routes, the Transport Authorities of the States गा which the vehicle-is registered, issue temporary permuts and remut the tax ‘dye thiough a crossed bank draft to the Transport Authority of 



L 
1 

131 

the State concerned along with a copy of the temporary permits issued. 

In the course of audit (August 1975) of theiecords in the office of the 

Registering Authority, Ambala, it was noticed that the Transport Authorities 

of other States issuing temporary permits for plying vehicles in Haryana 

State remitted the tax due in respect of 4,009 vehicles at the rate of Rs. 250 

instead of Rs. 275 per quarter and that only propoitionate amount of tax 

for the actual number of days for which permits were issued instéad of the . 

full quarter was remitted in respect of 635 vehicles. The deficient amount 

of tax worked out to Rs. 2.02 lakhs. The department had taken no action 

for effecting recovery of the deficient amount. 

_ The matter was reported to Government in October 1975 and May 1977; 

reply is awaited (January 1978). 

In reply to the questions by the Commuttee the department, in their 

written reply, explained the position 85 under — 

“The lapse occured due to lack of effective communication and coor- 

dination with the Transport Authorities 1 other states. The 

lic carriers are sent regularly to the Transport Authorities in 

other States, yet a certain time lags in implementation 18 mevi- 

table. Due to lack of coordimation between Registering Autho- 

rties in the State which received the token tax and the Reg- 

jonal Transport Authorities to ‘whom the temporary permts 

are despatched by Trasnport Authorities of other states and 

because of the fact that there was no checking agency at the 

barriers of the State for token tax, this mishap occured. With 

the reorganfiation of the official machinery 85 mentioned above 

such lapses will be effectively checked. Besides staff is being 

posted for checking of token tax payments at the barriers in 

the State. 
. 

_ As for this particular case the matter is now being taken up with 

the concerned transport authorities of other states for effecting 

recovery.” 

The Committee recommend that the recovery of the amount of Rs. 2.02 

Jakh, on account of road tax, should be effected expeditiously and फिट Com- 

mittee be apprised of it. 

Paragraph 3.6. Incorrect application of rates 

o 

53, The Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 and the 'noti— 

fications 1ssued thereunder by the State Government from iime to time, 

prescribed the rates of token tax in respect of various types of vehicles (ex- 

cluding stage carriages) according to their unladen weight. 

In the course of audit of the offices of 11 Registering Authorities, 

it was noticed between April 1974 and April 1976 that token tax had been 

recovered in respect of 47 vehicles fo1r the period 1968-69 to 1975-76 at rates 

lower than those applicable. Owing to application of incorrect rates, there 

was short realisation of token tax by Rs. 13,339



132 

When this was pointed out in audit (August 1974 to June 1976), Rs. 1,125 were recovered by one Re ] gistering  Auttority in respect of one vehicle. Report about recovery in respect of the remaming vehicles 1s awaited (January 1978). 

The matt er was reported to Government in June 1977; reply 15 awaited , (January 1978), 

In reply to the questions by the Commuittee the de - partment explained the position पा their written reply 85 under :— 

“Lack of proper grounding 1n the intricacies of t Inderthe Motor Vehicles Taxation Act lead to short recoveries. In some places it was found that in-experienced hands had been posted 1n these seats. A departmental examination for the dealin > g officials 15 now being stipulated which will obviate such lapses पा future. 

he tax rates leviable 

Out of the total amount of Rs. 13,338.85 a sum of Rs. 156 20 is not 1ecoverable as the token tax on tempo No. HRM-5554 had been correctly recovered as explained in letters in Annexure ‘A’. Out o the remaining amount of Rs. 13,182.65 a sum of Rs. 3,334.85 has since been recovered as under:— 

Sr. Registering Year Amount No. Authority 

1. R.A. Balabgarh 1972-73 1,124.95 
2. R.A. Mohindergarh Do 93.75 
3. R.A. Sirsa Do 460.00 
4. R.A. Fatehabad Do 553.95 

5. R.A. Balabgarh 1974-75 914.40 

6. R.A. Bhiwani 187.80 

3,334.85 

As suggested above passing of 8 Departmental examination will be made compulsory for the officials dealing with this work”. 

The Committee desire that suitable action against the concerned offi- cials/officers फट taken at the earliest, 

The Commitiee recommend that the recovery of token tax be effected immediately, 

The Committee desire that the action taken on the ghservations hg intimated tg them, 

we
ll



193 

एिद्राधह्ायुषट! 3.7. Short recovery of token tax 

. 54. Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 and 

instructions 1ssued (May 1966) by the State Transport Authomty, taX leviable 

on motor vehicle 15 payable by the person who keeps the vehicle for use froin 

the date he commences to keep1t, i.e., the date of purchase of the vehicle. 

In the course of audit of the offices of 18 Registering Authorities, 

it was noticed between April 1974 and January 1976 that tax was recovered 

in respect of 167 vehicles from dates later than that of purchase of the vel- 

८1०5, This resulted 1. short recovery of tax amounting to Rs. 10,297. 

When this was pointed out in audit between August 1974 and March 

1976, Rs. 1,360 were recovered upto March 1977. Particulars of recovery 

of the balance are awaited (January 1978). 

_ The matter was reported to Government in June 1977; reply , 15 

awaited (January 1978). 

The department in their written reply to the questionnaire by the 

Commuttee stated 85 under :— 

. _ «A sum of Rs. 2663.19 has been recovered out of Rs. 4964.24 recoverable 

in Hissar Divn. The figures of recovery of the Ambala Diwisioh are being 

collected and will be intimated within a month. 

The Registering Authorities namely the Sub Divisicnal Magistrates 

found it hard fo devote personal attention to these matters due to their multi- 

farious duties. Thatis why a separate Department 15 being structured to admini- 

minister this law. 

) Instructions have been issued to Deputy Commissioners to appoint/post 

exper_lenc.ed officials to deal with such cases. Besides the idea of a departmental 

examination mootd above will go a long way to avoid such lapses.” 

The oral examination of the departmental representative cleatly 

revealed that nspite of the protracted correspondence exchanged beiween 

the concerned authorities during a period of 4 to 5 years, the bulk of the 

recoveries still remained to be enforced. The oral examination also brought 

out vital points of inaction, on the part of the department to enforce actual 

recoveries, rendering the entire process of the audit and examnation of 

the audit reports by the Public Accounts Committee 10 a mere ritual. 

The Committee strongly deplore such attitude of indifference on the 

part of the department as also their failure to ensure timely recoveries of 

clear cases of leakage of revenues. . 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that not only the recoveries 

be enforced without any further loss of time but action against the officials, 

held responsible for non-recovery, be initiated. 

EXCISE AND TAXATION 

Paragraph 2.2. Incorrect deduction of export sales 

55. Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, sales of goods 

‘



ः 484 

मे कि ¥ B3 भर 

The matter was reported to Government in October 1977; reply is 
awaited (January 1978). 

P, 

o In reply to questionnaire by घाट Commuttee, the department ex- 
plained the position as under :— 

“This case relates to M/s Swastika Metal Woiks, Jagadhri. 
The case was originall Authority, Jagadhri on-17th Noy lakhs. However, by_that.tlme th 

. The 0856 was earlier remanded in Ssuo-moty 1-evis1'on Remand case hag 
since been decide_d andthe deduction of Rs, 4.72 Iakh_s bas again been allowed 

the Tribunal. Action against the assessing authority will be taken thereafter 
if* required.” 

In reply to 8 question by the Committee whether any review of 
the cases of deduction of export 58165 decided eajlier had been conducted by rtment to e 

i 



135 

in view of the latest ruling of the Tribunal be intimated to the Committee. 

The Committee be also informed of the action taken agaiast the concerned Asses- 

sing Authority. 

Paragrap @ 2.4. Incorrect application of concessional rate of Central 

sales tax 

56. Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, the State Government, 

by a notification dated the 14th January 1972, directed that sales made by 

dealers in the course of inte1-State trade or commerce of wires, metal sheets 

and circles, commercial sheets and industrial sheets to any registered dealer 

would be taxed at the rate of one per cent sublect to the produstiop of -a 

declaration in the prescribed form. This concessional rate was not, how- 

ever, applicable to sales made to Government. 
¢ 

In the course of audit of records in the office of the Excise and 

Taxation Officer, Jagadhri, 1t was noticed (February 1977) that a dealer उप 

the course of inter-State trade or commerce made sales aggregating Rs. 6.77 

lakhs of metal sheets and circles during फिट years 1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75 

to various ordinance factories and Government departments. These sales 

were taxed at the concessional rate of one per cent mstead of at the normal 

tate of 3per cent on the basis of certificates ip the prescribed forms, though 

the concessional rate was not applicable to sales made to Government. 

Consequently, there was under-assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 13,536. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (February 1977), the 

assessing authority referred the case for suo moitu action (April 1977). Fur- 

ther developments are awaited (January 1978). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1977; reply is 

awaited (January 1978). 

The department, in their written reply to फिट questionnaire of the 

Commuttee stated the position as under पा 

“The assessing authorities probably levied the tax at the concessional 

rate of tax ता respect of sales to Government department and ordinance factories 

under the impression that these are also covered by concessior. given by the 

Government. 

Shri Harbans Lal assessing authority framed the original assessment 

for the assessment year 1973-74 and 1974-75 and he has since been retired from 

Government Service on 30th April, 1976. So, no action.1s peruussible against 

him according to the Government Instructions. 

Sh. D.P. Kirar, aseseeing authority framed the original assessment 101 

the assessment year 1972-73 and his explanation 0605 called. 

Case has been decided and an additional demand of Rs. 13, 435/- has 

been created vide Assessing Authorities order dated the 7th August, 1981 and 

the recovery is being made.” 

The Committee desire that the recovery of Rs. 13,435, for which an 

additional demand had been created, be effected under intimation to them,



The Committee also desire that the action taken against Shri D.Pp; Kirar, Assessing Authority, who framed the original assessment for the asses- sment year 1972-73, pe intimated, 

Paragraph 2.15, Non-levy of penalty for. concealment 
57. Under the Punjab General Sales Tax Act, 1948, as applicable to Haryana, 18 dealer has mamtained false or incorrect accounts with.g 

of the amount of tax to which he 1s assessed or is 11896 to be assessed. 

1969-70, 1971-72, 1972-73 and*1971-72, respectively were enhanced by the assessing authority as they were found to have maintamned false or incorrect accounts, Proceedings for levy of penalty were also to be mitiated but were not actuallytaken upin three casesand पा one case penalty was levied under an incorrect section, 

When this was pointed out in audit (April 1974 to November 1975), proceedings were initiated by the department and penalty aggregating. Rs. 13,450 was levied. Out of this, Rs. 13,230 were collected upto February 1977.  Particulars of recovery of the balance घाट awaited (January 1978). 
. The matter was reported to Government in May 1977; reply is. awaited (January 1978). 

" In the written reply to a question by the Committee the department explained 85 under :— 

“The case of M/s Panjab Medical Store, Panipat, was decided by Sh. B.B. Lal Mathur who has since retired from service and the case of M/s Sardar Singh Jagat Singh was decided by Sh. Prem Nath, Assessing Authority who has also since retired. In view of this fact it cannot be stated at 1his stage why penalty proceedings were not taken up in first mnstance. In the case of M/S Naurata Ram, Mukandi Lal, Jakhal, Sb T.R. Sabharwal, framed the assessment. The reason for non-imposition of penalty are being ascertaimed. 
In the case of M/s Mani Ram Prem Chand, assessment was framed by Sh. M.L. Kapoor. The reasons for non-imposition of penalty are being as- Certained. 

Balance amount of Rs. 220/-stands deposited on 29th November, 1977.” The Committee desire that thorough investigation be made as to why. the penalty Proceedings were not initiated in the first 1'ns‘tancVe. . है The Committee further desire that the result of investigation, together- with the action taken against the negligent Assessing Au'thority/Authorities, be intimated to them, 
RN 

जज 


